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[1] Access lamp

[2]  Write-protect 
switch

Compatible memory card
SDXC/SDHC UHS-II memory card, SDXC/SDHC UHS-I memory 
card, SDXC/SDHC/SD  memory card

Operation is not guaranteed on all types of memory card.ˎˎ

Operating Environment Requirements
For the supported OSs, check the following support site.
http://www.sony.net/memorycard/

An OS listed in the support site above must be factory-installed.ˎˎ
Operation is not guaranteed for all computers.ˎˎ

Using the unit

Connecting this Unit to the Computer
For details, refer to the operating instructions of the computer or 
the OS.

Connect this reader to a computer. (see illustration 1. )
Insert a memory card. (see illustration 2. )

Disconnecting this Unit from the Computer
Windows users

Make sure the access lamp [1] on this unit is not lit. (see 1. 
illustration )
Select [Safely Remove Hardware] on the task tray, located at the 2. 
lower right portion of the screen.
Select the icon of the storage.3. 
Wait until the message "Safe to Remove Hardware" appears.4. 
Disconnect the SD memory card reader from the computer.5. 

Mac users
Make sure the access lamp [1] on this unit is not lit. (see 1. 
illustration )
Move the icon of the storage to the trash icon.2. 
Disconnect the SD memory card reader from the computer.3. 

Precautions on Use
Do not strike, bend, drop or wet this reader.ˎˎ
Do not attempt to dismantle, repair, or alter the reader yourself.ˎˎ
Do not use or store this unit in the following locations. Doing so ˎˎ
may cause this unit to malfunction.

Somewhere extremely hot, cold or humid    ˋ
Never leave this unit exposed to high temperature, such as in 
direct sunlight, near a heater, or inside a closed car in summer. 
Doing so may cause this unit to malfunction or become 
deformed.

Be careful not to get any dirt, dust or other foreign matter onto the ˎˎ
memory card slot of this reader.
Insert the memory card into this reader as shown in illustration ˎˎ
(). If the memory card is not inserted correctly, operation may 
not be possible, or the memory card may be damaged.
If this unit is still connected to the computer in the following ˎˎ
situations, the computer may not operate correctly.

When you start or restart the computer. ˋ
When the computer enters sleep or hibernation, or returns from  ˋ
either.

Disconnect this unit from the computer before doing these 
operations.
We recommend that you make a backup copy of important data.ˎˎ
If you format a memory card containing data, the data will be ˎˎ
erased. Be careful not to erase necessary data. To format memory 
cards, use a compatible product, such as a digital camera. If a 
computer, etc., is used for formatting a memory card, it may lose 
its compatibility with applicable products. For details, refer to the 
operating instructions of the compatible product, or its customer 
support.
Recorded data may be damaged or lost in the following situations:ˎˎ

Should any of the following occur while data reading/writing is  ˋ
in progress:

the reader is removed.ˎ˖
the memory card is removed.ˎ˖
the power of connected product is turned off.ˎ˖

If you use this reader in locations subject to static electricity or  ˋ
electrical noise.
If this reader is used other than as illustrated. ˋ

You may be unable to use this unit if it is connected to the ˎˎ
computer via a USB hub. If this happens, reconnect this unit 
directly to the USB port of the computer.
The supplied product warranty is only for this reader. The warranty ˎˎ
is only applicable if this reader is used normally in accordance 
with the supplied operating instructions and is used with genuine 
accessories and in the required or recommended operating 
environment. User support and other services are also only 
provided on the above condition.
When you use a memory card with Write-Protect switch [2], ˎˎ
by enabling “LOCK” on Write-Protect switch, data cannot be 
recorded, edited or erased. (illustration )
Be careful when touching SD cards, as they may be hot immediately ˎˎ
after data is written to or read from them. While using this unit, the 
main body of this unit becomes hot. This is not a malfunction.

Sony Corporation is not responsible for any damage to or loss of 
recorded data.

For the detail on operations and support related information, see ˎˎ
the following URL.    
http://www.sony.net/memorycard/

Specifications
Interface SuperSpeed USB (USB 3.1 Gen 1)
Dimensions (W × H × D) 31.7 mm × 11.2 mm × 57.4 mm 
  (Approx.) (1.25 in × 0.44 in × 2.26 in)
Mass (Approx.) 20 g (0.71  oz)
Operating environment
Temperature: 5 °C to 40 °C (41 °F to 104 °F)
Humidity: 95% or less (non-condensing)
Storage environment
Temperature: –40 °C to +60 °C (–40 °F to +140 °F)
Humidity: 95% or less (non-condensing)

Design and specifications are subject to change without notice.

Trademarks
SDXC Logo is a trademark of SD-3C, LLC.ˎˎ
Microsoft and Windows are either registered trademarks or ˎˎ
trademarks of Microsoft Corporation in the United States and/or 
other countries.
Mac and OS X are trademarks of Apple Inc. registered in the United ˎˎ
State and/or other countries.
Other system names and product names on this operating ˎˎ
instructions are trademarks or registered trademarks of their 
respective holders. ™ and ® are not mentioned in each case in this 
manual.

For the Customers in U.S.A
NOT APPLICABLE IN CANADA, INCLUDING IN THE 
PROVINCE OF QUEBEC
(POUR LES CONSOMMATEURS AUX ÉTATS-UNIS.  NON 
APPLICABLE AU CANADA, Y COMPRIS LA PROVINCE DE 
QUÉBEC)
For questions regarding your product or for the Sony Service Center 
nearest you: Sony Electronics Inc. Media Services, 11302 Eastpoint 
Drive Building B, Suite 600 Laredo, TX 78045; 
mediaservices@am.sony.com or (877) 440-3453
The number below is for the FCC related matters only.

Regulatory Information

Declaration of Conformity
Trade Name: SONY 
Model No.: MRW-S1  
Responsible Party: Sony Electronics Inc.
Address: 16535 Via Esprillo, San Diego,  
 CA 92127 U.S.A.
Telephone No.: 858-942-2230
This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is 
subject to the following two conditions:
(1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) 
this device must accept any interference received, including 
interference that may cause undesired operation.

Note:
The telephone number shown above pertains to the declaration of 
conformity, not the contact for our customer support. See contact 
information for customer support under the Warranty area.

CAUTION
You are cautioned that any changes or modifications not expressly 
approved in this manual could void your authority to operate this 
equipment.
Note:
This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits 
for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. 
These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against 
harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment 
generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not 
installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause 
harmful interference to radio communications. However, there 
is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular 
installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to 
radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning 
the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the 
interference by one or more of the following measures:

Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna. ˋ
Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver. ˋ
Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from  ˋ
that to which the receiver is connected.
Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help. ˋ

For the Customers in Canada
CAN ICES-3(B) / NMB-3(B)

For customers in the U.S.A. and Canada

SONY LIMITED WARRANTY 
SONY ELECTRONICS INC. (for U.S. Sales) and SONY OF 
CANADA LTD (for Canadian Sales) (“SONY”) warrant this 
reader against defects in material or workmanship for a period 
of one (1) year from date of original purchase. Pursuant to this 
Limited Warranty, SONY will replace the product with a new 
or refurbished product. For purposes of this Limited Warranty, 
“refurbished” means a product or part that has been returned to 
its original specifications. In the event of a defect, this is your 
exclusive remedy.
LIMITATION ON DAMAGES: SONY SHALL NOT BE LIABLE 
FOR ANY INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES 
FOR BREACH OF ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTY 
OR CONDITION ON THIS PRODUCT. 
DURATION OF IMPLIED WARRANTIES: EXCEPT TO THE 
EXTENT PROHIBITED BY APPLICABLE LAW, ANY IMPLIED 
WARRANTY OR CONDITION OF MERCHANTABILITY OR 
FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE ON THIS PRODUCT 
IS LIMITED IN DURATION TO THE DURATION OF THIS 
WARRANTY. 
Some states or jurisdictions do not allow the exclusion or 
limitation of incidental or consequential damages, or allow 
limitations on how long an implied warranty lasts, so the above 
limitations or exclusions may not apply to you. This Limited 
Warranty gives you specific legal rights and you may have other 
rights which vary from state to state or jurisdiction to jurisdiction.
Instructions: It is your responsibility to backup any data, 
software or other materials you may have stored or 
preserved on your unit. It is likely that such data, software, 
or other materials will be lost or reformatted during service 
and SONY will not be responsible for any such damage or 
loss. A dated purchase receipt is required. To obtain warranty 
service within the United States, you must take the Product, or 
deliver the Product freight prepaid, in either its original packaging 
or packaging affording an equal degree of protection, to any 
authorized SONY service facility. To obtain warranty service 
within Canada, you must take the Product to the authorized SONY 
dealer where you purchased the Product, or to a SONY service 
facility. In the United States and Canada contact: Sony Electronics 
Inc. Media Services, 11302 Eastpoint Drive Building B, Suite 600 
Laredo, TX 78045; mediaservices@am.sony.com or (877) 440-3453

Carte mémoire compatible
Carte mémoire SDXC/SDHC UHS-II, carte mémoire SDXC/SDHC 
UHS-I, carte mémoire SDXC/SDHC/SD

Le bon fonctionnement n’est pas garanti avec tous les types de ˎˎ
cartes mémoire.

Exigences de l’environnement d’exploitation
Pour les systèmes d’exploitation pris en charge, consultez le site de 
support suivant.
http://www.sony.net/memorycard/

Un système d’exploitation se trouvant dans la liste sur le site de ˎˎ
support ci-dessus doit être installé d’origine.
Le fonctionnement n’est pas garanti pour tous les ordinateurs.ˎˎ

Utilisation de l’appareil

Raccordement de cet appareil à l’ordinateur
Pour plus d’informations, reportez-vous au mode d’emploi de 
l’ordinateur ou du système d’exploitation.

Raccordez ce lecteur à un ordinateur. (voir l’illustration 1. )
Insérez une carte mémoire. (voir l’illustration 2. )

Débranchement de cet appareil de l’ordinateur
Utilisateurs de Windows

Vérifiez que le témoin d’accès [1] sur cet appareil n’est pas 1. 
allumé. (voir l’illustration )
Sélectionnez [Supprimer le périphérique en toute sécurité] 2. 
dans la barre des tâches située dans la partie inférieure droite 
de l’écran.
Sélectionnez l’icône de stockage.3. 
Patientez jusqu’à ce que le message « Le matériel peut être 4. 
retiré en toute sécurité » s’affiche.
Déconnectez le lecteur de carte mémoire SD de l’ordinateur.5. 

Utilisateurs de Mac
Vérifiez que le témoin d’accès [1] sur cet appareil n’est pas 1. 
allumé. (voir l’illustration )
Déplacez l’icône de stockage vers l’icône de la corbeille. 2. 
Déconnectez le lecteur de carte mémoire SD de l’ordinateur.3. 

Précautions d’utilisation
Ne heurtez pas ce lecteur et évitez de le plier, de le laisser tomber ˎˎ
ou de le mouiller.
N’essayez pas de démonter, de réparer ou de modifier vous-même ˎˎ
le lecteur.
N’utilisez pas et ne rangez pas cet appareil aux endroits suivants.ˎˎ
Sinon, cet appareil ne fonctionnera pas correctement.

Endroit extrêmement chaud, froid ou humide    ˋ
Ne laissez jamais cet appareil exposé à une température élevée, 
comme en plein soleil, près d’un appareil de chauffage ou à 
l’intérieur d’une voiture, toutes fenêtres closes. Sinon, il risque de 
ne plus fonctionner ou de se déformer.

Veillez à ce que de la saleté, de la poussière ou d’autres corps ˎˎ
étrangers ne s’accumulent pas sur l’emplacement pour carte 
mémoire de ce lecteur.
Insérez la carte mémoire dans ce lecteur, de la manière illustrée ˎˎ
(). Si la carte mémoire n’est pas correctement insérée, il peut 
être impossible d’utiliser le lecteur et la carte mémoire risque d’être 
endommagée.
Si cet appareil est encore raccordé à l’ordinateur dans une des ˎˎ
situations suivantes, l’ordinateur risque de ne pas fonctionner 
correctement.

Lorsque vous démarrez ou redémarrez l’ordinateur. ˋ
Lorsque l’ordinateur se met en veille ou en veille prolongée, ou  ˋ
revient de l’une ou l’autre.

Débranchez cet appareil de l’ordinateur avant d’effectuer ces
opérations.
Nous vous conseillons de réaliser une copie de sauvegarde de vos ˎˎ
données importantes.
Si vous formatez une carte mémoire contenant des données, elles ˎˎ
sont effacées. Veillez à ne pas effacer des données nécessaires. 
Pour formater une carte mémoire, utilisez un périphérique 
compatible, tel qu’un appareil photo numérique. Si vous utilisez un 
ordinateur, etc. pour formater une carte mémoire, elle risque de 
ne plus être compatible avec les périphériques employés. Pour plus 
d’informations, reportez-vous au mode d’emploi du périphérique 
compatible ou à son support technique.
Les données enregistrées risquent d’être endommagées ou perdues ˎˎ
dans les cas suivants :

Si l’une des situations suivantes se présente alors que la lecture/ ˋ
écriture de données est en cours :

retrait du lecteur.ˎ˖
retrait de la carte mémoire.ˎ˖
mise hors tension du périphérique raccordé.ˎ˖

Si vous utilisez ce lecteur à des endroits exposés à de l’électricité  ˋ
statique ou du brouillage électrique.
Si vous utilisez ce lecteur d’une manière autre que celle illustrée. ˋ

Vous ne pourrez peut-être pas utiliser cet appareil s’il est raccordé ˎˎ
à l’ordinateur par un concentrateur USB. Le cas échéant, raccordez 
cet appareil directement au port USB de l’ordinateur.
La garantie produit fournie n’est valable que pour ce lecteur. La ˎˎ
garantie n’est valable que si ce lecteur est utilisé normalement 
selon les instructions du mode d’emploi fourni, avec les accessoires 
d’origine et dans l’environnement opérationnel requis ou 
recommandé. Le support clientèle et les autres services ne sont 
fournis que sous ces conditions.
Lorsque vous utilisez une carte mémoire dotée avec loquet de ˎˎ
protection en écriture [2], réglez-le sur « LOCK » afin d’empêcher 
tout enregistrement, modification ou effacement de données. 
(illustration )
Soyez prudent lorsque vous touchez les cartes SD, car elles peuvent ˎˎ
être chaudes immédiatement après l’écriture ou la lecture de 
données. Lorsque vous utilisez cet appareil, son coffret devient 
chaud. Ceci est normal.

Sony Corporation n’assume aucune responsabilité si vos données 
enregistrées sont endommagées ou perdues.

Pour plus d’informations sur le fonctionnement et l’assistance, ˎˎ
reportez-vous à l’URL suivante.    
http://www.sony.net/memorycard/

Spécifications
Interface SuperSpeed USB (USB 3.1 Gen 1)
Dimensions (L × H × P) 31,7 mm × 11,2 mm × 57,4 mm  
             (Environ) (1,25 po. × 0,44 po. × 2,26 po.)
Poids (Environ) 20 g (0,71 on.)
Environnement d’exploitation
Température : 5 °C à 40 °C (41 °F à 104 °F)
Humidité : 95 % ou moins (sans condensation)
Environnement d’entreposage
Température : –40 °C à +60 °C (–40 °F à +140 °F)
Humidité : 95 % ou moins (sans condensation)

La conception et les spécifications sont sujettes à modification sans 
préavis.

Marques commerciales
Le logo SDXC est une marque commerciale de SD-3C, LLC.ˎˎ
Microsoft et Windows sont des marques ou des marques déposées ˎˎ
de Microsoft Corporation aux Etats-Unis et/ou dans d’autres pays.
Mac et OS X sont des marques commerciales d’Apple Inc. ˎˎ
enregistrées aux États-Unis et/ou dans d’autres pays.
Les autres noms de système et de produit cités dans ce mode ˎˎ
d’emploi sont des marques ou des marques déposées de 
leurs détenteurs respectifs. Les symboles ™ et ® ne sont pas 
systématiquement mentionnés dans ce mode d’emploi.

Pour les clients au Canada
CAN ICES-3(B) / NMB-3(B)

Pour les clients aux États-Unis et au Canada

GARANTIE LIMITÉE SONY 
SONY ELECTRONICS INC. (pour les ventes aux États-Unis)  
et SONY OF CANADA LTD (pour les ventes au Canada)  
(« SONY ») garantissent ce lecteur contre les défauts de matière 
première et les vices de fabrication pendant une période de un (1) 
an à partir de la date d’achat initiale. 
Conformément à cette Garantie Limitée, SONY remplacera le 
produit par un produit neuf ou rénové. Pour les besoins de cette 
garantie, « rénové » signifie un produit ou une pièce qui a été 
remis à ses spécifications d’origine. Dans l’éventualité d’un 
défaut, ceci est votre recours exclusif. 
LIMITATION SUR LES DOMMAGES: SONY NE SERA 
RESPONSABLE D’AUCUN DOMMAGE ACCESSOIRE OU 
CONSÉCUTIF D’UN MANQUEMENT DE TOUTE GARANTIE 
EXPRESSE OU IMPLICITE OU DE CONDITION DE CE 
PRODUIT.
DURÉE DES GARANTIES IMPLICITES: SAUF DANS 
LA MESURE OÙ ELLE EST INTERDITE PAR LA LOI 
APPLICABLE, TOUTE GARANTIE OU CONDITION 
IMPLICITE DE QUALITÉ MARCHANDE OU 
D’ADAPTABILITÉ À UN USAGE PARTICULIER DE CE 
PRODUIT EST LIMITÉE À LA DURÉE DE CETTE GARANTIE.
Certains états ou certaines juridictions ne permettent pas l’exclusion 
ou la limitation des dommages accessoires ou consécutifs, ni ne 
permettent les limitations de durée d’une garantie implicite, de sorte 
que les limitations ou exclusions précitées peuvent ne pas vous être 
applicables. La présente Garantie Limitée vous donne des droits 
légaux spécifiques et vous pouvez avoir d’autres droits qui peuvent 
varier d’un état à l’autre ou d’une juridiction à l’autre.
Instructions: Vous avez la responsabilité de sauvegarder 
toute donnée, tout logiciel ou autre que vous avez enregistré 
ou préservé sur votre appareil. Il est probabble que de 
tels éléments, donnée, logiciel ou autre, seront perdus ou 
reformatés pendant l’intervention technique et SONY ne sera 
pas responsable de leur endommagement ou de leur perte.
Un reçu d’achat daté est nécessaire. Pour obtenir un service de 
garantie aux États-Unis, vous devez apporter le Produit, ou expédier 
le Produit port payé d’avance, dans son emballage d’origine ou dans 
un emballage présentant un degré de protection égal, à un centre 
de service SONY autorisé. Pour obtenir un service de garantie au 
Canada, vous devez apporter le Produit au distributeur SONY 
autorisé chez qui vous l’avez acheté ou à un centre de service SONY.
Aux États-Unis et au Canada contacter: Sony Electronics Inc. Media 
Services, 11302 Eastpoint Drive Building B, Suite 600 Laredo, TX 
78045; mediaservices@am.sony.com ou (877) 440-3453

Kompatible Speicherkarte
SDXC/SDHC UHS-II-Speicherkarte, SDXC/SDHC UHS-I-
Speicherkarte, SDXC/SDHC/SD-Speicherkarte

Es werden nicht alle Typen von Speicherkarten unterstützt.ˎˎ

Betriebsumgebungsanforderungen
Schauen Sie auf der folgenden Support-Website für die unterstützten 
Betriebssysteme nach.
http://www.sony.net/memorycard/

Ein auf der oben genannten Support-Website gelistetes ˎˎ
Betriebssystem muss vorinstalliert sein.
Die Funktionalität kann nicht für alle Computer garantiert werden.ˎˎ

Verwendung des Geräts

Anschließen dieses Geräts an den Computer
Einzelheiten sind in der Bedienungsanleitung des Computers oder 
des Betriebssystems aufgeführt.

Schließen Sie dieses Lesegerät an einen Computer an. (Siehe 1. 
Abbildung )
Setzen Sie eine Speicherkarte ein. (siehe Abbildung 2. )

Abtrennen dieses Geräts von dem Computer
Benutzer von Windows

Achten Sie darauf, dass die Zugriffslampe [1] an diesem Gerät 1. 
nicht leuchtet. (siehe Abbildung )
Wählen Sie [Hardware sicher entfernen] in der Taskleiste unten 2. 
rechts auf dem Bildschirm.
Wählen Sie das Speichersymbol.3. 
Warten Sie, bis die Meldung „Hardware kann jetzt entfernt 4. 
werden“ erscheint.
Trennen Sie das SD-Speicherkarten-Lesegerät vom Computer.5. 

Benutzer von Mac
Achten Sie darauf, dass die Zugriffslampe [1] an diesem Gerät 1. 
nicht leuchtet. (siehe Abbildung )
Ziehen Sie das Speichersymbol in den Papierkorb.2. 
Trennen Sie das SD-Speicherkarten-Lesegerät vom Computer.3. 

Vorsichtsmaßnahmen bei der Verwendung
Das Lesegerät darf nicht anstoßen, verbogen werden, herunterfallen ˎˎ
oder mit Feuchtigkeit in Kontakt kommen.
Das Lesegerät darf nicht von Ihnen zerlegt, repariert oder verändert ˎˎ
werden.
In folgender Umgebung darf das Produkt weder verwendet noch ˎˎ
aufbewahrt werden. Dies würde eine Betriebsstörung des Geräts 
zur Folge haben.

An sehr heißen, kalten oder feuchten Orten    ˋ
Lassen Sie dieses Gerät niemals an Orten mit hohen 
Temperaturen, wie im direkten Sonnenlicht, in der Nähe von 
Heizkörpern oder im Inneren eines geschlossenen Fahrzeugs im 
Sommer. Dies würde eine Betriebsstörung oder Verformung des 
Geräts zur Folge haben.

In den Schlitz für die Speicherkarte dürfen kein Schmutz, Staub ˎˎ
oder fremde Gegenstände gelangen.
Setzen Sie die Speicherkarte in das Lesegerät wie in Abbildung ˎˎ
() ein. Wenn die Speicherkarte nicht richtig eingeschoben wird, 
kann nicht auf sie zugegriffen werden oder die Speicherkarte kann 
beschädigt werden.
Wenn dieses Gerät in einer der folgenden Situationen immer noch ˎˎ
am Computer angeschlossen ist, kann es sein, dass der Computer 
nicht richtig arbeitet.

Wenn Sie den Computer starten oder neu starten. ˋ
Wenn der Computer auf Schlaf- oder Ruhemodus schaltet oder  ˋ
daraus zurückkehrt.

Trennen Sie dieses Gerät von dem Computer ab, bevor Sie diese
Verfahren ausführen.
Wir empfehlen, von wichtigen Daten eine Sicherungskopie zu ˎˎ
erstellen.
Beim Formatieren einer Speicherkarte, auf der sich Daten befinden, ˎˎ
werden diese gelöscht. Achten Sie darauf, keine wichtigen Daten zu 
löschen. Verwenden Sie für die Formatierung von Speicherkarten 
ein kompatibles Produkt wie eine Digitalkamera. Wenn die 
Speicherkarte an einem Computer o. ä. formatiert wird, kann 
die Kompatibilität mit geeigneten Produkten verloren gehen. 
Einzelheiten dazu finden Sie in den Bedienungsanleitungen der 
kompatiblen Produkte bzw. beim Kundensupport.
In folgenden Situationen können aufgezeichnete Daten beschädigt ˎˎ
werden oder verloren gehen:

Beim Vorliegen folgender Situationen während des Lesens/  ˋ
Schreibens von Daten:

Das Lesegerät wird getrennt.ˎ˖
Die Speicherkarte wird entfernt.ˎ˖
Das angeschlossene Produkt wird von der Stromversorgung ˎ˖
getrennt.

Wenn dieses Lesegerät statischer Elektrizität oder elektrischen  ˋ
Störstrahlungen ausgesetzt ist.
Bei anderer Verwendung des Lesegeräts als der abgebildeten. ˋ

Sie können möglicherweise nicht in der Lage sein, dieses Gerät ˎˎ
zu verwenden, wenn es über einen USB-Hub an den Computer 
angeschlossen ist. In diesem Fall schließen Sie dieses Gerät direkt 
an den USB-Anschluss des betreffenden Computers an.
Die mitgelieferte Produktgarantie gilt nur für das Lesegerät. Die ˎˎ
Garantie gilt nur, wenn dieses Lesegerät sachgemäß entsprechend 
den Angaben der mitgelieferten Bedienungsanleitung und mit 
Original-Zubehör sowie in der erforderlichen oder empfohlenen 
Betriebsumgebung verwendet wird. Unterstützung der Benutzer 
und andere Dienste werden nur unter der obigen Bedingung 
geboten.
Bei Verwendung einer Speicherkarte mit einem Schalter ˎˎ
für Schreibschutz [2] können bei Aktivierung des Schalters 
„LOCK“ (bzw. „GESPERRT“) für den Schreibschutz keine Daten 
aufgezeichnet, bearbeitet oder gelöscht werden. (Abbildung )
Seien Sie vorsichtig beim Berühren von SD-Karten, da diese ˎˎ
unmittelbar nach dem Beschreiben mit oder Lesen von Daten 
erhitzt sein könnten. Bei Verwendung dieses Geräts kann sich der 
Hauptkörper des Geräts erhitzen. Dies ist keine Fehlfunktion.

Die Sony Corporation übernimmt keine Verantwortung für 
beschädigte oder verloren gegangene Daten.

Einzelheiten über Support und zugehörige Information siehe ˎˎ
folgenden URL.     
http://www.sony.net/memorycard/

Spezifikationen
Interface SuperSpeed USB (USB 3.1 Gen 1)
Maße (B × H × T) 31,7 mm × 11,2 mm × 57,4 mm 
           (Ca.)
Gewicht (Ca.) 20 g
Betriebsumgebung
Temperatur: 5 °C bis 40 °C
Feuchtigkeit: 95 % oder weniger (nicht-kondensierend)
Lagerumgebung
Temperatur: –40 °C bis +60 °C 
Feuchtigkeit: 95 % oder weniger (nicht-kondensierend)

Das Design und die Spezifikationen können ohne vorherige
Ankündigung geändert werden.

Handelsmarken
SDXC Logo ist eine Handelsmarke von SD-3C, LLC.ˎˎ
Microsoft und Windows sind eingetragene Handelsmarken oder ˎˎ
Handelsmarken der Microsoft Corporation in den Vereinigten 
Staaten und/oder anderen Ländern.
Mac und OS X sind Markenzeichen der Apple, Inc., eingetragen in ˎˎ
den USA und/oder anderen Ländern.
Andere System- und Produktnamen in dieser Bedienungsanleitung ˎˎ
sind Handelsmarken oder eingetragene Handelsmarken des 
jeweiligen Eigentümers. ™ und ® werden in dieser Anleitung nicht 
in jedem Fall aufgeführt.

LECTOR DE TARJETAS DE MEMORIA
MODELO: MRW-S1

POR FAVOR LEA DETALLADAMENTE ESTE MANUAL DE 
INSTRUCCIONES ANTES DE CONECTAR Y OPERAR ESTE 
EQUIPO.
RECUERDE QUE EL MAL USO DE ESTE APARATO PODRIA 
ANULAR LA GARANTIA.

Tarjeta de memoria compatible
Tarjeta de memoria SDXC/SDHC UHS-II, tarjeta de memoria SDXC/
SDHC UHS-I, tarjeta de memoria SDXC/SDHC/SD

No se garantiza el funcionamiento con todos los tipos de tarjeta de ˎˎ
memoria.

Requisitos del entorno operativo
Para los sistemas operativos compatibles, compruebe el siguiente sitio 
de asistencia.
http://www.sony.net/memorycard/

Uno de los sistemas operativos enumerados en el sitio de asistencia ˎˎ
indicado anteriormente debe venir instalado de fábrica.
No se garantiza el funcionamiento en todas las computadoras.ˎˎ

Utilización de la unidad

Conexión de esta unidad a la computadora
Para obtener más información, consulte las instrucciones de la 
computadora o el SO (Sistema operativo).

Conecte este lector a una computadora. (consulte la ilustración 1. 
)
Inserte una tarjeta de memoria. (consulte la ilustración 2. )

Desconexión de esta unidad de la computadora
Usuarios de Windows

Asegúrese de que el piloto de acceso [1] de esta unidad no está 1. 
encendido. (consulte la ilustración )
Seleccione [Quitar hardware de forma segura] en la bandeja de 2. 
tareas, situada en la parte inferior derecha de la pantalla.
Seleccione el icono de almacenamiento.3. 
Espere hasta que aparezca el mensaje “Es seguro quitar el 4. 
hardware”.
Desconecte el lector de tarjetas de memoria SD de la 5. 
computadora.

Usuarios de Mac
Asegúrese de que el piloto de acceso [1] de esta unidad no está 1. 
encendido. (consulte la ilustración )
Arrastre el icono de almacenamiento hasta el icono de la 2. 
papelera.
Desconecte el lector de tarjetas de memoria SD de la 3. 
computadora.

Precauciones de uso
No golpee, doble, tire ni moje este lector.ˎˎ
No intente desmontar, reparar ni modificar el lector.ˎˎ
No utilice ni guarde esta unidad en los lugares siguientes. Si lo ˎˎ
hiciese, podría provocar un mal funcionamiento de la unidad.

Lugares extremadamente cálidos, fríos, o húmedos   ˋ
No deje nunca esta unidad expuesta a altas temperaturas, como 
a la luz solar directa, cerca de un aparato de calefacción, o el 
interior de un automóvil en verano. Si lo hiciese, podría provocar 
un mal funcionamiento o la deformación de la unidad.

Procure que no entre polvo, suciedad ni otros cuerpos extraños en ˎˎ
la ranura para tarjetas de memoria del lector.
Inserte la tarjeta de memoria en el lector como se muestra ˎˎ
en la ilustración (). Si no introduce la tarjeta de memoria 
correctamente, es posible que la tarjeta no funcione o que se 
estropee.
Si esta unidad está todavía conectada a la computadora en una ˎˎ
de las situaciones siguientes, es posible que la computadora no 
funcione correctamente.

Cuando inicie o reinicie la computadora. ˋ
Cuando la computadora entre en el modo de suspensión o  ˋ
hibernación, o se restablezca de cualquiera de ellos.

Desconecte esta unidad de la computadora antes de realizar estas 
operaciones.
Recomendamos realizar una copia de seguridad de los datos ˎˎ
importantes.
Si formatea una tarjeta de memoria que contiene datos, los datos ˎˎ
se borrarán. No borre datos necesarios. Para formatear tarjetas de 
memoria, utilice un producto compatible, como una cámara digital. 
Si utiliza una computadora para formatear una tarjeta de memoria, 
es posible que deje de ser compatible con otros productos. Para 
obtener más información, consulte las instrucciones de uso del 
producto compatible o su servicio de atención al cliente.
Es posible que los datos grabados se estropeen o se pierdan si:ˎˎ

Se produce alguna de las siguientes situaciones durante la lectura  ˋ
o escritura de datos:

Se extrae el lector.ˎ˖
Se extrae la tarjeta de memoria.ˎ˖
Se apaga el producto conectado.ˎ˖

Si utiliza este lector en lugares sometidos a electricidad estática o  ˋ
ruido eléctrico.
Si se utiliza el lector sin tener en cuenta las indicaciones descritas. ˋ

Es posible que no pueda utilizar esta unidad si está conectada ˎˎ
a la computadora mediante un concentrador USB (Puerto 
Serial Universal). Si sucede esto, vuelva a conectar esta unidad 
directamente al puerto USB (Puerto Serial Universal) de la 
computadora.
La garantía de producto suministrada es solamente para este ˎˎ
lector. La garantía solamente se aplicará si este lector se utiliza 
normalmente de acuerdo con el manual de instrucciones 
suministrado y se usa con accesorios genuinos en el entorno de 
funcionamiento requerido o recomendado. La ayuda al cliente y 
otros servicios solamente se proporcionarán bajo las condiciones 
arriba mencionadas.
Si utiliza una tarjeta de memoria con pestillo de protección de ˎˎ
escritura [2], sitúe el pestillo en la posición “LOCK” para evitar que 
se graben, editen o borren datos. (ilustración )
Tenga cuidado al tocar las tarjetas SD, ya que pueden estar calientes ˎˎ
después de la escritura o lectura de datos. Mientras utilice esta 
unidad, el cuerpo principal de la misma se calentará. Esto no 
significa mal funcionamiento.

Sony Corporation no se responsabiliza de los daños en los datos 
grabados ni de su posible pérdida.

Con respecto a los detalles sobre las operaciones y la información ˎˎ
relacionada con la asistencia, visite la URL siguiente.  
http://www.sony.net/memorycard/

Especificaciones
Interfaz SuperSpeed (Super velocidad) USB  
 (Puerto Serial Universal) (USB 3.1  
 Gen 1)
Dimensiones (An × Al × Pr) 
         (Aprox.) 31,7 mm × 11,2 mm × 57,4 mm
Peso (Aprox.) 20 g
Entorno de funcionamiento
Temperatura: 5 °C a 40 °C
Humedad:  95 % o inferior (sin condensación)
Entorno de almacenamiento
Temperatura: –40 °C a +60 °C 
Humedad:  95 % o inferior (sin condensación)
Elementos incluidos  Lector de tarjetas de memoria  
 SD (1)

El diseño y las especificaciones están sujetos a modificaciones sin
previo aviso.

Marcas comerciales
El logotipo SDXC es una marca comercial de SD-3C, LLC.ˎˎ
Microsoft y Windows son marcas comerciales o marcas comerciales ˎˎ
registradas de Microsoft Corporation en Estados Unidos y/u otros 
países.
Mac y OS X son marcas comerciales de Apple Inc. registradas en los ˎˎ
Estados Unidos y/u otros países.
El resto de nombres de sistemas y productos de estas instrucciones ˎˎ
de uso son marcas comerciales registradas o marcas comerciales de 
sus respectivos propietarios. Los símbolos ™ y ® no se mencionan 
en todos los casos en este manual.

Scheda di memoria compatibile
Scheda di memoria SDXC/SDHC UHS-II, scheda di memoria SDXC/
SDHC UHS-I, scheda di memoria SDXC/SDHC/SD

Non è garantito il funzionamento con tutti i tipi di scheda di ˎˎ
memoria.

Requisiti dell'ambiente operativo
Per informazioni sui sistemi operativi supportati, consultare il 
seguente sito di supporto. 
http://www.sony.net/memorycard/

Un sistema operativo elencato nel precedente sito di supporto deve ˎˎ
essere installato in fabbrica.
Non è garantito il funzionamento su tutti i computer.ˎˎ

Uso dell’unità

Collegamento dell’unità al computer
Per ulteriori informazioni, consultare le istruzioni per l’uso del 
computer o del sistema operativo.

Collegare il lettore a un computer. (Vedere l’illustrazione 1. )
Inserire una scheda di memoria. (Vedere l'illustrazione 2. )

Disconnessione dell’unità dal computer
Utenti di Windows

Accertarsi che la spia di accesso [1] di questa unità non sia 1. 
accesa. (Vedere l'illustrazione )
Selezionare [Rimozione sicura dell’hardware] sulla barra delle 2. 
applicazioni, in basso a destra sullo schermo.
Selezionare l'icona del dispositivo di archiviazione.3. 
Attendere che appaia il messaggio "È possibile rimuovere 4. 
l'hardware".
Scollegare il lettore per schede di memoria SD dal computer.5. 

Utenti di Mac
Accertarsi che la spia di accesso [1] di questa unità non sia 1. 
accesa. (Vedere l'illustrazione )
Spostare l'icona del dispositivo di archiviazione nel cestino.2. 
Scollegare il lettore per schede di memoria SD dal computer.3. 

Precauzioni per l’uso
Non colpire, piegare, lasciare cadere o bagnare questo lettore.ˎˎ
Non cercare di smontare o riparare il lettore né cercare di ˎˎ
apportarvi modifiche di alcun tipo.
Non utilizzare o riporre l’unità nei seguenti luoghi. In caso ˎˎ
contrario l’unità potrebbe non funzionare correttamente.

Luoghi estremamente caldi, freddi o umidi    ˋ
Non lasciare mai l’unità esposta a temperature elevate, ad 
esempio alla luce solare diretta, vicino a una fonte di calore o 
all’interno di un veicolo chiuso esposto al sole estivo. In caso 
contrario l’unità potrebbe non funzionare correttamente o 
deformarsi.

Prestare attenzione affinché sporcizia, polvere o oggetti estranei ˎˎ
non penetrino all’interno dell’alloggiamento della scheda di 
memoria del lettore.
Inserire la scheda di memoria nel lettore come indicato ˎˎ
nell’illustrazione (). Se la scheda di memoria non è inserita 
correttamente, il lettore potrebbe non funzionare o la scheda di 
memoria potrebbe danneggiarsi.
Se l’unità è ancora collegata al computer in una delle seguenti ˎˎ
situazioni, il computer potrebbe non funzionare correttamente.

Quando si avvia o si riavvia il computer. ˋ
Quando il computer passa alla modalità sleep o di ibernazione o  ˋ
viene riattivato da una di queste modalità.

Scollegare l’unità dal computer prima di eseguire queste
operazioni.
Si consiglia di creare copie di backup dei dati importanti.ˎˎ
Se si formatta una scheda di memoria contenente dati, tali dati ˎˎ
saranno cancellati. Prestare attenzione a non cancellare dati 
necessari. Per formattare le schede di memoria, utilizzare un 
prodotto compatibile, per esempio una fotocamera digitale. Se 
viene utilizzato un computer ecc. per formattare una scheda di 
memoria, è possibile che la scheda perda la sua compatibilità con 
i prodotti applicabili. Per ulteriori informazioni, consultare le 
istruzioni per l’uso del prodotto compatibile o rivolgersi alla relativa 
assistenza clienti.
I dati registrati potrebbero venire danneggiati o persi nei seguenti ˎˎ
casi:

Se si dovesse verificare uno dei seguenti eventi durante la lettura  ˋ
o scrittura dei dati:

il lettore viene rimosso.ˎ˖
la scheda di memoria viene rimossa.ˎ˖
l’alimentazione del prodotto collegato viene disattivata.ˎ˖

Se si utilizza questo lettore in ambienti soggetti a elettricità statica  ˋ
o a disturbi elettrici.
Se questo lettore viene utilizzato in modo diverso da come  ˋ
illustrato in questo manuale.

Potrebbe non essere possibile utilizzare questa unità se è collegata ˎˎ
al computer tramite una presa USB. In tal caso, ricollegare l’unità 
direttamente alla porta USB del computer.
La garanzia fornita con il prodotto riguarda esclusivamente il ˎˎ
lettore. La garanzia è applicabile soltanto se il lettore viene utilizzato 
normalmente, in conformità con le istruzioni per l’uso in dotazione 
e impiegando accessori originali, nell’ambiente operativo specificato 
o consigliato. Il supporto tecnico e altri servizi sono ugualmente 
forniti esclusivamente nelle suddette condizioni.
Quando si utilizza una scheda di memoria con interruttore ˎˎ
protezione da scrittura [2], attivando “LOCK” sull’interruttore 
protezione da scrittura non è possibile registrare, modificare o 
cancellare dati. (Illustrazione )
Prestare attenzione quando si toccano le schede SD in quanto si ˎˎ
potrebbero riscaldare subito dopo la scrittura o la lettura dei dati. 
Quando si utilizza l’unità, il corpo principale si riscalda. Non si 
tratta di un malfunzionamento.

Sony Corporation non potrà essere ritenuta responsabile per danni 
o perdite di dati registrati.

Per informazioni sul funzionamento e sull’assistenza, visitare l’URL ˎˎ
seguente:      
http://www.sony.net/memorycard/

Caratteristiche tecniche
Interfaccia SuperSpeed USB (USB 3.1 Gen 1)
Dimensioni (L × A × P) 
         (Circa) 31,7 mm × 11,2 mm × 57,4 mm
Peso (Circa) 20 g
Ambiente operativo
Temperatura: Da 5 °C a 40 °C
Umidità: 95% o meno (senza condensa)
Condizioni di conservazione
Temperatura: Da –40 °C a +60 °C  
Umidità: 95% o meno (senza condensa)

Il design e le caratteristiche tecniche sono soggetti a modifiche senza 
preavviso.

Marchi di fabbrica
SDXC Logo è un marchio di fabbrica di SD-3C, LLC.ˎˎ
Microsoft e Windows sono marchi o marchi registrati di Microsoft ˎˎ
Corporation negli Stati Uniti e/o in altri paesi.
Mac e OS X sono marchi di fabbrica di Apple Inc. registrati negli ˎˎ
Stati Uniti e/o in altri Paesi.
Altri nomi dei prodotti e dei sistemi contenuti in queste istruzioni ˎˎ
per l’uso sono marchi o marchi registrati dei rispettivi proprietari. 

™ e ® non sono menzionati in tutti i casi in queste istruzioni per 
l’uso.



Compatibele geheugenkaart
SDXC/SDHC UHS-II-geheugenkaart, SDXC/SDHC UHS-I-
geheugenkaart, SDXC/SDHC/SD-geheugenkaart

De werking wordt niet gegarandeerd voor alle types geheugenkaart.ˎˎ

Vereisten besturingssysteem
Raadpleeg de volgende ondersteuningswebsite voor de ondersteunde
besturingssystemen.
http://www.sony.net/memorycard/

Een besturingssyteem dat op de bovenstaande ˎˎ
ondersteuningswebsite wordt vermeld, moet door de fabrikant 
geïnstalleerd zijn.
De werking wordt niet gegarandeerd voor alle computers.ˎˎ

Gebruik van het toestel

Dit apparaat op de computer aansluiten
Raadpleeg de gebruiksaanwijzing van de computer of het 
besturingssysteem voor meer informatie.

Sluit deze lezer aan op een computer. (zie afbeelding 1. )
Voer een geheugenkaart in. (zie afbeelding 2. )

Dit apparaat loskoppelen van de computer
Windows-gebruikers

Zorg dat de toegangslamp [1] op dit apparaat niet brandt. (zie 1. 
afbeelding )
Selecteer [Hardware veilig verwijderen] op de taakbalk, rechts 2. 
onderaan op het scherm.
Selecteer het pictogram van het opslagmedium.3. 
Wacht tot de melding "Hardware kan veilig worden verwijderd" 4. 
verschijnt.
Koppel de SD-geheugenkaartlezer los van de computer.5. 

Mac-gebruikers
Zorg dat de toegangslamp [1] op dit apparaat niet brandt. (zie 1. 
afbeelding )
Verplaats het pictogram van het opslagmedium naar het 2. 
prullenbakpictogram.
Koppel de SD-geheugenkaartlezer los van de computer.3. 

Voorzorgsmaatregelen bij gebruik
Sla of buig de lezer niet en laat de lezer ook niet vallen of nat ˎˎ
worden.
Probeer de lezer niet zelf te demonteren, te herstellen of aan te ˎˎ
passen.
Gebruik of bewaar dit apparaat niet op de volgende locaties. Dit ˎˎ
kan leiden tot een storing van dit apparaat.

Ergens waar het extreem heet, koud of vochtig is    ˋ
Laat dit apparaat nooit blootgesteld aan een hoge temperatuur, 
zoals direct zonlicht, vlakbij een warmtebron of in een 
afgesloten auto in de zomer. Dit kan leiden tot een storing of een 
vervorming van dit apparaat.

Zorg dat er geen vuil, stof of andere vreemde stoffen op de ˎˎ
geheugenkaartsleuf van deze lezer terechtkomen.
Voer de geheugenkaart in deze lezer in zoals afgebeeld in afbeelding ˎˎ
(). Als de geheugenkaart niet correct geplaatst is, kan de 
geheugenkaart mogelijk niet werken of schade oplopen.
Als dit toestel in de volgende situaties nog is aangesloten op de ˎˎ
computer, is het mogelijk dat de computer niet correct functioneert.

Wanneer u de computer opstart of opnieuw opstart. ˋ
Wanneer de computer in de stand-by of slaapstand gaat, of  ˋ
daaruit komt.

Koppel dit toestel los van de computer voor u deze handelingen
uitvoert.
Het verdient aanbeveling een reservekopie te maken van ˎˎ
belangrijke gegevens.
Als u een geheugenkaart formatteert die gegevens bevat, dan zullen ˎˎ
de gegevens gewist worden. Let op dat u geen gegevens wist die u 
nog nodig hebt. Gebruik een compatibel product, zoals een digitale 
camera, om geheugenkaarten te formatteren. 
Als een computer enz. wordt gebruikt om een geheugenkaart 
te formatteren, dan kan de compatibiliteit met bepaalde 
producten verloren gaan. Raadpleeg de gebruiksaanwijzing of de 
productondersteuning van het compatibele product voor meer 
informatie.
Opgeslagen gegevens kunnen beschadigd worden of verloren gaan ˎˎ
in de volgende situaties:

als een van volgende dingen gebeurt terwijl er gegevens worden  ˋ
gelezen/geschreven:

de lezer wordt losgekoppeldˎ˖
de geheugenkaart wordt verwijderdˎ˖
de stroom van het aangesloten product wordt uitgeschakeldˎ˖

Indien u deze lezer gebruikt in locaties die onderhevig zijn aan  ˋ
statische elektriciteit of elektrische ruis.
als deze lezer wordt gebruikt op een andere manier dan hier is  ˋ
toegelicht

U kunt mogelijk dit apparaat niet gebruiken als het is aangesloten ˎˎ
op de computer via een USB-hub. Als dit gebeurt, dient u dit 
apparaat direct aan te sluiten op de USB-poort van de computer.
De meegeleverde productgarantie heeft alleen betrekking op deze ˎˎ
lezer. De garantie is alleen van toepassing als deze lezer normaal 
wordt gebruikt volgens de meegeleverde gebruiksaanwijzing en 
wordt gebruikt met oorspronkelijke accessoires en in de vereiste 
of aanbevolen werkingsomgeving. Gebruikersondersteuning 
en andere diensten worden ook alleen geleverd volgens de 
bovenstaande voorwaarde.
Als u een geheugenkaart gebruikt met wispreventienokje [2], ˎˎ
kunnen gegevens niet opgeslagen, bewerkt of gewist worden als u 
het wispreventienokje op “LOCK” instelt. (Afbeelding )
Wees voorzichtig bij het aanraken van SD-kaarten, want deze ˎˎ
kunnen heet zijn onmiddellijk nadat er gegevens op werden 
geschreven of van werden gelezen. Het hoofdonderdeel van dit 
apparaat kan heet worden bij gebruik van dit apparaat. Dit is geen 
storing.

Sony Corporation is niet verantwoordelijk voor schade aan of 
verlies van opgeslagen gegevens.

Voor meer informatie over werking en ondersteuningsgerelateerde ˎˎ
informatie, gaat u naar de volgende URL.  
http://www.sony.net/memorycard/

Technische gegevens
Interface SuperSpeed USB (USB 3.1 Gen 1)
Afmentingen:  31,7 mm × 11,2 mm × 57,4 mm 
(B × H × D) (Ong.)
Gewicht (Ong.) 20 g
Temperatuur gebruiksomgeving:
 5 °C tot 40 °C
Vochtigheid: 95% of minder (niet-condenserend)
Temperatuur bewaaromgeving:
 –40 °C tot +60 °C
Vochtigheid: 95% of minder (niet-condenserend)

Wijzigingen in ontwerp en technische gegevens voorbehouden 
zonder voorafgaande kennisgeving.

Handelsmerken
SDXC Logo is een handelsmerk van SD-3C, LLC.ˎˎ
Microsoft en Windows zijn gedeponeerde handelsmerken of ˎˎ
handelsmerken van Microsoft Corporation in de Verenigde Staten 
en/of andere landen.
Mac en OS X zijn gedeponeerde handelsmerken van Apple Inc. in ˎˎ
de Verenigde Staten en/of andere landen.
Andere namen van systemen en producten in deze ˎˎ
gebruiksaanwijzing zijn handelsmerken of gedeponeerde 
handelsmerken van de respectieve eigenaars. ™ en ® worden niet 
altijd vermeld in deze gebruiksaanwijzing.

Cartão de memória compatível
Cartão de memória SDXC/SDHC UHS-II, cartão de memória SDXC/
SDHC UHS-I, cartão de memória SDXC/SDHC/SD

Não é garantido o funcionamento com todos os tipos de cartão de ˎˎ
memória.

Requisitos do ambiente de trabalho
Para os sistemas operativos suportados, consulte o seguinte site de 
suporte.
http://www.sony.net/memorycard/

Um sistema operativo listado no site de suporte acima tem de ser ˎˎ
instalado de fábrica.
Não é garantido o funcionamento com todos os computadores.ˎˎ

Utilizar a unidade

Ligar esta unidade ao computador
Para obter mais informação, consulte as instruções de utilização do 
computador ou do sistema operativo.

Ligue este leitor a um computador (veja a ilustração 1. ).
Insira um cartão de memória. (veja a ilustração 2. )

Desligar esta unidade do computador
Utilizadores do Windows

Certifique-se de que a luz de acesso [1] nesta unidade não está 1. 
acesa. (veja a ilustração )
Selecione [Remover hardware com segurança] na área de 2. 
ícones do canto inferior direito do ecrã.
Selecione o ícone de armazenamento.3. 
Aguarde até aparecer a mensagem "É seguro remover o 4. 
hardware".
Desligue o leitor de cartões de memória SD do computador.5. 

Utilizadores do Mac 
Certifique-se de que a luz de acesso [1] nesta unidade não está 1. 
acesa. (veja a ilustração )
Mova o ícone de armazenamento para o ícone da reciclagem.2. 
Desligue o leitor de cartões de memória SD do computador.3. 

Precauções na utilização
Não dobre, não deixe cair e não molhe este leitor, nem o sujeite a ˎˎ
impactos.
Não tente desmantelar, reparar ou modificar este leitor por si próprio.ˎˎ
Não utilize nem guarde esta unidade nos seguintes locais. Se o fizer, ˎˎ
poderá danificar esta unidade.

Num local extremamente quente, frio ou húmido.    ˋ
Nunca deixe esta unidade exposta a temperaturas altas, como a 
luz direta do sol, próximo de um aquecedor ou no interior de um 
carro fechado no Verão. Se o fizer, pode avariar ou deformar esta 
unidade.

Tenha o cuidado de não permitir a entrada de poeira, sujidade ˎˎ
ou outro material estranho para dentro da ranhura de cartão de 
memória deste leitor.
Introduza o cartão de memória no leitor conforme indicado na ˎˎ
ilustração (). Se o cartão de memória não for introduzido 
correctamente, poderá não funcionar ou ficar danificado.
Se esta unidade ainda estiver ligada ao computador numa ˎˎ
das seguintes situações, o computador poderá não funcionar 
corretamente.

Quando iniciar ou reiniciar o computador. ˋ
Quando o computador entrar nos modos de suspensão ou  ˋ
hibernação ou regressar de qualquer desses modos.

Antes de realizar estas operações, desligue esta unidade do
computador.
Recomendamos que faça uma cópia de segurança dos dados ˎˎ
importantes.
Se formatar um cartão de memória que contenha dados, todos os ˎˎ
dados serão apagados. Tenha cuidado para não eliminar dados 
de que necessite. Para formatar cartões de memória, utilize um 
produto compatível, como uma câmara digital. Se utilizar um 
computador ou outro dispositivo para formatar um cartão de 
memória, ele poderá deixar de ser compatível com alguns produtos. 
Para obter mais informação, consulte as instruções de utilização do 
produto compatível ou respectivo apoio ao cliente.
Os dados gravados podem ser danificados ou perdidos nas ˎˎ
seguintes situações:

Na ocorrência de alguma destas situações durante a leitura/ ˋ
gravação de dados:

remoção do leitor;ˎ˖
remoção do cartão de memória;ˎ˖
se for desligada a alimentação eléctrica do produto ao qual está ˎ˖
ligado.

Se utilizar este leitor em locais sujeitos a electricidade estática ou  ˋ
ruído eléctrico.
Se este leitor for utilizado de forma diferente da ilustrada. ˋ

Poderá não conseguir utilizar esta unidade, se ela estiver ligada ˎˎ
ao computador através de um hub USB. Se isso acontecer, volte 
a ligar esta unidade, mas, desta vez, diretamente à porta USB do 
computador.
A garantia de produto fornecida refere-se apenas a este leitor. ˎˎ
A garantia só se aplica se este leitor for normalmente utilizado 
em conformidade com o manual de instruções fornecido e se 
for utilizado com acessórios genuínos e no ambiente operativo 
necessário ou recomendado. O apoio ao utilizador e outros serviços 
também só são prestados nas condições acima referidas.
Quando utilizar um cartão de memória com interruptor de ˎˎ
protecção contra escrita [2] e o colocar na posição “LOCK” 
(Bloquear), não poderá gravar, editar ou eliminar dados. (ilustração 
)
Tenha cuidado ao tocar nos cartões SD uma vez que podem estar ˎˎ
quentes imediatamente após a gravação ou leitura de dados. Ao 
utilizar esta unidade, o corpo principal da mesma fica quente. Não 
se trata de uma avaria.

A Sony Corporation não é responsável por qualquer dano ou 
perda de dados gravados.

Para mais detalhes sobre operações e dados relacionados com ˎˎ
suporte, consulte o seguinte URL.   
http://www.sony.net/memorycard/

Especificações
Interface SuperSpeed USB (USB 3.1 Gen 1)
Dimensões (L × A × P) 31,7 mm × 11,2 mm × 57,4 mm 
          (Aprox.)
Peso (Aprox.) 20 g
Ambiente operativo
Temperatura: 5 °C a 40 °C
Humidade: 95% ou menos (sem condensação)
Ambiente de armazenamento
Temperatura: –40 °C a +60 °C
Humidade: 95% ou menos (sem condensação)

O desenho e as especificações estão sujeitos a alteração sem aviso 
prévio.

Marcas comerciais
O logótipo SDXC é uma marca comercial da SD-3C, LLC.ˎˎ
Microsoft e Windows  são marcas registadas ou marcas comerciais ˎˎ
da Microsoft Corporation nos EUA e/ou noutros países.
Mac e OS X são marcas comerciais da Apple Inc. registadas nos ˎˎ
Estados Unidos e/ou noutros países.
Os restantes nomes de sistemas e nomes de produtos mencionados ˎˎ
nestas instruções de utilização são marcas comerciais ou marcas 
registadas dos respectivos proprietários. Não são incluídos os 
símbolos ™ e ® em todas as ocorrências neste manual.

Zgodna karta pamięci
Karta pamięci SDXC/SDHC UHS-II, Karta pamięci SDXC/SDHC 
UHS-I, Karta pamięci SDXC/SDHC/SD

Nie gwarantuje się prawidłowej pracy wszystkich typów kart ˎˎ
pamięci.

Wymagane środowisko pracy
Informacje o zgodnych systemach operacyjnych można znaleźć w 
witrynie pomocy technicznej.
http://www.sony.net/memorycard/

System operacyjny wymieniony w witrynie pomocy technicznej ˎˎ
musi być zainstalowany fabrycznie.
Działanie nie jest gwarantowane dla wszystkich komputerów.ˎˎ

Obsługa urządzenia

Podłączanie urządzenia do komputera
Szczegółowe informacje na ten temat znajdują się w instrukcji obsługi 
komputera lub systemu operacyjnego.

Podłączyć czytnik do komputera (patrz ilustracja 1. ).
Włóż kartę pamięci. (patrz ilustracja 2. )

Odłączanie urządzenia od komputera
Użytkownicy systemu Windows

Upewnij się, że kontrolka dostępu [1] urządzenia nie świeci się. 1. 
(patrz ilustracja )
Wybierz [Bezpieczne usuwanie sprzętu] na pasku zadań w 2. 
prawym dolnym rogu ekranu.
Wybierz ikonę pamięci masowej.3. 
Zaczekaj, aż pojawi się komunikat „Sprzęt może być bezpiecznie 4. 
usunięty”.
Odłącz czytnik kart pamięci SD od komputera.5. 

Użytkownicy systemu Mac
Upewnij się, że kontrolka dostępu [1] urządzenia nie świeci się. 1. 
(patrz ilustracja )
Przeciągnij ikonę pamięci masowej do kosza.2. 
Odłącz czytnik kart pamięci SD od komputera.3. 

Zalecenia dotyczące użytkowania
Nie uderzać, nie zginać, nie rzucać, ani nie moczyć czytnika.ˎˎ
Nie próbować samodzielnie demontować, naprawiać lub ˎˎ
modyfikować czytnika.
Nie używać ani nie przechowywać urządzenia w wymienionych ˎˎ
poniżej miejscach. Może to spowodować nieprawidłowe działanie 
urządzenia.

W miejscach bardzo gorących, zimnych lub wilgotnych  ˋ
Nie wolno zostawiać urządzenia w miejscach narażonych 
na oddziaływanie wysokiej temperatury, na przykład na 
bezpośrednim słońcu, w pobliżu grzejnika lub latem w 
zamkniętym samochodzie. Może to spowodować nieprawidłowe 
działanie lub odkształcenie urządzenia.

Należy zachować ostrożność, aby do gniazda kart pamięci tego ˎˎ
czytnika nie dostał się brud, kurz ani substancje obce.
Włóż kartę pamięci do czytnika w sposób pokazany na ilustracji ˎˎ
(). Jeśli karta pamięci nie zostanie włożona prawidłowo, użycie 
może nie być możliwe bądź karta pamięci może ulec uszkodzeniu.
Jeśli urządzenie pozostanie podłączone do komputera w poniższych ˎˎ
sytuacjach, komputer może nie działać prawidłowo:

Podczas uruchamiania lub restartowania komputera. ˋ
Kiedy komputer przechodzi w tryb wstrzymania lub hibernacji  ˋ
albo rozpoczyna pracę po zakończeniu tych trybów.

Przed wspomnianymi operacjami należy odłączyć urządzenie od
komputera.
Zalecamy utworzenie kopii zapasowej ważnych danych.ˎˎ
Sformatowanie karty pamięci zawierające dane spowoduje ˎˎ
skasowanie tych danych. Należy zachować ostrożność, aby nie 
skasować ważnych danych. Do formatowania kart pamięci 
należy używać zgodnego produktu, takiego jak cyfrowy aparat 
fotograficzny. Jeśli do sformatowania karty pamięci zostanie 
użyty komputer itp., karta pamięci może utracić zgodność z 
odpowiednimi produktami. Szczegółowe informacje na ten temat 
znajdują się w instrukcji obsługi zgodnego produktu. Informacje 
można uzyskać również w dziale pomocy technicznej dla tego 
produktu.
Dane zapisane na nośniku mogą zostać uszkodzone lub utracone w ˎˎ
poniższych sytuacjach:

Jeśli wystąpi jedna z następujących sytuacji podczas odczytu/ ˋ
zapisu danych:

odłączenie czytnika;ˎ˖
wyjęcie karty pamięci;ˎ˖
wyłączenie zasilania podłączonego produktu.ˎ˖

W przypadku użycia czytnika w miejscach narażonych na  ˋ
elektryczność statyczną lub szumy spowodowane urządzeniami 
elektrycznymi.
Jeśli czytnik będzie używany w sposób inny niż opisany. ˋ

Jeśli urządzenie jest podłączone do komputera poprzez hub USB, ˎˎ
korzystanie z urządzenia może być niemożliwe. W takim wypadku 
należy ponownie podłączyć urządzenie bezpośrednio do portu USB 
danego komputera.
Załączona gwarancja dotyczy tylko tego czytnika. Gwarancja ˎˎ
zachowuje ważność tylko w przypadku użytkowania czytnika 
zgodnie z instrukcjami obsługi, z oryginalnymi akcesoriami i w 
wymaganych lub zalecanych warunkach roboczych. Wsparcie 
techniczne klienta oraz pozostałe usługi są również oferowane pod 
wspomnianymi warunkami.
Jeśli używana jest karta pamięci z przełącznikiem zabezpieczenia ˎˎ
[2] przed zapisem, ustawienie przełącznika w pozycji „LOCK” 
uniemożliwi zapisywanie, edycję i kasowanie danych (ilustracja ).
Dotykając karty SD, należy zachować ostrożność, ponieważ ˎˎ
bezpośrednio po operacji zapisywania i odczytywania danych karta 
może być gorąca. Główny korpus dysku nagrzewa się podczas 
użytkowania. Nie jest to usterka.

Firma Sony Corporation nie odpowiada za żadne szkody lub utratę 
danych zapisanych na nośniku.

Szczegółowe informacje o działaniu i wsparciu dla urządzenia ˎˎ
można znaleźć na podanej stronie:   
http://www.sony.net/memorycard/

Dane techniczne
Interfejs SuperSpeed USB (USB 3.1 Gen 1)
Wymiary (szer./wys./głęb.) 
           (ok.) 31,7 mm × 11,2 mm × 57,4 mm
Waga (ok.) 20 g
Parametry otoczenia
Temperatura: od 5°C do 40°C
Wilgotność: 95% lub mniej (bez kondensacji)
Parametry przechowywania
Temperatura: od –40°C do +60°C
Wilgotność: 95% lub mniej (bez kondensacji)

Wygląd i dane techniczne mogą ulec zmianie bez uprzedzenia.

Znaki towarowe
Logo SDXC jest znakiem towarowym firmy SD-3C, LLC.ˎˎ
Microsoft i Windows są zastrzeżonymi znakami towarowymi lub ˎˎ
znakami towarowymi firmy Microsoft Corporation w Stanach 
Zjednoczonych i/lub innych krajach.
Mac i OS X są znakami towarowymi firmy Apple Inc. ˎˎ
zarejestrowanymi w Stanach Zjednoczonych i innych krajach.
Inne nazwy systemów i nazwy produktów, które pojawiają się w ˎˎ
tej instrukcji, są znakami towarowymi lub zastrzeżonymi znakami 
towarowymi odpowiednich firm. W instrukcji nie użyto znaków 

™ i ®.

Kompatibilní paměťová karta
Paměťové karty SDXC/SDHC UHS-II, paměťové karty SDXC/SDHC 
UHS-I, paměťové karty SDXC/SDHC/SD

Není zaručena možnost používání se všemi typy paměťových karet.ˎˎ

Požadavky na provozní prostředí
Informace o podporovaných operačních systémech viz následující 
stránky podpory.
http://www.sony.net/memorycard/

Operační systém uvedený na stránkách podpory musí být ˎˎ
nainstalován z výroby.
Není zaručeno fungování se všemi počítači.ˎˎ

Používání zařízení

Připojení této jednotky k počítači
Podrobnosti viz pokyny pro používání počítače nebo operačního 
systému.

Připojte tuto čtečku k počítači. (viz obrázek 1. )
Vložte paměťovou kartu. (viz obrázek 2. )

Odpojení této jednotky od počítače
Uživatelé Windows

Zkontrolujte, zda nesvítí indikátor přístupu [1] na paměťové 1. 
kartě. (viz obrázek )
Na hlavním panelu, který se nachází v pravé dolní části 2. 
obrazovky, vyberte možnost [Bezpečně odebrat hardware].
Vyberte ikonu úložiště.3. 
Počkejte, dokud se nezobrazí zpráva „Nyní lze hardware 4. 
bezpečně odebrat“.
Odpojte čtečku paměťových karet SD od počitače.5. 

Uživatelé Mac
Zkontrolujte, zda nesvítí indikátor přístupu [1] na paměťové 1. 
kartě. (viz obrázek )
Přesuňte ikonu úložiště na ikonu koše.2. 
Odpojte čtečku paměťových karet SD od počitače.3. 

Zásady používání
Zabraňte úderu, ohnutí, pádu nebo namočení této čtečky.ˎˎ
Nepokoušejte se vlastními silami tuto čtečku rozebrat, opravit nebo ˎˎ
upravit.
Tuto jednotku nepoužívejte ani neskladujte na následujících ˎˎ
místech. Jinak může dojít k závadě této jednotky.

Extrémně horké, chladné nebo vlhké místo    ˋ
Tuto jednotku nikdy nevystavujte účinkům vysoké teploty, jako je 
přímé sluneční světlo, poblíž topení nebo uvnitř zavřeného auta v 
létě. Jinak může dojít k závadě nebo deformaci této jednotky.

Zabraňte vniknutí jakýchkoli nečistot, prachu nebo jiných cizích ˎˎ
materiálů do štěrbiny pro vložení paměťové karty této čtečky.
Vložte paměťovou kartu do této čtečky podle obrázku (ˎˎ ). Pokud 
paměťová karta není vložena správně, pravděpodobně nebude 
fungovat nebo může dojít k jejímu poškození.
Počítač nemusí správně fungovat v případě, že je tato jednotka stále ˎˎ
připojena k počítači v některé z následujících situací.

Při spuštění nebo restartování počítače. ˋ
Při přechodu počítače do režimu spánku či hibernace nebo  ˋ
obnovení z těchto režimů.

Před prováděním těchto operací odpojte tuto jednotku od počítače.
Doporučujeme vytvořit záložní kopii důležitých dat.ˎˎ
Zformátováním paměťové karty, která obsahuje data, budou tato ˎˎ
data vymazána. Postupujte opatrně, abyste nesmazali důležitá data. 
Paměťové karty formátujte v kompatibilním produktu, např. v 
digitálním fotoaparátu. Je-li k formátování paměťové karty použit 
počítač apod., může dojít ke ztrátě kompatibility s příslušnými 
produkty. Podrobnosti viz  pokyny pro používání kompatibilního 
produktu nebo jeho zákaznickou podporu.
V následujících případech mohou být zaznamenaná data poškozena ˎˎ
nebo ztracena:

Dojde-li k některé z následujících situací v průběhu načítání/ ˋ
zápisu dat:

čtečka je odpojena.ˎ˖
paměťová karta je vyjmuta.ˎ˖
je vypnuto napájení připojeného produktu.ˎ˖

Použijete-li tuto čtečku v místech se statickou elektřinou či  ˋ
elektrickým šumem.
Pokud je tato čtečka používána jinak, než je uvedeno. ˋ

Tuto jednotku zřejmě nebude možné použít, je-li připojena k ˎˎ
počítači prostřednictvím rozbočovače USB. V takovém případě 
připojte tuto jednotku přímo k portu USB počítače.
Záruka na dodaný výrobek je platná pouze pro tuto čtečku. Záruka ˎˎ
je platná pouze v případě, že tato čtečka je normálně používána 
v souladu s dodaným  návod k obsluze a je používána s originálním 
příslušenstvím a v požadovaném či doporučeném provozním 
prostředí. Uživatelská podpora a další služby jsou také poskytovány 
pouze pod výše uvedenou podmínkou.
Když používáte paměovou kartu s přepínačem ochrany proti zápisu ˎˎ
[2], aktivací „ZÁMEK“ na přepínači nelze data zaznamenávat, 
upravovat ani mazat. (obrázek )
Při manipulaci s kartami SD buďte opatrní, protože bezprostředně ˎˎ
po zápisu nebo načítání dat mohou být horké. Při používání této 
jednotky dojde k zahřátí její skříňky. Nejedná se o závadu.

Společnost Sony Corporation nenese odpovědnost za jakékoli 
poškození nebo ztrátu zaznamenaných dat.

Podrobnější informace o obsluze a podpoře viz následující adresa ˎˎ
URL.     
http://www.sony.net/memorycard/

Specifikace
Rozhraní SuperSpeed USB (USB 3.1 Gen 1)

Rozměry (Š × V × H)ˎˎ
                   (Přibl.) 31,7 mm × 11,2 mm × 57,4 mm
Hmotnost (Přibl.) 20 g
Provozní prostředí
Teplota: 5 °C až 40 °C
Vlhkost:  95 % nebo méně (bez kondenzace)
Skladovací prostředí
Teplota: –40 °C až +60 °C
Vlhkost:  95 % nebo méně (bez kondenzace)

Design a specifikace podléhají změnám bez předchozího upozornění.

Ochranné známky
Logo SDXC je ochranná známka společnosti SD-3C, LLC.ˎˎ
Microsoft a Windows jsou registrované ochranné známky nebo ˎˎ
ochranné známky společnosti Microsoft Corporation v USA a/
nebo jiných zemích.
Mac a OS X jsou ochranné známky společnosti  Apple Inc. ˎˎ
registrované v USA a/nebo jiných zemích.
Ostatní názvy systémů a produktu v tomto návodu na používání ˎˎ
jsou ochranné známky příslušných vlastníků. ™ a ® nejsou v této 
příručce uvedeny v každém případě.

Kompatibilis memóriakártya
SDXC/SDHC UHS-II memóriakártya, SDXC/SDHC UHS-I 
memóriakártya, SDXC/SDHC/SD memóriakártya

A működés nem garantált az összes memóriakártya esetében.ˎˎ

Használati körülményekkel kapcsolatos követ-
elmények
A támogatott operációs rendszerekért nézze meg a következő 
támogatás oldalt.
http://www.sony.net/memorycard/

A fenti támogatás oldalon listázott operációs rendszernek gyárilag ˎˎ
telepítettnek kell lennie.
A működés nem garantált minden számítógép esetén.ˎˎ

Az egység használata

A berendezés csatlakoztatása a számítógéphez
A részleteket lásd a számítógép vagy az operációs rendszer (OS) 
használati útmutatójában.

A kártyaolvasót csatlakoztassa a számítógépre. (lásd 1.  ábra)
Helyezzen be egy memóriakártyát. (lásd 2.  ábra)

Az egység lecsatlakoztatása a számítógépről
Windows felhasználók

Ellenőrizze, hogy a hozzáférési lámpa [1] ezen az egységen nem 1. 
világít-e. (lásd  ábra)
A feladattálcán válassza ki a [Hardver biztonságos eltávolítása] 2. 
ikont, amely a képernyő jobb alsó részén található.
Válassza ki a tárhely ikonját.3. 
Várjon, amíg megjelenik a „ A hardver eltávolítása biztonságos” 4. 
üzenet.
Húzza ki az SD memóriakártya-olvasót a számítógépből.5. 

Mac felhasználók
Ellenőrizze, hogy a hozzáférési lámpa [1] ezen az egységen nem 1. 
világít-e. (lásd  ábra)
A tárhely ikonját húzza a lomtár ikonjára.2. 
Húzza ki az SD memóriakártya-olvasót a számítógépből.3. 

Használattal kapcsolatos óvintézkedések
Az terméket ne üsse meg, ne hajlítsa meg, ne ejtse le és ügyeljen ˎˎ
arra, hogy ne érje nedvesség.
Az olvasót ne szerelje szét, ne javítsa és ne alakítsa át.ˎˎ
Ne használja vagy ne tárolja a berendezést a következő helyeken.ˎˎ
Ellenkező esetben ez a berendezés hibás működéséhez vezethet.

Rendkívül forró, hideg vagy párás helyeken    ˋ
Sose hagyja a berendezést magas hőmérsékletű helyen, például 
közvetlenül a napon, fűtőtest mellett, vagy nyáron bezárt 
autóban. Ellenkező esetben ez a berendezés hibás működéséhez 
vagy deformációjához vezethet.

Ügyeljen arra, hogy az olvasó adathordozó-nyílásába ne kerüljön ˎˎ
piszok, por, vagy más idegen anyag.

A memóriakártyát az ábrának ( ˋ ) megfelelően helyezze az 
olvasóba. Ha nem megfelelően helyezi be a memóriakártyát, 
akkor nem fog működni, vagy megsérülhet.

Ha az egység az alábbi feltételek valamelyike mellett is ˎˎ
csatlakoztatva van, lehet, hogy a számítógép nem fog helyesen 
működni.

Ha indítja vagy újraindítja a számítógépet. ˋ
Ha a számítógép alvó vagy hibernált állapotban lép, vagy felújítja  ˋ
működését ezekből.

Az említett műveletek előtt csatlakoztassa le az egységet a
számítógépről.
Javasoljuk, hogy készítsen biztonsági mentést fontos adatairól.ˎˎ
Ha adatokat tartalmazó memóriakártyát formáz meg, akkor arról ˎˎ
minden adat letörlődik. Legyen óvatos és szükséges adatokat 
ne töröljön le. A memóriakártyák formázásához erre alkalmaz 
készüléket, pl. digitális kamerát használjon. Ha a memóriakártyát 
számítógéppel stb. formázza, előfordulhat, hogy a megfelelő 
készülékben nem lesz használható. A részleteket lásd az adott 
készülék használati útmutatójában vagy a vevőtámogató honlapon.
A rögzített adatok károsodhatnak vagy elveszhetnek a következő ˎˎ
helyzetekben:

ha adatok írása/olvasása közben a következők valamelyike  ˋ
történik:

eltávolítja az olvasót,ˎ˖
eltávolítja a memóriakártyát,ˎ˖
kikapcsolja a csatlakoztatott készüléket.ˎ˖

Ha az olvasót sztatikus elektromosságnak vagy elektromos zajnak  ˋ
kitett helyeken használja.
Ha a kártyaolvasót nem az itt bemutatottaknak megfelelően  ˋ
használja.

Ha az egységet USB hub segítségével csatlakoztatja a ˎˎ
számítógéphez, lehet, hogy nem fog működni. Az ilyen esetben 
csatlakoztassa az egységet közvetlenül a számítógép USB portjához.
A mellékelt termékjótállás csak erre az kártyaolvasóra ˎˎ
vonatkozik. A jótállás csak akkor érvényes, ha a kártyaolvasót 
rendeltetésszerűen, a mellékelt használati útmutatónak megfelelően, 
eredeti tartozékokkal és az előírt vagy javasolt üzemkörnyezetben 
használja. A terméktámogatás és egyéb szolgáltatások szintén csak a 
fenti feltételek mellett igényelhetők.
Ha a memóriakártyán írásvédő kapcsoló [2] van, akkor ennek ˎˎ
„LOCK” (zárt) állapotában az adatokat nem lehet rögzíteni, 
szerkeszteni vagy törölni. ( ábra)
Legyen óvatos az SD-kártyák megérintésekor, mivel azonnal ˎˎ
forróvá válhatnak, amikor adatokat ír rájuk vagy olvas róluk. A 
berendezés használata során a fő egység felforrósodhat. Ez nem 
meghibásodás jele. 

A Sony Corporation nem vállal semminemű felelősséget a rögzített 
adatok károsodásáért, elvesztéséért.

Ha többet szeretne megtudni az eszköz működéséről vagy a ˎˎ
támogatásról, tekintse meg az alábbi URL-címet:  
http://www.sony.net/memorycard/

Műszaki adatok
Csatolófelület SuperSpeed USB (USB 3.1 Gen 1)
Méretek (szél. × mag. × mélys.) 
             (kb.) 31,7 mm × 11,2 mm × 57,4 mm
Tömeg (kb.) 20 g
Működési környezet
Hőmérséklet: 5 °C – 40 °C
Páratartalom: 95% vagy kevesebb (nem lecsapódó)
Tárolási környezet
Hőmérséklet: –40 °C – +60 °C
Páratartalom: 95% vagy kevesebb (nem lecsapódó)

A kialakítás és a műszaki adatok előzetes értesítés nélkül 
megváltoztathatók.

Védjegyek
Az SDXC logó az SD-3C, LLC védjegye.ˎˎ
A Microsoft és Windows a Microsoft Corporation védjegye ˎˎ
vagy bejegyzett védjegye az Egyesült Államokban és/vagy más 
országokban.
A Mac és a OS X az Apple Inc. bejegyzett védjegyei az Egyesült ˎˎ
Államokban és/vagy más országokban.
Az ebben a használati útmutatóban szereplő minden más rendszer- és ˎˎ
terméknév a megfelelő tulajdonos védjegye vagy bejegyzett védjegye. 
Ebben a kézikönyvben nem mindenütt szerepel a ™ és ® jel.

Kompatibilná pamäťová karta
Pamäťová karta SDXC/SDHC UHS-II, pamäťová karta SDXC/SDHC 
UHS-I, pamäťová karta SDXC/SDHC/SD

Prevádzka nie je garantovaná v prípade všetkých typov pamäťových ˎˎ
kariet.

Prevádzkové požiadavky prostredia
Na nasledujúcej stránke podpory si pozrite podporované OS.
http://www.sony.net/memorycard/

OS uvedený na stránke podpory vyššie musí byť nainštalovaný ˎˎ
počas výroby.
Prevádzka nie je v prípade všetkých počítačov garantovaná.ˎˎ

Používanie jednotky

Pripojenie tejto jednotky k počítaču
Podrobnosti nájdete v návode na obsluhu počítača alebo OS.

Túto čítačku pripojte k počítaču. (pozrite si obrázok 1. )
Zasuňte pamäťovú kartu. (pozrite si obrázok 2. )

Odpojenie tejto jednotky od počítača
Používatelia systému Windows

Uistite sa, že lampa prístupu [1] na tejto jednotke nesvieti. 1. 
(pozrite si obrázok )
Vyberte [Bezpečné odstránenie hardvéru] na paneli úloh v 2. 
pravej spodnej časti obrazovky.
Vyberte ikonu pamäťového zariadenia.3. 
Počkajte, kým sa zobrazí hlásenie „Hardvér možno bezpečne 4. 
odstrániť“.
Vytiahnite čítačku pamäťových kariet SD z počitača.5. 

Používatelia systému Mac
Uistite sa, že lampa prístupu [1] na tejto jednotke nesvieti. 1. 
(pozrite si obrázok )
Premiestnite ikonu pamäťového zariadenia do ikony koša.2. 
Vytiahnite čítačku pamäťových kariet SD z počitača.3. 

Upozornenia ohľadne používania
Túto čítačku chráňte pred nárazom, ohnutím, pádom alebo ˎˎ
vlhkosťou.
Čítačku sa nepokúšajte svojpomocne rozoberať, opravovať ani ˎˎ
upravovať.
Túto jednotku nepoužívajte ani neskladujte na nasledujúcich ˎˎ
miestach. V opačnom prípade môže dôjsť k zlyhaniu fungovania 
jednotky.

Veľmi horúce, chladné alebo vlhké miesta.    ˋ
Túto jednotku nikdy nevystavuje účinkom vysokých teplôt, ako 
je priame slnečné žiarenie, blízkosť ohrievačov alebo počas leta 
v uzatvorenom aute. V opačnom prípade môže dôjsť k zlyhaniu 
fungovania jednotky alebo k jej deformovaniu.

Dávajte pozor, aby sa do štrbiny na vloženie pamäťovej karty na ˎˎ
tejto čítačke nedostala špina, prach ani žiadne cudzie teleso.
Pamäťovú kartu zasuňte do tejto čítačky podľa obrázka (ˎˎ ). Pokiaľ 
pamäťovú kartu nezasuniete správne, prevádzka nemusí byť možná 
alebo môže dôjsť k poškodeniu pamäťovej karty.
Ak je jednotka v rámci jednej z nasledovných podmienok stále ˎˎ
pripojená k počítaču, počítač nemusí fungovať správne.

Pri spúšťaní alebo reštartovaní počítača. ˋ
Keď počítač prejde do režimu spánku alebo dlhodobého spánku,  ˋ
alebo sa z týchto režimov vracia.

Pred vykonávaním týchto činností odpojte túto jednotku od
počítača.
Odporúčame, aby ste si urobili zálohu svojich dôležitých údajov.ˎˎ
Pokiaľ naformátujete pamäťovú kartu, ktorá obsahuje údaje, údaje ˎˎ
budú zmazané. Dávajte pozor, aby ste potrebné údaje nezmazali. Na 
formátovanie pamäťových kariet používajte kompatibilný výrobok, 
ako je digitálny fotoaparát. Pokiaľ na formátovanie pamäťovej 
karty použijete počítač a pod., môže dôjsť ku strate kompatibility 
s vhodnými výrobkami. Podrobnosti nájdete v návode na obsluhu 
kompatibilného výrobku alebo u zákazníckej podpory. 
K poškodeniu alebo strate zaznamenaných údajov môže dôjsť v ˎˎ
nasledujúcich situáciách:

Pokiaľ počas čítania/zapisovania údajov dôjde k jednej z  ˋ
nasledujúcich situácií:

Došlo k odpojeniu čítačky. ˎ˖
Došlo k vybratiu pamäťovej karty.ˎ˖
Došlo k vypnutiu pripojeného výrobku.ˎ˖

Ak budete túto čítačku používať na miestach vystavených  ˋ
účinkom statickej elektriny alebo elektrického šumu.
Pokiaľ sa čítačka používa iným ako uvedeným spôsobom. ˋ

Možno túto jednotku nebudete môcť používať v prípade pripojenia ˎˎ
k počítaču pomocou rozbočovača rozhrania USB. Ak sa to stane, 
túto jednotku pripojte priamo k portu rozhrania USB na počítači.
Poskytovaná záruka na výrobok sa vzťahuje len na túto čítačku. ˎˎ
Záruka sa môže uplatniť jedine ak sa tento výrobok používa 
štandardným spôsobom v zmysle dodávaného návodu na obsluhu, 
používa sa v spojení s originálnym príslušenstvom a v rámci 
požadovaného alebo odporúčaného prevádzkového prostredia. 
Používateľská podpora a ďalšie služby sa taktiež poskytujú v zmysle 
hore uvedenej podmienky.
Pokia používate pamäovú kartu s prepínačom ochrany proti ˎˎ
zapisovaniu [2], prepnutím prepínača ochrany proti zapisovaniu do 
polohy „LOCK (ZÁMOK)“ nebudete môc údaje nahráva, upravova 
ani maza. (obrázok )
Pri dotýkaní sa SD kariet buďte opatrní, keďže sa môžu rozhorúčiť ˎˎ
okamžite po zápise alebo čítaní údajov. Počas používania tejto 
jednotky sa môže jej hlavná časť veľmi zohriať. Nejde o poruchu.

Spoločnosť Sony Corporation nie je zodpovedná za poškodenie 
alebo stratu zaznamenaných údajov.

Podrobnosti o prevádzke a informácie ohľadne podpory nájdete na ˎˎ
nasledovnej adrese URL.    
http://www.sony.net/memorycard/

Technické parametre
Rozhranie  SuperSpeed USB (USB 3.1 Gen 1)
Rozmery (Š × V × H) 31,7 mm × 11,2 mm × 57,4 mm   
                   (Pribl.)
Hmotnosť (Pribl.) 20 g
Prevádzkové prostredie
Teplota:   5 °C až 40 °C
Vlhkosť:   95% alebo menej (bez kondenzácie)
Skladovacie prostredie
Teplota:   –40 °C až +60 °C
Vlhkosť:   95% alebo menej (bez kondenzácie)

Vzhľad a technické parametre sa môžu zmeniť bez predchádzajúceho 
upozornenia.

Ochranné známky
Logo SDXC je ochrannou známkou spoločnosti SD-3C, LLC.ˎˎ
Microsoft a Windows sú registrovanými ochrannými známkami ˎˎ
alebo ochrannými známkami spoločnosti Microsoft Corporation v 
USA a/alebo ďalších krajinách.
Mac a OS X sú ochranné známky spoločnosti Apple Inc. ˎˎ
registrované v USA a/alebo v iných krajinách.
Ďalšie názvy systémov a výrobkov uvádzané v tomto návode ˎˎ
na obsluhu sú ochrannými známkami alebo registrovanými 
ochrannými známkami ich patričných vlastníkov. Značky ™ a ® sa 
v rámci tohto návodu neuvádzajú v každom prípade.

Uyumlu bellek kartı
SDXC/SDHC UHS-II bellek kartı, SDXC/SDHC UHS-I bellek kartı, 
SDXC/SDHC/SD bellek kartı

Tüm bellek kartlarının çalışacağı garanti edilmez.ˎˎ

Çalıştırma ortamı gereksinimleri
Desteklenen işletim sistemleri için, aşağıdaki destek sitesini ziyaret 
edin.
http://www.sony.net/memorycard/

Yukarıdaki destek sitesinde listelenen bir işletim sisteminin ˎˎ
fabrikada kurulmuş olması gerekir.
Tüm bilgisayarda çalışacağı garanti edilmez.ˎˎ

Ünitenin kullanılması

Cihazın Bilgisayara Bağlanması
Ayrıntılar için bilgisayarın veya işletim sisteminin kullanım 
kılavuzuna bakın.

Bu okuyucuyu bir bilgisayara bağlayın. (bkz. şekil 1. )
Bir bellek kartı takın. (bkz. şekil 2. )

Cihazın Bilgisayar Bağlantısının Kesilmesi
Windows kullanıcıları

Bu ünitedeki erişim lambasının [1] yanmadığından emin olun. 1. 
(bkz. şekil )
Ekranın sağ alt bölümünde bulunan görev tepsisindeki 2. 
[Donanımı Güvenle Kaldır] öğesini seçin.
Depolama simgesini seçin.3. 
“Donanımı Kaldırmak Güvenli” mesajı görünene kadar bekleyin.4. 
SD bellek kartı okuyucunun bilgisayarla olan bağlantısını kesin.5. 

Mac kullanıcıları
Bu ünitedeki erişim lambasının [1] yanmadığından emin olun. 1. 
(bkz. şekil )
Depolama simgesini çöp simgesine taşıyın.2. 
SD bellek kartı okuyucunun bilgisayarla olan bağlantısını kesin.3. 

Kullanımla ilgili önlemler
Bu okuyucuya vurmayın, okuyucuyu bükmeyin, düşürmeyin veya ˎˎ
ıslatmayın.
Okuyucuyu kendiniz sökmeye, onarmaya veya okuyucunun ˎˎ
üzerinde değişiklik yapmaya çalışmayın.
Bu cihazı aşağıdaki ortamlarda kullanmayın veya saklamayın. Aksi ˎˎ
takdirde cihaz arızalanabilir.

Aşırı sıcak, soğuk veya nemli yerler     ˋ
Bu cihazı asla doğrudan güneş ışığı, bir ısıtıcının yanı veya yaz 
mevsiminde kapalı bir arabanın içi gibi yüksek ısıya maruz 
bırakmayın. Aksi takdirde cihaz arızalanabilir veya şekli 
bozulabilir.

Bu okuyucunun bellek kartı yuvasına kir, toz veya diğer yabancı ˎˎ
nesnelerin girmemesine dikkat edin.

Bellek kartını bu okuyucuya şekilde ( ˋ ) gösterildiği gibi 
takın. Bellek kartı doğru yerleştirilmemişse çalışması mümkün 
olmayabilir veya bellek kartı zarar görebilir.

Bu cihaz aşağıdaki durumlardan birinde bilgisayara bağlı kalmaya ˎˎ
devam ederse, bilgisayar doğru çalışmayabilir.

Bilgisayarı başlattığınızda veya yeniden başlattığınızda. ˋ
Bilgisayar uyku ya da hazırda bekleme moduna girerken veya bu  ˋ
modlardan çıkarken.

Bu işlemleri yapmadan önce cihazın bilgisayarla bağlantısını
kesin.
Önemli verilerinizi yedeklemenizi öneririz.ˎˎ
Veriler içeren bir bellek kartını formatlarsanız veriler silinir. ˎˎ
Önemli verileri silmemeye dikkat edin. Bellek kartlarını 
formatlamak için, bir dijital fotoğraf makinesi gibi uyumlu bir 
ürün kullanın. Bir bellek kartını formatlamak için bir bilgisayar vb. 
kullanılırsa, bellek kartı kullanılabilir ürünlerle olan uyumluluğunu 
yitirebilir. Ayrıntılar için, uyumlu ürünün kullanım ılavuzuna bakın 
veya müşteri desteğine başvurun.
Kaydedilmiş veriler aşağıdaki durumlarda zarar görebilir veya ˎˎ
kaybedilebilir:

Veri yazma veya okuma sırasında aşağıdakilerden herhangi biri  ˋ
gerçekleştirildiğinde:

Okuyucunun çıkartılmasıˎ˖
Bellek kartının çıkartılmasıˎ˖
Bağlanmış ürünün gücü kapatıldığında.ˎ˖

Bu okuyucuyu, statik elektriğe veya elektrik parazitine maruz  ˋ
kalan yerlerde kullanırsanız.
Bu okuyucu şekilde gösterilenden farklı biçimde kullanılırsa. ˋ

Donanıma bir USB hub üzerinden bağlanmışsa cihazı ˎˎ
kullanamayabilirsiniz. Bu durumda, cihazı doğrudan donanımın 
USB bağlantı noktasına takın.
Ürünle birlikte verilen garanti sadece bu okuyucu içindir. Bu ˎˎ
garanti, sadece okuyucunun birlikte verilen kullanım kılavuzuna 
uygun olarak, orijinal aksesuarlarla birlikte ve gerekli veya 
önerilen çalıştırma ortamında kullanılması durumunda geçerlidir. 
Kullanıcı desteği ve diğer hizmetler de sadece yukarıdaki koşulların 
sağlanması ile verilecektir.
Yazma koruması anahtarı bulunan [2] bir bellek kartı ˎˎ
kullanıyorsanız, bu anahtarı “LOCK” (kilitli) konumuna 
getirdiğinizde veriler kaydedilemez, düzenlenemez veya silinemez. 
(şekil ).
Veri yazıldıktan veya okunduktan hemen sonra ˎˎ
ısınabileceklerinden SD kartlara dokunurken dikkatli olun. Bu 
cihaz kullanılırken ana gövdesi ısınır. Bu bir arıza değildir.

Sony Corporation kaydedilmiş verilere gelen zararlardan veya 
verilerin kaybından sorumlu değildir.

Çalıştırma ve destek ile ilgili ayrıntılı bilgi almak için aşağıdaki ˎˎ
URL’ye bakın.    
http://www.sony.net/memorycard/

Özellikler
Arayüz SuperSpeed USB (USB 3.1 Gen 1)
Boyutlar (G/Y/D) 31,7 mm × 11,2 mm × 57,4 mm 
             (Yakl.)
Ağırlık (Yakl.) 20 g
Çalışma koşulları
Sıcaklık: 5 °C ila 40 °C
Nem: %95 veya daha az (yoğuşmasız)
Saklama koşulları
Sıcaklık: –40 °C ila +60 °C 
Nem: %95 veya daha az (yoğuşmasız)

Tasarım ve özelliklerde bilgi vermeksizin değişiklik yapılabilir.

Ticari markalar
SDXC Logosu SD-3C, LLC’nin ticari markasıdır. ˎˎ
Microsoft, Windows, ABD ve/veya diğer ülkelerde Microsoft ˎˎ
Corporation’ın tescilli ticari markaları ya da ticari markalarıdır.
Mac ve OS X, Apple Inc. şirketinin A.B.D. ve/veya diğer ülkelerde ˎˎ
tescilli ticari markalarıdır.
Bu kullanım kılavuzundaki diğer sistem adları ve ürün adları ilgili ˎˎ
sahiplerinin tescilli ticari markalarıdır veya ticari markalarıdır. Bu 
kılavuzda her durum için ™ ve ® işaretleri kullanılmamıştır.

Совместимые карты памяти
Карта памяти SDXC/SDHC UHS-II, карта памяти SDXC/SDHC 
UHS-I, карта памяти SDXC/SDHC/SD

Не гарантируется правильная работа со всеми типами карт ˎˎ
памяти.

Требования к рабочей среде
Сведения о поддерживаемых ОС см. на указанном ниже сайте 
службы поддержки.
http://www.sony.net/memorycard/

ОС, перечисленные на сайте службы поддержки, должны быть ˎˎ
установлены изготовителем.
Не гарантируется правильная работа со всеми компьютерами.ˎˎ

Использование устройства

Подсоединение данного устройства к 
компьютеру
Для получения дополнительной информации см. инструкции по 
эксплуатации компьютера или ОС.

Подключите данное устройство к компьютеру (см. рисунок 1. 
)
Вставьте карту памяти (см. рисунок 2. )

Отсоединение данного устройства от 
компьютера
Для пользователей системы Windows

Убедитесь, что индикатор доступа [1] на этом устройстве не 1. 
светится (см. рисунок ).
Выберите значок [Безопасное извлечение устройства] на 2. 
панели задач в правой нижней части экрана.
Выберите значок карты памяти.3. 
Дождитесь появления сообщения “Оборудование может 4. 
быть извлечено”.
Oтсоедините устройство считывания карты памяти SD от 5. 
компьютера.

Для пользователей системы Mac
Убедитесь, что индикатор доступа [1] на этом устройстве не 1. 
светится (см. рисунок ).
Перетащите значок карты памяти на значок корзины.2. 
Oтсоедините устройство считывания карты памяти SD от  3. 
компьютера.

Меры предосторожности при использовании
Не подвергайте устройство считывания ударам, не сгибайте, ˎˎ
не роняйте и не подвергайте воздействию воды.
Не пытайтесь самостоятельно разбирать, ремонтировать или ˎˎ
видоизменять устройство считывания.
Не используйте и не храните данное устройство в следующих ˎˎ
местах. Это может привести к неисправности данного 
устройства.

В местах с очень высокой или низкой температурой или с  ˋ
высокой влажностью    
Ни в коем случае не оставляйте данное устройство под 
воздействием высокой температуры, например, под 
прямыми солнечными лучами, возле обогревателя или 
внутри закрытого автомобиля летом. В противном случае 
это может привести к неисправности или деформации 
данного устройства.

Не допускайте попадания грязи, пыли или других ˎˎ
посторонних веществ в слот для карты памяти устройства 
считывания.
Вставляйте карту памяти в устройство считывания, как ˎˎ
показано на рисунке (). Неправильная вставка карты 
памяти может привести к невозможности эксплуатации или 
повреждению карты памяти.
Если данное устройство подключено к компьютеру в одной ˎˎ
из приведенных ниже ситуаций, компьютер может не 
функционировать надлежащим образом.

При запуске или перезагрузке компьютера. ˋ
При входе компьютера в режим сна или режим гибернации,  ˋ
или при выходе из них.

Отсоедините данное устройство от компьютера перед
выполнением этих операций.
Рекомендуется создавать резервные копии важных данных.ˎˎ
При форматировании карты памяти содержащиеся на ней ˎˎ
данные удаляются. Соблюдайте осторожность, чтобы не 
удалить важные данные. Для форматирования карт памяти 
используйте совместимое оборудование, например цифровую 
камеру. Если для форматирования карты памяти используется 
компьютер и т. д., она может утратить совместимость с другим 
оборудованием. Для получения дополнительной информации 
см. инструкции по эксплуатации совместимого оборудования 
или обратитесь за техподдержкой.
Записанные данные могут быть повреждены или утеряны в ˎˎ
следующих случаях:

Если во время процесса считывания/записи данных: ˋ
устройство считывания было удалено;ˎ˖
карта памяти была удалена;ˎ˖
подсоединенное оборудование было выключено.ˎ˖

В случае использования данного устройства считывания в  ˋ
местах, подверженных влиянию статического электричества 
или электрических помех.
Если устройство считывания используется иначе, чем  ˋ
показано на рисунках.

В случае подсоединения к компьютеру через концентратор ˎˎ
USB использование данного устройства может быть 
невозможным. Если это произойдет, подсоедините данное 
устройство непосредственно к порту USB компьютера.
Прилагаемая гарантия на изделие предназначена ˎˎ
только для данного устройства считывания. Гарантия 
действительна только если данное устройство считывания 
используется надлежащим образом в соответствии с 
прилагаемой инструкцией по эксплуатации и используется 
с оригинальными принадлежностями, а также в требуемых 
или рекомендуемых условиях эксплуатации. Поддержка 
пользователю и другие услуги также предоставляются на 
указанных выше условиях.
При использовании карты памяти с переключателем защиты ˎˎ
от записи [2] данные невозможно записать, изменить или 
удалить, если переключатель защиты от записи установлен в 
положение “LOCK” (рисунок ).
Будьте осторожны, прикасаясь к картам SD, поскольку сразу ˎˎ
после записи на них данных или считывания с них данных они 
могут быть горячими. При использовании данного устройства 
его основной корпус может нагреваться. Это не является 
неисправностью.
Sony Corporation не несет ответственности за любые 
повреждения или потерю записанных данных.

Подробные сведения об операциях и информацию ˎˎ
относительно поддержки см. на следующем Интернет-сайте.
http://www.sony.net/memorycard/

Технические характеристики
Интерфейс SuperSpeed USB (USB 3.1 Gen 1)
Габариты (Ш × В × Г) 31,7 мм × 11,2 мм × 57,4 мм  
            (Прибл.)
Масса (Прибл.) 20  г
Рабочие условия
Температура: от 5 °C до 40 °C
Влажность: не более 95 % (без конденсации)
Условия хранения
Температура: от –40 °C до +60 °C
Влажность: не более 95 % (без конденсации) 
Входное напряжение: 5 B/0,9 A

Конструкция и характеристики могут изменяться без 
предварительного уведомления.

Товарные знаки
Логотип SDXC является товарным знаком компании SD-3C, ˎˎ
LLC.
Microsoft и Windows являются зарегистрированными ˎˎ
товарными знаками или товарными знаками Microsoft 
Corporation в США и/или других странах.
Mac и OS X являются товарными знаками корпорации Apple ˎˎ
Inc., зарегистрированными в Соединенных Штатах и/или 
других странах.



Другие названия систем и оборудования в данном руководстве ˎˎ
являются товарными знаками или зарегистрированными 
товарными знаками соответствующих владельцев. ™ и 

® не указываются в каждом отдельном случае в данном 
руководстве.

Үйлесімді жад картасы
SDXC/SDHC UHS-II жад картасы, SDXC/SDHC UHS-I жад 
картасы, SDXC/SDHC/SD жад картасы.

Жад карталарының барлық түрлерімен жұмыс істейтініне ˎˎ
кепілдік берілмейді.

Жұмыс ортасына қойылатын талаптар
Қолдау көрсетілетін АЖ үшін келесі қолдау сайтына кіріңіз.
http://www.sony.net/memorycard/

Жоғарыдағы қолдау сайтында көрсетілген амалдық жүйе ˎˎ
зауытта орнатылуы тиіс.
Компьютерлердің барлығында жұмыс істейтініне кепілдік ˎˎ
берілмейді.

Блокты пайдалану
Осы құрылғыны компьютерге қосу
Мәлімет алу үшін компьютердің немесе амалдық жүйенің 
пайдалану нұсқаулығын қараңыз.

Оқу құралын компьютерге жалғаңыз. (1.  суретін 
қараңыз)
Жад картасын салыңыз. (2.  суретін қараңыз)

Құрылғыны компьютерден ажырату
Windows пайдаланушылары

Осы құрылғыдағы қолдану шамының [1] жанып 1. 
тұрмағанына көз жеткізіңіз. ( суретін қараңыз)
Экранның төменгі оң жақ бөлігінде орналасқан 2. 
тапсырмалар жолағындағы [Аппараттық құралды 
қауіпсіз шығарып алу] белгісін таңдаңыз.
Жад белгішесін таңдаңыз.3. 
"Аппараттық құралды қауіптенбей алып шығуға болады" 4. 
хабарламасы пайда болғанша күтіңіз.
SD жад картасын оқу құралын компьютерден 5. 
ажыратыңыз.

Mac пайдаланушылары
Осы құрылғыдағы қолдану шамының [1] жанып 1. 
тұрмағанына көз жеткізіңіз. ( суретін қараңыз)
Жад белгішесін қоқыс белгішесіне жылжытыңыз.2. 
SD жад картасын оқу құралын компьютерден 3. 
ажыратыңыз.

Пайдалану бойынша сақтық шаралар
Оқу құралын соққылауға, майыстыруға, түсіруге немесе ˎˎ
сулауға болмайды.
Оқу құралын өз басыңызбен бөлшектеуге, жөндеуге немесе ˎˎ
өзгертуге әрекет жасамаңыз.
Осы құрылғыны төмендегі жерлерде қолдануға немесе ˎˎ
сақтауға болмайды. Әйтпесе, құрылғы жұмыс істемей қалуы 
мүмкін.

Өте ыстық, суық немесе ылғалдығы өте жоғары жерде  ˋ
Құрылғыны күн түсетін жер, жылытқыш қасында немесе 
жазғы күні жабық автокөлік сияқты температурасы жоғары 
жерде қалдырушы болмаңыз. Әйтпесе, құрылғы жұмыс 
істемей қалуы немесе майысуы мүмкін.

Оқу құралының жад карта ұясына кір, шаң немесе басқа бөгде ˎˎ
заттарды кіргізбеңіз.
Жад картасын оқу құралына суретте (ˎˎ ) көрсетілгендей 
салыңыз. Жад картасы дұрыс салынбаса, жұмыс істемеуі 
немесе жад картасы зақымдалуы мүмкін.
Төмендегі жағдайлардың біреуінде осы құрылғы әлі ˎˎ
компьютерге қосылып тұрса, компьютер дұрыс жұмыс 
істемеуі мүмкін.

Компьютерді қосқан не қайта қосқан кезде. ˋ
Компьютер ұйқы не терең ұйқы режиміне өткенде немесе  ˋ
осылардың біреуінен қалпына келген кезде.

Бұл әрекеттерді орындамас бұрын осы құрылғыны 
компьютерден ажыратыңыз.
Маңызды деректердің сақтық көшірмесін жасаған абзал.ˎˎ
Деректер жазылған жад картасын пішімдесеңіз, деректер ˎˎ
өшіріледі. Қажетті деректерді өшіріп алмаңыз. Жад 
карталарын пішімдеу үшін сандық камера сияқты үйлесімді 
өнімді пайдаланыңыз. Жад картасын пішімдеу үшін 
компьютер және т.б. қолданылса, ол тиісті өнімдермен 
үйлесімділігін жоғалтуы мүмкін. Мәлімет алу үшін үйлесімді 
өнімнің нұсқаулығын қараңыз немесе сол өнімнің қолдау 
қызметіне хабарласыңыз.
Жазылған деректер төмендегі жағдайларда зақымдалуы ˎˎ
немесе жоғалуы мүмкін:

Деректер оқу/жазу барысында төмендегілердің кез келгені  ˋ
орын алса:

оқу құралы ажыратылса.ˎ˖
жад картасы ажыратылса.ˎ˖
жалғанған өнім өшірілсе.ˎ˖

Статикалық электр немесе электр шуылдар әсер ететін  ˋ
жерлерде оқу құралын қолданған жағдайда.
Оқу құралы көрсетілгеннен басқа түрде қолданылса. ˋ

Компьютерге USB хабы арқылы қосылған болса, осы ˎˎ
құрылғыны пайдалана алмауыңыз мүмкін. Мұндай жағдай 
орын алса құрылғыны тікелей компьютердің USB портына 
тікелей қосыңыз.
Бірге берілетін өнім кепілдігі тек оқу құралына арналған. ˎˎ
Оқу құралы бірге берілетін пайдалану нұсқаулығына сәйкес 
қолданылса және түпнұсқалы керек-жарақтармен әрі талап 
етілетін немесе ұсынылатын жұмыс ортасында пайдаланылса 
ғана кепілдік өз күшін сақтайды. Пайдаланушыларға қолдау 
көрсету және басқа қызметтер де жоғарыдағы шартқа сәйкес 
беріледі.
Жазудан қорғау қосқышы [2] бар жад картасын пайдаланған ˎˎ
кезде, жазудан қорғау қосқышындағы “LOCK (ҚҰЛЫПТАУ)” 
функциясын іске қосу арқылы деректерді жазу, өңдеу немесе 
жою мүмкін емес. ( суреті)
SD жад карталарына дерек жазылғаннан кейін немесе ондағы ˎˎ
дерек оқылғаннан кейін ол бірден қызып кетуі мүмкін, 
сондықтан оларды ұстағанда абай болыңыз. Бұл құрылғыны 
қолданған кезде оның корпусы қызады. Бұл ақаулық емес.
Sony Corporation компаниясы жазылған деректердің 
зақымдалуына немесе олардың жоғалуына жауапты 
болмайды.
Пайдалануға және қолдауға қатысты ақпаратты төмендегі URL ˎˎ
мекенжайынан қараңыз.    
http://www.sony.net/memorycard/

Сипаттамасы 
Интерфейс SuperSpeed USB (USB 3.1 Gen 1)
Өлшемдері (Е × Б × Т) 
     (Шамамен) 31,7 мм × 11,2 мм × 57,4 мм
Салмағы 20 г
     (Шамамен)
Жұмыс ортасы
Температура: 5 °C-тан 40 °C-қа дейін
Ылғалдылық: 95 % не одан кем (конденсациясыз)
Сақтау ортасы
Температура: -40 °C-тан +60 °C-қа дейін
Ылғалдылық: 95 % не одан кем (конденсациясыз) 
Кіріс: 5 В/0,9 A

Дизайны мен сипаттамалары ескертусіз өзгертілуі мүмкін. 

Сауда белгілері
SDXC логотипі - SD-3C, LLC компаниясының сауда белгісі.ˎˎ
Microsoft және Windows – Microsoft Corporation ˎˎ
компаниясының Құрама Штаттардағы және/немесе басқа 
елдердегі тіркелген сауда белгілері немесе сауда белгілері.
Mac және OS X – Apple Inc. компаниясының Құрама ˎˎ
Штаттарда және басқа елдерде тіркелген сауда белгілері.
Осы пайдалану нұсқаулығындағы басқа жүйе атаулары мен ˎˎ
өнім атаулары тиісті иелерінің сауда белгілері немесе тіркелген 
сауда белгілері болып табылады. ™ және ® белгілері осы 
нұсқаулықта әрбір кезде көрсетілмеген.

Сумісні картки пам'яті
Картка пам’яті SDXC/SDHC UHS-II, картка пам’яті SDXC/SDHC 
UHS-I, картка пам’яті SDXC/SDHC/SD

Функціонування з усіма типами карт пам’яті не гарантується.ˎˎ

Вимоги до робочого середовища
Відомості про підтримувані ОС див. на вказаному нижче сайті 
служби підтримки.
http://www.sony.net/memorycard/

ОС, зазначені на сайті служби підтримки, мають бути ˎˎ
встановлені виробником.
Функціонування з усіма комп’ютерами не гарантується.ˎˎ

Використання пристрою

Під’єднання даного пристрою до комп’ютера
Для отримання детальної інформації зверніться до інструкції з 
експлуатації комп’ютера або ОС.

Під’єднайте цей пристрій для зчитування до комп’ютера. 1. 
(див. малюнок )
Вставте картку пам’яті (див. малюнок 2. )

Від’єднання даного пристрою від комп’ютера
Для користувачів системи Windows

Переконайтеся, що індикатор доступу [1] на цьому пристрої 1. 
не світиться. (див. малюнок )
Виберіть значок [Безпечне видалення пристрою] на панелі 2. 
завдань у правій нижній частині екрана.
Виберіть значок картки пам’яті.3. 
Дочекайтеся появи повідомлення “Устаткування можна 4. 
безпечно витягнути”.
Від'єднайте пристрій читання картки пам’яті SD від 5. 
комп'ютера.

Для користувачів системи Mac
Переконайтеся, що індикатор доступу [1] на цьому пристрої 1. 
не світиться. (див. малюнок )
Перемістіть значок картки пам’яті на значок кошика.2. 
Від'єднайте пристрій читання картки пам’яті SD від 3. 
комп'ютера.

Застережні заходи щодо використання
Не стукайте, не згинайте, не допускайте падіння цього ˎˎ
пристрою зчитування та уникайте потрапляння на нього 
вологи.
Не намагайтеся самостійно розбирати, ремонтувати або ˎˎ
змінювати пристрій зчитування.
Не використовуйте та не зберігайте даний пристрій у ˎˎ
наступних місцях. Це може призвести до несправності даного 
пристрою.

В місцях з дуже високою або низькою температурою  ˋ
або з високою вологістю    
В жодному разі не залишайте даний пристрій під впливом 
високої температури, наприклад, під прямими сонячними 
променями, поряд з обігрівачем або всередині зачиненого 
автомобіля влітку. Це може призвести до несправності або 
деформації даного пристрою.

Не допускайте потрапляння бруду, пилу чи інших сторонніх ˎˎ
речовин у слот карти пам’яті цього пристрою зчитування.
Вставляйте картку пам’яті у цей пристрій зчитування, як ˎˎ
показано на малюнку (). Якщо вставити карту пам’яті 
неправильно, її функціонування може бути неможливим, або 
карту пам’яті може бути пошкоджено.
Якщо даний пристрій залишається підключеним до ˎˎ
комп’ютера в одній із наступних ситуацій, комп’ютер може не 
функціонувати належним чином.

Під час запуску або перезавантаження комп’ютера. ˋ
Під час переходу комп’ютера в режим сну або режим  ˋ
гібернації та при виході із них.

Від’єднайте даний пристрій від комп’ютера перед
виконанням цих операцій.
Рекомендується робити резервну копію важливих даних.ˎˎ
В разі форматування карти пам’яті, дані, що містяться на ній, ˎˎ
будуть вилучені. Будьте обережні, щоб не вилучити необхідні 
дані. Для форматування карт пам’яті використовуйте сумісний 
виріб, наприклад, цифрову камеру. Якщо для форматування 
карти пам’яті використовується комп’ютер, вона може 
втратити сумісність з іншими виробами. Для отримання 
детальної інформації зверніться до інструкції з експлуатації 
сумісного виробу або до служби підтримки покупців.
Записані дані можуть бути пошкоджені або втрачені в ˎˎ
наступних випадках:

Якщо під час процесу зчитування/запису даних: ˋ
було вилучено пристрій зчитування.ˎ˖
було вилучено карту пам’яті.ˎ˖
було вимкнено живлення під’єднаного обладнання.ˎ˖

У випадку використання цього пристрою зчитування у  ˋ
місцях, які знаходяться під впливом статичної електрики 
або електричних перешкод.
У випадку використання цього пристрою зчитування іншим  ˋ
чином, ніж вказано на малюнку.

У випадку під’єднання до комп’ютера через концентратор USB ˎˎ
використання даного обладнання може бути неможливим. В 
такому випадку під’єднайте дане обладнання безпосередньо до 
порту USB комп’ютера.
Гарантія на виріб, що додається, розповсюджується ˎˎ
тільки на цей пристрій зчитування. Гарантія є дійсною 
тільки в тому випадку, якщо цей пристрій зчитування 
використовується з дотриманням інструкції з експлуатації, 
що додається, з оригінальними аксесуарами, та у належних 
або рекомендованих умовах експлуатації. Підтримка 
користувачів та інші послуги також надаються за дотримання 
вищезазначеної умови.
У разі використання картки пам’яті з перемикачем захисту ˎˎ
від запису [2] слід мати на увазі, що коли цей перемикач 
встановлено в положення “LOCK”, здійснити запис на картку 
або змінити чи видалити її вміст неможливо. (малюнок )
Будьте обережні, торкаючись карток SD, оскільки одразу після ˎˎ
запису на них даних або зчитування з них даних вони можуть 
бути гарячими. Під час використання даного пристрою його 
основний корпус може нагріватися. Це не є несправністю.
Sony Corporation не несе відповідальності за будь-яке 
пошкодження або втрату записаних даних.

Для отримання детальної інформації щодо функціонуваннята ˎˎ
інформації стосовно підтримки звертайтеся за наступною 
адресою.     
http://www.sony.net/memorycard/

Технічні характеристики 
Інтерфейс SuperSpeed USB (USB 3.1 Gen 1)
Розміри (Ш × В × Г) 
          (Приблиз.) 31,7 мм × 11,2 мм × 57,4 мм
Маса (Приблиз.) 20 г
Умови експлуатації
Температура: Від 5 °C до 40 °C
Волога: Не більше 95 % (без конденсації вологи)
Умови зберігання
Температура: Від –40 °C до +60 °C
Волога: Не більше 95 % (без конденсації вологи)

Конструкція і технічні характеристики можуть бути змінені без 
повідомлення. 

Товарні знаки
Логотип SDXC є товарним знаком компанії SD-3C, LLC.ˎˎ
Microsoft та Windows є зареєстрованими товарними знаками ˎˎ
або товарними знаками Microsoft Corporation в США та/або 
інших країнах.
Mac та OS X є товарними знаками Apple Inc., зареєстрованими ˎˎ
в США та/або інших країнах.
Інші назви систем та виробів в цій інструкції з експлуатації є ˎˎ
товарними знаками або зареєстрованими товарними знаками 
відповідних власників. Знаки ™ та ® в цій інструкції не 
використовуються кожного разу.

Mos keluvchi xotira kartalar
SDXC/SDHC UHS-II xotira kartasi, SDXC/SDHC UHS-I xotira 
kartasi, SDXC/SDHC/SD xotira kartasi

Har qanday xotira kartasining qo‘llab-quvvatlanishiga kafolat ˎˎ
berilmaydi.

Ishlash muhiti uchun talablar
Qo‘llab-quvvatlanadigan operatsion tizim haqida o‘rganish uchun 
ko‘mak saytiga o‘ting.
http://www.sony.net/memorycard/

Yuqoridagi ko‘mak saytida ko‘rsatilgan operatsion tizimlar oldindan ˎˎ
o‘rnatilgan bo‘lishi lozim.
Har qanday kompyuterda ishlashiga kafolat berilmaydi.ˎˎ

Jihozdan foydalanish

Jihozni qurilmaga ulash
Batafsil ma’lumot olish uchun kompyuter yoki operatsion tizimning 
foydalanish bo‘yicha ko‘rsatmalariga qarang.

Xotira kartasini o‘qishga mo‘ljallangan ushbu jihozni 1. 
kompyuterga ulang. ( rasmiga qarang)
Xotira kartasini joylang. (2.  rasmlariga qarang)

Jihozni kompyuterdan uzish tartibi
Windows tizimi foydalanuvchilari uchun

Ushbu jihozdagi ulanish chirog‘i [1] yonmayotganini tekshiring. 1. 
( rasmlariga qarang)
Ekranning pastki o‘ng qismida joylashgan nishonchalar 2. 
maydonida [Qurilmani xavfsiz olib tashlamoq] amalini bajaring.
Xotira qurilmasining nishonchasi ustiga bosing.3. 
“Apparat ta’minoti olib tashlanishi mumkin” xabari 4. 
ko‘rsatilguncha kutib turing.
SD kartasini o‘qishga mo‘ljallangan jihozni kompyuterdan uzing.5. 

Mac tizimi foydalanuvchilari uchun
Ushbu jihozdagi ulanish chirog‘i [1] yonmayotganini tekshiring. 1. 
( rasmlariga qarang)
Xotira qurilmasining nishonchasini chiqitdon nishonchasiga 2. 
tortib tashlang.
SD kartasini o‘qishga mo‘ljallangan jihozni kompyuterdan uzing.3. 

Foydalanish bo‘yicha eslatmalar
Xotira kartasini o‘qishga mo‘ljallangan ushbu jihozga zarba ˎˎ
bermang, uni egmang, tushirmang va ho‘l qilmang.
Uni qismlarga ajratish, tuzatish yoki mustaqil o‘zgartirishga ˎˎ
urinmang.
Jihozdan quyidagi joylarda foydalanmang va saqlamang. Aks holda, ˎˎ
jihoz noto‘g‘ri ishlashi mumkin.

Juda issiq, juda sovuq yoki nam joylarda    ˋ
Jihozni issiq haroratda, masalan bevosita quyosh nuri ostida, 
isitgich oldida yoki yozning issiq kunida avtomoshina ichida 
qoldirmang. Aks holda, jihoz noto‘g‘ri ishlashi yoki uning tashqi 
shakli buzilishi mumkin.

Ushbu xotira kartasini o‘qishga mo‘ljallangan jihozning karta ˎˎ
uyasiga kir yoki chang tushishi hamda begona predmetlar kirib 
qolishining oldini oling.
(ˎˎ ) rasmlarida ko‘rsatilgandek, xotira kartasini uni o‘qishga 
mo‘ljallangan jihozga joylang. Agar xotira kartasi noto‘g‘ri joylansa, 
u bilan bog‘liq amalni bajarib bo‘lmaydi. Bundan tashqari karta 
shikastlanishi mumkin.
Agar jihoz quyidagi holatlarda kompyuterga ulangan bo‘lsa, ˎˎ
kompyuter to‘g‘ri ishlamasligi mumkin.

Kompyuterni yoqish yoki o‘chirib yoqish vaqtida. ˋ
Kompyuter uyqu yoki chuqur uyqu rejimiga kirish yoki ushbu  ˋ
rejimlardan chiqarish vaqtida.

Bu amallarni bajarishdan oldin, jihozni kompyuterdan uzing.
Muhim ma’lumotlarning nusxasini saqlab olish tavsiya qilinadi.ˎˎ
Agar ma’lumotga ega xotira kartasini formatlashtirsangiz, undagi ˎˎ
barcha ma’lumotlar o‘chib ketadi. Ma’lumotlarni o‘chirishda ehtiyot 
bo‘ling. Sizga kerakli ma’lumotlarni o‘chirib tashlamang. Xotira 
kartalarini raqamli kamera kabi mos keluvchi jihozlar yordamida 
formatlashtiring. Agar xotira kartasi kompyuterda formatlashtirilsa, 
u boshqa jihizolarga mos kelmay qolishi mumkin. Batafsil 
ma’lumot olish uchun mos keluvchi jihozning foydalanish bo‘yicha 
ko‘rsatmalariga qarang yoki jihozning mijozlarga xizmat ko‘rsatish 
saytiga tashrif buyuring.
Yozib olingan ma’lumot quyidagi holatlarda shikastlanishi yoki ˎˎ
o‘chib ketishi mumkin:

Ma’lumotni o‘qish yoki yozib olish jarayonida quyidagi  ˋ
amallardan biri bajarilsa:

xotira kartasini o‘qishga mo‘ljallangan jihoz chiqarib olinsa.ˎ˖
xotira kartasi chiqarib olinsa.ˎ˖
ulangan jihoz uchun elektr quvvat uzib qo‘yilsa.ˎ˖

Agar xotira kartasini o‘qishga mo‘ljallangan ushbu jihozdan statik  ˋ
elektr quvvat yoki elektr quvvat shovqinlari mavjud joylarda 
foydalanilsa.
Agar xotira kartasini o‘qishga mo‘ljallangan ushbu jihozdan  ˋ
ko‘rsatilgan rasmlarga rioya qilmagan holda foydalanilsa.

Agar bu jihoz USB markazi (moslamasi) orqali kompyuterga ˎˎ
ulanilgan bo‘lsa, jihozdan foydalanishning imkoni bo‘lmasligi 
mumkin. Bunday holatlarda, jihozni bevosita kompyuterning USB 
portiga ulang.
Mahsulot kafolati faqatgina xotira kartasini o‘qishga mo‘ljallangan ˎˎ
jihozni qoplaydi. Kafolat agar xotira kartasini o‘qishga mo‘ljallangan 
ushbu jihozdan foydalanish bo‘yicha ko‘rsatmalarga rioya qilgan 
holda va talab qilingan yoki tavsiya etilgan muhitda asl aksessuarlar 
bilan birga tog‘ri foydalanilsagina, qo‘llaniladi. Foydalanuvchiga 
ko‘mak va boshqa xizmatlar faqat yuqorida ko‘rsatilgan holatlarda 
yetkaziladi.
Agar xotira qirilmasi bilan birga yozishdan himoyalovchi qulfdan ˎˎ
foydalanilsa va undagi “LOCK” xususiyati yoqilsa [2], xotiraga 
ma’lumot yozish, undagi ma’lumotni tahrirlash va o‘chirib 
tashlashning imkoni bo‘lmaydi. ( rasmi)
SD kartalarga axborot yozilayotgan yoki axboroti o‘qilayotgan ˎˎ
vaqtda, ular isib ketishi mumkin. Shu sababdan, bunday amallarni 
bajargandan so‘ng, kartalarni qo‘l bilan ushlashda ehtiyot bo‘ling. 
Jihozdan foydalanayotgan vaqtda uning qobig‘i isib ketishi 
mumkin. Bu jihozning noto‘g‘ri ishlashidan darak bermaydi.

Sony Corporation kompaniyasi yozilgan ma’lumotning 
o‘chib ketishi yoki unga yetkazilgan har qanday zarar uchun 
mas’uliyatni zimmasiga olmaydi.
Qurilmadan foydalanish va qo‘llab-quvvatlashga oid batafsil ˎˎ
ma’lumotlarni quyidagi veb-manzil orqali olishingiz mumkin.
http://www.sony.net/memorycard/

Texnik ko‘rsatkichlar
Interfeysi SuperSpeed USB (USB 3.1 Gen 1)
O‘lchami (Kn × Bl × Ch)  31,7 mm × 11,2 mm × 57,4 mm
                (Taxminan)
Og‘irligi (Taxminan)  20 g
Ishlash muhiti
Harorat:  5 °C - 40 °C
Hamlik:  95% yoki pastroq (terlanish ehtimoli
 bo‘lmasa)
Saqlash uchun muhit
Harorat:  -40 °C - +60 °C
Hamlik:  95% yoki pastroq (terlanish ehtimoli  
 bo‘lmasa)

Ko‘rinishiga va texnik ko‘rsatkichlariga oldindan ogohlantirmasdan
o‘zgarishlar kiritilishi mumkin.

Savdo belgilari
SDXC logitipi SD-3C, LLC tashkilotining savdo belgisi hisoblanadi.ˎˎ
Microsoft va Windows - AQSh va boshqa mamlakatlarda ˎˎ
AQShdagi Microsoft korporatsiyasining ro‘yxatga olingan yoki 
olinmagan savdo belgilari hisoblanadi.
Mac va OS X - Apple Inc. tashkilotining AQSh va boshqa ˎˎ
mamlakatlarda ro‘yxatga olingan savdo belgilari hisoblanadi.
Ushbu foydalanish bo‘yicha ko‘rsatmalarda tilga olingan boshqa ˎˎ
tizim va mahsulotlar nomlari tegishli dasturchi tashkilotlarning 
ro‘yxatga olingan yoki olinmagan savdo belgilari hisoblanadi. Bu 
hujjatda ™ va “®” belgilaridan foydalanilmagan.

Συμβατή κάρτα μνήμης
Κάρτα μνήμης SDXC/SDHC UHS-II, κάρτα μνήμης SDXC/SDHC 
UHS-I, κάρτα μνήμης SDXC/SDHC/SD

Η λειτουργία δεν είναι εγγυημένη σε όλους τους τύπους κάρτας ˎˎ
μνήμης.

Απαιτήσεις για το περιβάλλον λειτουργίας
Για τα υποστηριζόμενα λειτουργικά συστήματα, ανατρέξτε στην 
παρακάτω ιστοσελίδα υποστήριξης.
http://www.sony.net/memorycard/

Τα λειτουργικά συστήματα που παρατίθενται στην ιστοσελίδα ˎˎ
υποστήριξης πρέπει να είναι προεγκατεστημένα.
Η λειτουργία δεν είναι εγγυημένη για όλους τους υπολογιστές.ˎˎ

Χρήση της μονάδας

Σύνδεση της μονάδας με τον υπολογιστή
Για λεπτομέρειες, ανατρέξτε στις οδηγίες λειτουργίας του υπολογιστή 
ή του λειτουργικού συστήματος.

Συνδέστε τη μονάδα ανάγνωσης με έναν υπολογιστή. (βλ. 1. 
εικόνα )
Τοποθετήστε μια κάρτα μνήμης. (βλ. εικόνα 2. )

Αποσύνδεση αυτής της μονάδας από τον 
υπολογιστή
Χρήστες Windows

Βεβαιωθείτε ότι δεν είναι αναμμένη η λυχνία πρόσβασης [1] στη 1. 
μονάδα. (βλ. εικόνα )
Επιλέξτε το [Safely Remove Hardware] (Ασφαλής κατάργηση 2. 
συσκευών υλικού) στην περιοχή εργασιών, που βρίσκεται στο 
κάτω δεξιό τμήμα της οθόνης.
Επιλέξτε το εικονίδιο της αποθήκευσης.3. 
Περιμένετε ωσότου εμφανιστεί το μήνυμα "Safe to Remove 4. 
Hardware" (Ασφαλής κατάργηση υλικού).
Αποσυνδέστε τη μονάδα ανάγνωσης καρτών SD από τον 5. 
υπολογιστή.

Χρήστες Mac
Βεβαιωθείτε ότι δεν είναι αναμμένη η λυχνία πρόσβασης [1] στη 1. 
μονάδα. (βλ. εικόνα )
Μεταφέρετε το εικονίδιο της αποθήκευσης στο εικονίδιο 2. 
απορριμμάτων.
Αποσυνδέστε τη μονάδα ανάγνωσης καρτών SD από τον 3. 
υπολογιστή.

Προφυλάξεις κατά τη χρήση
Μην χτυπάτε, λυγίζετε, ρίχνετε κάτω ή βρέχετε τη μονάδα ˎˎ
ανάγνωσης.
Μην επιχειρήσετε να αποσυναρμολογήσετε, να επισκευάσετε ή να ˎˎ
τροποποιήσετε τη μονάδα ανάγνωσης.
Μη χρησιμοποιείτε ή αποθηκεύετε αυτή τη μονάδα στις παρακάτω ˎˎ
τοποθεσίες. Διαφορετικά, ενδέχεται να προκληθεί δυσλειτουργία 
της μονάδας.

Σε υπερβολικά θερμό, κρύο ή υγρό μέρος    ˋ
Ποτέ μην αφήνετε τη μονάδα εκτεθειμένη σε υψηλή 
θερμοκρασία, όπως σε άμεσο ηλιακό φως, κοντά σε καλοριφέρ 
ή στο εσωτερικό ενός κλειστού αυτοκινήτου το καλοκαίρι. 
Διαφορετικά, ενδέχεται να προκληθεί δυσλειτουργία της 
μονάδας ή να παραμορφωθεί.

Προσέξτε να μην εισέλθει βρωμιά, σκόνη ή ξένα σωματίδια στην ˎˎ
υποδοχή κάρτας μνήμης της μονάδας ανάγνωσης.

Τοποθετήστε την κάρτα μνήμης στη μονάδα ανάγνωσης με  ˋ
τον τρόπο που φαίνεται στην εικόνα (). Εάν η κάρτα μνήμης 
δεν τοποθετηθεί σωστά, ενδεχομένως να μην είναι δυνατή η 
λειτουργία, ή να προκληθεί βλάβη στην κάρτα μνήμης.

Αν αυτή η μονάδα είναι ακόμα συνδεδεμένη με τον υπολογιστή σε ˎˎ
μια από τις παρακάτω περιπτώσεις, ο υπολογιστής ενδέχεται να μη 
λειτουργεί σωστά.

Όταν πραγματοποιείτε εκκίνηση ή επανεκκίνηση του  ˋ
υπολογιστή.
Όταν ο υπολογιστής μεταβαίνει σε κατάσταση αναστολής  ˋ
λειτουργίας ή αδρανοποίησης ή επανέρχεται από αυτές τις 
καταστάσεις.

Αποσυνδέστε αυτή τη μονάδα από τον υπολογιστή πριν
πραγματοποιήσετε αυτές τις λειτουργίες.
Συνιστάται η δημιουργία αντιγράφου ασφαλείας σημαντικών ˎˎ
δεδομένων.
Εάν μορφοποιήσετε μια κάρτα μνήμης που περιέχει δεδομένα, ˎˎ
τα δεδομένα θα διαγραφούν. Προσέξτε να μην διαγράψετε 
απαραίτητα δεδομένα. Για τη μορφοποίηση καρτών μνήμης, 
χρησιμοποιήστε ένα συμβατό προϊόν, όπως μια ψηφιακή 
φωτογραφική μηχανή. Εάν για τη διαμόρφωση μιας κάρτας μνήμης 
χρησιμοποιηθεί υπολογιστής κ.λπ., ενδεχομένως να χαθεί η 
συμβατότητα με τα σχετικά προϊόντα. Για λεπτομέρειες, ανατρέξτε 
στις οδηγίες λειτουργίας του συμβατού προϊόντος, ή στην 
υποστήριξη πελατών για αυτό το προϊόν.
Τα εγγεγραμμένα δεδομένα ενδεχομένως να καταστραφούν ή να ˎˎ
χαθούν στις παρακάτω περιπτώσεις:

Εάν συμβεί κάτι από τα παρακάτω κατά τη διάρκεια εκτέλεσης  ˋ
ανάγνωσης/εγγραφής δεδομένων:

αποσυνδεθεί η μονάδα ανάγνωσης.ˎ˖
αφαιρεθεί η κάρτα μνήμης.ˎ˖
απενεργοποιηθεί το συνδεδεμένο προϊόν.ˎ˖

Εάν χρησιμοποιήσετε αυτήν τη συσκευή ανάγνωσης σε  ˋ
τοποθεσίες όπου υπάρχει στατικός ηλεκτρισμός ή ηλεκτρικός 
θόρυβος.
Εάν η μονάδα ανάγνωσης χρησιμοποιηθεί με διαφορετικό τρόπο  ˋ
από αυτόν που περιγράφεται.

Ενδέχεται να μην μπορείτε να χρησιμοποιήσετε αυτή τη μονάδα ˎˎ
αν είναι συνδεδεμένη στον υπολογιστή μέσω διανομέα USB. Αν 
συμβεί αυτό, επανασυνδέστε αυτή τη μονάδα απευθείας στη θύρα 
USB του υπολογιστή.
Η παρεχόμενη εγγύηση προϊόντος ισχύει μόνο για αυτή τη ˎˎ
μονάδα ανάγνωσης. Η εγγύηση ισχύει μόνο αν αυτή η μονάδα 
ανάγνωσης χρησιμοποιείται κανονικά σύμφωνα με τις παρεχόμενες 
οδηγίες λειτουργίας και αν χρησιμοποιείται με γνήσια εξαρτήματα 
και στο απαιτούμενο ή συνιστώμενο περιβάλλον λειτουργίας. 
Η υποστήριξη χρήστη και άλλες υπηρεσίες παρέχονται επίσης 
εφόσον πληρούται η παραπάνω προϋπόθεση.
Όταν χρησιμoπoιείτε κάρτα μνήμης με διακόπτη πρoστασίας ˎˎ
εγγραφής [2], με την επιλoγή “LOCK” στo διακόπτη πρoστασίας 
εγγραφής, δεν είναι δυνατή η εγγραφή, επεξεργασία ή διαγραφή 
των δεδoμένων. (εικόνα )
Αμέσως μετά την εγγραφή ή την ανάγνωση δεδομένων σε κάρτες ˎˎ
SD πρέπει να τις αγγίζετε με προσοχή γιατί ενδέχεται να έχουν 
θερμανθεί. Κατά τη χρήση αυτής της μονάδας, το κύριο μέρος της 
μονάδας θερμαίνεται. Αυτό δεν αποτελεί δυσλειτουργία.
Η Sony Corporation δεν φέρει ευθύνη για τυχόν καταστροφή ή 
απώλεια εγγεγραμμένων δεδομένων.

Για λεπτομέρειες σχετικά με τη λειτουργία και πληροφορίες ˎˎ
σχετικά με την υποστήριξη, επισκεφτείτε στην ακόλουθη 
διεύθυνση URL.     
http://www.sony.net/memorycard/

Τεχνικά χαρακτηριστικά 
Διεπαφή SuperSpeed USB (USB 3.1 Gen 1)
Διαστάσεις (Π x Υ x Β) 31,7 χιλ. × 11,2 χιλ. × 57,4 χιλ.
            (Περίπου)
Βάρος (Περίπου) 20 γρ.
Περιβάλλον λειτουργίας
Θερμοκρασία: 5 °C έως 40 °C
Υγρασία:  95% ή λιγότερο (χωρίς συμπύκνωση)
Περιβάλλον αποθήκευσης
Θερμοκρασία: -40 °C έως +60 °C 
Υγρασία:  95% ή λιγότερο (χωρίς συμπύκνωση)

Η σχεδίαση και τα τεχνικά χαρακτηριστικά υπόκεινται σε 
τροποποιήσεις χωρίς ειδοποίηση.

Εμπορικά σήματα
Το λογότυπο SDXC είναι εμπορικό σήμα της SD-3C, LLC.ˎˎ
Τα Microsoft και Windows είναι σήματα κατατεθέντα ή εμπορικά ˎˎ
σήματα της Microsoft Corporation στις Ηνωμένες Πολιτείες ή/και 
σε άλλες χώρες.
Οι επωνυμίες Mac και OS X είναι εμπορικά σήματα της Apple Inc. ˎˎ
κατατεθέντα στις Ηνωμένες Πολιτείες ή/και σε άλλες χώρες.
Τα υπόλοιπα ονόματα συστημάτων και προϊόντων σε αυτές τις ˎˎ
οδηγίες λειτουργίας αποτελούν εμπορικά σήματα ή σήματα 
κατατεθέντα των αντίστοιχων κατόχων. Τα σήματα ™ και ® δεν 
αναφέρονται σε κάθε περίπτωση σε αυτό το εγχειρίδιο.

Съвместима карта с памет
Карта с памет SDXC/SDHC UHS-II, карта с памет SDXC/SDHC 
UHS-I, карта с памет SDXC/SDHC/SD

Работата му с всички видове карти с памет не се гарантира.ˎˎ

Изисквания към работната среда
За поддържаните операционни системи, проверете следния сайт 
за поддръжка.
http://www.sony.net/memorycard/

Операционната система, посочена в горния сайт за поддръжка, ˎˎ
трябва да бъде фабрично инсталирана.
Оперирането не е гарантирано за всички компютри.ˎˎ

Използване на устройството

Свързване на това устройство към компютъра
За подробни данни вижте инструкциите за експлоатация на този 
компютър или на операционната система.

Свържете четеца с компютър. (виж илюстрация 1. )
Вкарайте картата с памет. (вижте илюстрация 2. )

Изключване на устройството от компютъра
Потребители на Windows

Уверете се, че светодиодът за достъп [1] на това устройство 1. 
не свети. (вижте илюстрация )
Изберете [Безопасно премахване на хардуер] върху лентата 2. 
със задачи, разположена в долната дясна част на екрана.
Изберете иконата на устройството за съхранение на данни.3. 
Изчакайте да се появи съобщението "Хардуер, който може 4. 
да се премахне безопасно".
Oтсъединете четеца на карти с памет SD от компютъра.5. 

Потребители на Mac
Уверете се, че светодиодът за достъп [1] на това устройство 1. 
не свети. (вижте илюстрация )
Преместете иконата от устройството за съхранение на 2. 
данни към иконата за кошчето за боклук.
Oтсъединете четеца на карти с памет SD от компютъра.3. 

Предпазни мерки при използване
Не допускайте удар, огъване, изпускане или намокряне на този ˎˎ
четец.
Не правете опити за самостоятелно разглобяване, ремонт или ˎˎ
промяна на този четец.
Не го използвайте и не го съхранявайте на следните места. В ˎˎ
противен случай в него може да възникне неизправност.

На много горещо, студено или влажно място.    ˋ
В никакъв случай не оставяйте това устройство изложено 
на висока температура, например на директна слънчева 
светлина, близо до отоплителен уред или в затворен 
автомобил през лятото. В противен случай в него може да 
възникне неизправност или то да се деформира.

Внимавайте в слота за картата с памет на този четец да не ˎˎ
попада замърсяване, прах или друго чуждо тяло.
Вкарайте картата с памет в този четец, както е показано ˎˎ
на илюстрация (). Ако картата с памет не е поставена 
правилно, работата може да се окаже невъзможна, или картата 
с памет да бъде повредена.
Ако това устройство остава свързано с компютъра в някоя от ˎˎ
посочените по-долу ситуации, възможно е той да не работи 
нормално.

При стартиране или рестартиране на компютъра. ˋ
Когато компютърът влиза в режим на заспиване или в  ˋ
състояние на бездействие, или излиза от тях.

Изключвайте устройството от компютъра преди да
предприемете тези операции.
Препоръчваме на важните данни да се правят резервни копия.ˎˎ
Ако форматирате карта с памет, на която има данни, те ˎˎ
ще бъдат изтрити. Внимавайте да не изтриете необходими 
данни. За форматиране на карти с памет използвайте 
съвместим продукт, като например цифрова камера. Ако за 
форматиране на карта с памет се използва компютър и др., тя 
може да изгуби съвместимостта си с приложими продукти. 
За подробни данни вижте инструкциите за експлоатация на 
съвместимия продукт, или неговата поддръжка на клиенти.
Записаните данни може да бъдат увредени или загубени в ˎˎ
следните ситуации:

Ако по време на четене/запис на данни се случи нещо от  ˋ
долу изброеното:

четецът бъде изваден.ˎ˖
картата с памет бъде извадена.ˎ˖
захранването на свързания продукт бъде изключено.ˎ˖

Ако използвате четеца на места, които са подложени на  ˋ
статично електричество или на електрически смущения.
Ако този четец се използва по начин, различен от  ˋ
илюстрирания.

Възможно е да не можете да използвате това устройство, ако ˎˎ
е свързано към компютъра чрез USB хъб. В такива случаи 
свържете отново устройството направо към USB порт на 
компютъра.
Предоставената гаранция е валидна само за този четец. ˎˎ
Гаранцията е приложима само ако този четец се използва 
нормално, в съответствие с предоставените инструкции за 
експлоатация, с оригинални аксесоари и в задължителната 
или препоръчителна работна среда. Поддръжката на 
потребителите и други услуги също се предоставят съобразно 
горното условие.
Когато използвате карта с памет с превключвател за ˎˎ
защита на данните [2], чрез разрешаване на “LOCK” върху 
превключвателя за защита на данните, данни не могат да бъдат 
записвани, променяни или изтривани. (илюстрация )
Бъдете внимателни, когато докосвате SD карти с памет, тъй ˎˎ
като те може да бъдат горещи непосредствено след като данни 
са били записвани или четени от тях. При използване на 
устройството е възможно корпусът му да се нагрее. Това не 
представлява неизправност.
Sony Corporation не носи отговорност за никакви щети или 
загуба на записаните данни.

За подробна информация относно операциите и поддръжката ˎˎ
вижте следния URL адрес.   
http://www.sony.net/memorycard/

Технически характеристики 
Интерфейс SuperSpeed USB (USB 3.1 Gen 1)
Размери (Ш × Д × В) 31,7 мм × 11,2 мм × 57,4 мм
           (Приблиз.)
Тегло (Приблиз.) 20 гр.
Работна среда
Температура: от 5 °C до 40 °C
Влажност: 95 % или по-малко (без кондензация)
Среда на съхранение
Температура: от -40 °C до +60 °C
Влажност: 95 % или по-малко (без кондензация)

Дизайнът и техническите характеристики могат да бъдат 
променяни без предизвестие. 

Търговски марки
Логото SDXC е търговска марка на SD-3C, LLC.ˎˎ
Microsoft и Windows са регистрирани търговски марки или ˎˎ
търговски марки на Microsoft Corporation в Съединените щати 
и/или други държави.
Mac и OS X са регистрирани търговски марки на Apple Inc. в ˎˎ
Съединените щати и/или други държави.
Имената на други системи или продукти в тези инструкции ˎˎ
за експлоатация са търговски марки, или регистрирани 
търговски марки на съответните им притежатели. В 
настоящото ръководство ™ и ® не са посочвани във всеки 
отделен случай.

Kompatible hukommelseskort
SDXC/SDHC UHS-II-hukommelseskort, SDXC/SDHC UHS-I-
hukommelseskort, SDXC/SDHC/SD-hukommelseskort

Der garanteres ikke for funktion med alle typer hukommelseskort.ˎˎ

Krav til driftsmiljø
Se følgende supportside angående understøttede operativsystemer.
http://www.sony.net/memorycard/

Et operativsystem, der er angivet på ovennævnte supportside, skal ˎˎ
være installeret på fabrikken.
Der garanteres ikke for funktion på alle computere.ˎˎ

Brug af enheden

Tilslutning af denne enhed til computeren
Se i betjeningsvejledningen til computeren eller operativsystemet 
angående yderligere oplysninger.

Tilslut denne kortlæser til en computer. (se illustration 1. )
Indsæt et hukommelseskort. (se illustration 2. )

Afbrydelse af enheden fra computeren
Windows-brugere

Sørg for, at adgangslampen [1] på denne enhed ikke lyser. (se 1. 
illustration )
Vælg [Sikker fjernelse af hardware] i proceslinjen, som er 2. 
placeret nederst til højre på skærmen.
Vælg lagerikonet.3. 
Vent, indtil meddelelsen " Hardwaren kan nu fjernes" vises.4. 
Afbryd SD-hukommelseskortlæser fra computeren.5. 

Mac-brugere
Sørg for, at adgangslampen [1] på denne enhed ikke lyser. (se 1. 
illustration )
Flyt lagerikonet til papirkurvsikonet.2. 
Afbryd SD-hukommelseskortlæser fra computeren.3. 

Forholdsregler ved anvendelsen
Undgå at slå, bøje, tabe eller gøre denne kortlæser våd.ˎˎ
Forsøg ikke selv at adskille, reparere eller ændre på kortlæseren.ˎˎ
Undgå at anvende eller opbevare denne enhed på følgende steder. ˎˎ
Det kan ellers forårsage funktionsfejl på enheden.

På ekstremt varme, kolde eller fugtige steder    ˋ
Udsæt aldrig denne enhed for høj temperatur som f.eks. i direkte 
sollys, i nærheden af et varmeapparat eller inde i en aflukket bil 
om sommeren. Det kan ellers forårsage funktionsfejl på enheden, 
eller den kan deformeres.

Pas på, at der ikke kommer snavs, støv eller andet fremmed ˎˎ
materiale ind i hukommelseskortåbningen på denne kortlæser.
Sæt hukommelseskortet ind i denne kortlæser som vist på ˎˎ
illustrationen (). Hvis hukommelseskortet ikke indsættes 
korrekt, kan det muligvis ikke læses, eller hukommelseskortet kan 
tage skade.
Hvis denne enhed stadig er tilsluttet til computeren i én af de ˎˎ
følgende situationer, fungerer computeren muligvis ikke ordentligt.

Når du starter eller genstarter computeren. ˋ
Når computeren går ind i slumre- eller dvaletilstand, eller den  ˋ
vækkes fra én af disse.

Frakobl denne enhed fra computeren inden du udfører disse
betjeninger.
Vi anbefaler, at du laver en sikkerhedskopi af vigtige data.ˎˎ
Hvis du formaterer et hukommelseskort, der indeholder data, bliver ˎˎ
dataene slettet. Sørg for, ikke at slette nødvendige data. Anvend et 
kompatibelt produkt som f.eks. et digitalkamera til at formatere 
hukommelseskort. Hvis der anvendes en computer eller lignende til 
formatering af et hukommelseskort, kan det miste kompatibiliteten 
med anvendelige produkter. Se i betjeningsvejledningen til det 
kompatible produkt eller dets kundesupport angående yderligere 
oplysninger.
Optagne data kan beskadiges eller gå tabt i følgende situationer:ˎˎ

Skulle én af de følgende opstå under datalæsning/-skrivning: ˋ
kortlæseren fjernes.ˎ˖
hukommelseskortet fjernes.ˎ˖
strømmen til det tilsluttede produkt slukkes.ˎ˖

Hvis du bruger denne læser på steder med statisk elektricitet eller  ˋ
elektrisk støj.
Hvis denne kortlæser anvendes på andre måder end som  ˋ
illustreret.

Du er muligvis ikke i stand til at bruge denne enhed, hvis den ˎˎ
er tilsluttet computeren via en USB-hub. Hvis dette sker, skal du 
tilslutte enheden direkte til USB-porten på computeren.
Den medfølgende produktgaranti gælder kun for denne kortlæser. ˎˎ
Garantien gælder kun, hvis denne kortlæser anvendes normalt 
i henhold til den medfølgende betjeningsvejledning samt 
anvendes med ægte tilbehør og i det krævede eller anbefalede 
driftsmiljø. Brugersupport og andre tjenester ydes også kun under 
forudsætningen ovenfor.
Hvis du anvender et hukommelseskort med en ˎˎ
skrivebeskyttelseskontakt [2], kan data ikke optages, 
redigeres eller slettes, hvis du aktiverer “LOCK” (Lås) på 
skrivebeskyttelseskontakten. (illustration )
Pas på, når du rører SD-kort, da de kan være varme lige efter, data ˎˎ
er blevet skrevet på dem eller læst fra dem. Hoveddelen på denne 
enhed bliver varm under brug. Dette er ikke funktionsfejl.

Sony Corporation er ikke ansvarlig for nogen form for 
beskadigelse eller tab af optaget data.

Se den følgende URL angående yderligere oplysninger om ˎˎ
anvendelse og supportrelateret information.   
http://www.sony.net/memorycard/

Specifikationer 
Interface SuperSpeed USB (USB 3.1 Gen 1)
Mål (B × H × D) 31,7 mm × 11,2 mm × 57,4 mm
          (Ca.)
Vægt (Ca.) 20 g
Driftsmiljø
Temperatur: 5 °C til 40 °C
Luftfugtighed: 95 % eller mindre (ikke-kondenserende)
Opbevaringsmiljø
Temperatur: -40 °C til +60 °C 
Luftfugtighed: 95 % eller mindre (ikke-kondenserende)

Ret til ændring af design og specifikationer uden varsel forbeholdes. 

Varemærker
SDXC-logoet er et varemærke tilhørende SD-3C, LLC.ˎˎ
Microsoft og Windows er registrerede varemærker eller ˎˎ
varemærker tilhørende Microsoft Corporation i USA og/eller andre 
lande.
Mac og OS X er varemærker tilhørende Apple Inc. registreret i USA ˎˎ
og/eller andre lande.
Andre systemnavne og produktnavne i denne betjeningsvejledning ˎˎ
er varemærker eller registrerede varemærker tilhørende deres 
respektive ejere. ™ og ® nævnes ikke i alle tilfælde i denne 
vejledning.

Yhteensopiva muistikortti
SDXC/SDHC UHS-II -muistikortti, SDXC/SDHC UHS-I 
-muistikortti, SDXC/SDHC/SD-muistikortti.

Yhteensopivuutta kaikkien muistikorttityyppien kanssa ei voida ˎˎ
taata.

Käyttöympäristön vaatimukset
Tarkista suositellut käyttöjärjestelmät seuraavalta tukisivulta.
http://www.sony.net/memorycard/

Yllä olevalla tukisivulla listatun käyttöjärjestelmän on asennettava ˎˎ
tehtaalla.
Yhteensopivuutta kaikkien tietokoneiden kanssa ei voida taata.ˎˎ

Laitteen käyttö

Yksikön liittäminen tietokoneeseen
Kun haluat lisätietoja, katso tietokoneen tai käyttöjärjestelmän 
käyttöohjeet.

Liitä kortinlukija tietokoneeseen. (katso kuva 1. )
Syötä muistikortti. (katso kuva 2. )

Yksikön kytkeminen pois tietokoneesta
Windows-käyttäjät

Varmista, että laitteen käytön merkkivalo [1] ei pala. (katso kuva 1. 
)
Valitse [Poista laite turvallisesti] tehtäväpalkista, ruudun 2. 
oikeasta alakulmasta.
Valitse muistin kuvake.3. 
Odota, kunnes viesti "Laitteiston poistaminen on turvallista" 4. 
ilmestyy.
Irrota SD-muistikortinlukija tietokoneesta.5. 

Mac -käyttäjät
Varmista, että laitteen käytön merkkivalo [1] ei pala. (katso kuva 1. 
)
Siirrä muistin kuvake roskakoriin.2. 
Irrota SD-muistikortinlukija tietokoneesta.3. 

Käytössä huomioitavia seikkoja
Älä kolhi, taivuta, pudota tai kastele tätä kortinlukijaa.ˎˎ
Älä yritä purkaa, korjata tai muutella itse tätä kortinlukijaa.ˎˎ
Älä käytä tai säilytä tätä yksikköä seuraavissa paikoissa. Se voisi ˎˎ
aiheuttaa toimintahäiriön.

Erittäin kuumat, kylmät tai kosteat paikat    ˋ
Älä koskaan jätä tätä yksikköä paikkaan, jossa se altistuu 
korkeille lämpötiloille, kuten suoraan auringonvaloon, 
lämmityslaitteen läheisyyteen tai kesällä suljetun auton sisälle. Se 
voisi aiheuttaa yksikön toimintahäiriön tai kotelon vääntymisen.

Estä lian, pölyn ja muiden epäpuhtauksien pääsy kortinlukijassa ˎˎ
olevaan muistikortin aukkoon.
Aseta muistikortti tähän kortinlukijaan kuvassa (ˎˎ ) esitetyllä 
tavalla. Jos muistikorttia ei aseteta oikein, kortinlukija ei ehkä toimi 
tai muistikortti voi vioittua.
Jos tämä yksikkö on jossakin seuraavista tilanteista edelleen ˎˎ
liitettynä tietokoneeseen, tietokone ei ehkä toimi oikein.

Kun tietokone käynnistetään tai käynnistetään uudelleen.  ˋ
Kun tietokone siirtyy lepo- tai horrostilaan tai palautuu niistä. ˋ

Irrota tämä yksikkö tietokoneesta ennen näiden toimintojen 
suorittamista.
Suosittelemme, että varmuuskopioit tärkeät tietosi.ˎˎ
Jos alustat tietoja sisältävän muistikortin, tallennetut tiedot ˎˎ
poistetaan. Ole varovainen, ettet poista tärkeitä tietoja. Kun alustat 
muistikortteja, käytä yhteensopivaa tuotetta, kuten digikameraa. 
Jos muistikortin alustamisessa käytetään tietokonetta jne., se voi 
menettää yhteensopivuutensa muiden tuotteiden kanssa. Kun 
haluat lisätietoja, katso yhteensopivan tuotteen käyttöohjeet tai ota 
yhteyttä asiakastukeen.
Tallennetut tiedot saattavat vioittua tai kadota seuraavanlaisissa ˎˎ
tilanteissa:

Jos tietoja luettaessa/kirjoitettaessa tapahtuu jotain seuraavista: ˋ
kortinlukija poistetaan.ˎ˖
muistikortti poistetaan.ˎ˖
liitetyn tuotteen virta katkaistaan.ˎ˖

Jos kortinlukijaa käytetään paikassa, jossa on staattista sähköä tai  ˋ
sähköhäiriöitä.
Jos tätä kortinlukijaa käytetään muulla kuin esitetyllä tavalla. ˋ

Et ehkä voi käyttää tätä yksikköä, jos se on liitetty tietokoneeseen ˎˎ
USB-keskittimen avulla. Liitä yksikkö tässä tapauksessa suoraan 
tietokoneen USB-liitäntään.
Mukana seuraava tuotteen takuu koskee vain tätä kortinlukijaa. ˎˎ
Takuu on voimassa vain, kun kortinlukijaa käytetään sen 
mukana toimitetuissa käyttöohjeissa määritetyllä tavalla käyttäen 
alkuperäisiä varusteita/tarvikkeita ja noudattaen käyttöympäristölle 
asetettuja vaatimuksia. Myös käyttäjätuki ja muut palvelut ovat 
saatavana vain yllä mainituin edellytyksin.
Jos käytät kirjoitussuojauskytkimellä [2] varustettua muistikorttia, ˎˎ
ja kirjoitussuojauskytkin on asennossa “LOCK”, ei tietoja voi 
tallentaa, muokata tai poistaa. (kuva )
Ole varovainen koskiessasi SD-muistikortteja, sillä ne saattavat ˎˎ
kuumentua heti tietojen kirjoituksen tai lukemisen jälkeen. Kun 
tätä yksikköä käytetään, sen päärunko kuumenee. Kyseessä ei ole 
toimintahäiriö.

Sony Corporation ei vastaa tallennettujen tietojen vioittumisesta 
tai häviämisestä.

Katso tarkemmat tiedot käytöstä ja liittyvistä tukitoimista ˎˎ
seuraavasta osoitteesta:     
http://www.sony.net/memorycard/

Tekniset tiedot 
Liitäntä SuperSpeed USB (USB 3.1 Gen 1)
Mitat (L × K ×  S) 31,7 mm × 11,2 mm × 57,4 mm
           (Noin)
Paino (Noin) 20 g
Käyttöympäristö
Lämpötila: 5 °C - 40 °C
Ilmankosteus: 95 % tai vähemmän (ei kondensoiva)
Varastointiympäristö
Lämpötila: –40 °C - +60 °C
Ilmankosteus: 95 % tai vähemmän (ei kondensoiva)

Ulkoasua ja teknisiä ominaisuuksia saatetaan muuttaa ilman 
ennakkoilmoitusta. 

Tavaramerkit
SDXC logo on SD-3C, LLC -yhtiön tavaramerkki.ˎˎ
Microsoft ja Windows ovat rekisteröityjä tavaramerkkejä tai ˎˎ
Microsoft Corporation -yhtiön tavaramerkkejä Yhdysvalloissa ja/
tai muissa maissa.
Mac ja OS X ovat Apple Inc. -yhtiön Yhdysvalloissa ja/tai muissa ˎˎ
maissa rekisteröimiä tavaramerkkejä.
Muut näissä käyttöohjeissa mainitut järjestelmien nimet ja ˎˎ
tuotenimet ovat omistajiensa rekisteröityjä tavaramerkkejä. ™ ja ® 
-merkit eivät esiinny kaikkialla tässä ohjekirjassa.



Cartelă de memorie compatibilă
Cartelă de memorie SDXC/SDHC UHS-II, cartelă de memorie 
SDXC/SDHC UHS-I, cartelă de memorie SDXC/SDHC/SD

Funcţionarea nu este garantată pentru toate tipurile de card de ˎˎ
memorie.

Mediul pentru cerințele de operare
Pentru sistemul de operare suportat verificați următoarea pagină de 
asistență.
http://www.sony.net/memorycard/

Sistemul de operare menționat pe siteul de asistență de mai sus ˎˎ
trebuie să fie instalat din fabrică.
Funcţionarea nu este garantată pentru toate calculatoarele.ˎˎ

Folosirea unității

Conectarea acestei unităţi la computer
Pentru detalii, consultaţi instrucţiunile de operare ale calculatorului 
sau SO.

Conectaţi acest cititor la un computer. (a se vedea ilustraţia 1. )
Introduceți o cartelă de memorie. (a se vedea ilustrația 2. )

Deconectarea unităţii de la computer
Utilizatorii Windows

Verificați ca lumina de acces [1] de pe această unitate să nu fie 1. 
aprinsă. (a se vedea ilustrația )
Selectați [Eliminarea în siguranță a unui dispozitiv hardware] 2. 
din bara de sarcini, amplasată în porțiunea din dreapta jos al 
ecranului.
Selectați pictograma de stocare3. 
Așteptați până apare mesajul "Hardware-ul se poate elimina în 4. 
siguranță".
Deconectați cititorul de cartelă de memorie SD de la calculator.5. 

Utilizatorii Mac
Verificați ca lumina de acces [1] de pe această unitate să nu fie 1. 
aprinsă. (a se vedea ilustrația )
Mutați pictograma de stocare la pictograma gunoi.2. 
Deconectați cititorul de cartelă de memorie SD de la calculator.3. 

Precauţii în timpul utilizării
Nu loviţi, îndoiţi, lăsaţi să cadă sau udaţi acest cititor.ˎˎ
Nu încercaţi să demontaţi, reparaţi sau modificaţi cititorul cu forţe ˎˎ
proprii.
Nu folosiţi sau depozitaţi această unitate în următoarele ˎˎ
amplasamente. În caz contrar, este posibil ca unitatea să se 
defecteze.

Locuri foarte fierbinţi, reci sau umede    ˋ
Niciodată nu lăsaţi această unitate expusă la temperaturi ridicate, 
cum ar fi lumina solară directă, lângă un calorifer/radiator sau 
într-o maşină închisă vara. În caz contrar, este posibil ca unitatea 
să se defecteze sau să se deformeze.

Aveţi grijă să nu pătrundă murdărie, praf sau alte materiale străine ˎˎ
în fanta cardului de memorie al acestui cititor.
Introduceți cartela de memorie în acest cititor așa cum se prezintă ˎˎ
în ilustrație (). În cazul în care cardul de memorie nu este 
introdus corect, funcţionarea poate fi imposibilă sau cardul de 
memorie se poate deteriora.
Dacă această unitate este încă conectată la computer în una ˎˎ
dintre următoarele situaţii, este posibil ca acest computer să nu 
funcţioneze corespunzător.

Când porniţi sau reporniţi computerul. ˋ
Când computerul intră în modul de aşteptare sau hibernare ori  ˋ
este reactivat din aceste stări.

Deconectaţi unitatea de la computer înainte de a efectua aceste
operaţiuni.
Vă recomandăm să faceţi o copie de siguranţă a datelor importante.ˎˎ
Dacă formataţi un card de memorie care conţine date, datele vor fi ˎˎ
şterse. Aveţi grijă să nu ştergeţi datele necesare. Pentru formatarea 
cardurilor de memorie, folosiţi un produs compatibil, cum ar fi 
un aparat foto digital. În cazul în care, pentru formatarea unui 
card de memorie este folosit un calculator, acesta îşi poate pierde 
compatibilitatea cu produsele aplicabile. Pentru detalii, consultaţi 
instrucţiunile de operare ale produsului compatibil sau serviciile de 
asistenţă pentru clienţi.
Datele înregistrate pot fi deteriorate sau pierdute în următoarele ˎˎ
situaţii:

În cazul apariţiei oricărei situaţii de mai jos în timp ce se  ˋ
desfăşoară citirea/scrierea:

cititorul este îndepărtat.ˎ˖
cardul de memorie este îndepărtat.ˎ˖
alimentarea produsului conectat este oprită.ˎ˖

Dacă folosiţi acest cititor în locuri supuse unor sarcini  ˋ
electrostatice sau zgomot electric.
Dacă acest cititor este folosit în alt mod decât cel ilustrat. ˋ

Este posibil să nu puteţi folosi această unitate, dacă este conectată la ˎˎ
computer printr-un hub USB. În acest caz, reconectaţi unitatea în 
mod direct la portul USB al computerului.
Garanţia de produs simplificată este doar pentru acest cititor. ˎˎ
Garanţia este aplicabilă numai dacă acest cititor este folosit normal 
în conformitate cu instrucţiunile de utilizare livrate şi este folosit 
cu accesorii originale precum şi cu mediul de operare cerut sau 
recomandat. Asistenţa pentru utilizator şi alte servicii sunt furnizate 
numai în conformitate cu condiţiile de mai sus.
Când folosiţi un card de memorie cu comutator de protecţie la ˎˎ
scriere [2], prin activarea modului „LOCK” pe comutatorul de 
protecţie la scriere, datele nu pot fi înregistrate, editate sau şterse. 
(ilustraţia )
Aveți grijă când atingeți cartelele SD, deoarece imediat după ce s-au ˎˎ
scris date sau s-au citit date de pe ele pot fi foarte calde. În timpul 
folosirii unităţii, aceasta devine fierbinte. Aceasta nu reprezintă 
funcţionare necorespunzătoare.
Sony Corporation nu răspunde de nicio daună asupra datelor 
înregistrate sau de pierderea acestora.

Pentru detalii privind operaţiunile şi informaţii de asistenţă, ˎˎ
consultaţi următorul URL.   
http://www.sony.net/memorycard/

Specificaţii
Interfaţă SuperSpeed USB (USB 3.1 Gen 1)
Dimensiuni (L × l × H) 31,7 mm × 11,2 mm × 57,4 mm
          (Aprox.)
Masă (Aprox.) 20 g
Mediu de funcţionare
Temperatură: 5 °C până la 40 °C
Umiditate:  95% sau mai puțin (fără condensare)
Mediu de depozitare
Temperatură: –40 °C până la +60 °C 
Umiditate:  95% sau mai puțin (fără condensare)

Designul şi specificaţiile pot fi schimbate fără preaviz.

Mărci comerciale
Logoul SDXC este marcă înregistrată al SD-3C, LLC.ˎˎ
Microsoft şi Windows sunt mărci comerciale înregistrate sau mărci ˎˎ
comerciale ale Microsoft Corporation în Statele Unite şi/sau alte 
ţări.
Mac şi OS X sunt mărci comerciale ale Apple Inc. înregistrate în ˎˎ
Statele Unite şi/sau alte ţări.
Alte nume ale sistemului şi produselor din aceste instrucţiuni de ˎˎ
operare sunt mărci comerciale sau mărci comerciale înregistrate ale 
respectivilor deţinători. ™ şi ® nu sunt menţionate în fiecare caz în 
acest manual.

Kompatibla minneskort
SDXC/SDHC UHS-II-minneskort, SDXC/SDHC UHS-I-minneskort, 
SDXC/SDHC/SD-minneskort

Korrekt funktion kan inte garanteras med alla typer av minneskort.ˎˎ

Krav gällande operativsystemmiljön
För mer information om vilka operativsystem som stöds kan du gå till 
följande supportwebbplats.
http://www.sony.net/memorycard/

De operativsystem som listas på supportwebbplatsen ovan måste ˎˎ
vara installerade av tillverkaren.
Korrekt funktion kan inte garanteras för alla datorer.ˎˎ

Använda enheten

Ansluta denna enhet till datorn
För närmare information, se bruksanvisningen för datorn eller 
operativsystemet.

Anslut denna läsare till en dator. (se illustration 1. )
Sätt i ett minneskort. (se illustration 2. )

Koppla från den här enheten från datorn
Windows-användare

Försäkra dig om att åtkomstlampan [1] på denna enhet inte är 1. 
tänd. (se illustration )
Välj [Säker borttagning av maskinvara] i aktivitetsfältet som 2. 
återfinns på den nedre, högra delen av skärmen.
Klicka på ikonen för lagring.3. 
Vänta tills meddelandet “Säkert att ta bort maskinvara” visas.4. 
Koppla bort SD-minneskortläsaren från datorn.5. 

Mac-användare
Försäkra dig om att åtkomstlampan [1] på denna enhet inte är 1. 
tänd. (se illustration )
Flytta ikonen för lagring till Papperskorgen.2. 
Koppla bort SD-minneskortläsaren från datorn.3. 

Försiktighetsmått vid användning
Denna läsare får inte böjas, tappas, utsättas för slag eller väta.ˎˎ
Försök inte att ta isär, reparera eller ändra läsaren själv.ˎˎ
Denna enhet ska inte användas eller förvaras på följande platser. ˎˎ
Det kan orsaka tekniskt fel i enheten.

Där det är mycket varmt, kallt eller fuktigt    ˋ
Denna enhet ska aldrig lämnas på en plats där den utsätts för hög 
temperatur, som i direkt solljus, nära ett värmeelement, eller inuti 
en stängd bil sommartid. Det kan orsaka tekniskt fel i enheten 
eller att den deformeras.

Se till att inte smuts, damm eller främmande föremål kommer in i ˎˎ
minneskortplatsen på denna läsare.
Sätt i minneskortet i denna läsare såsom visas i illustration (ˎˎ ). 
Om minneskortet inte sätts i korrekt, kanske det inte fungerar, eller 
så kan minneskortet skadas.
Om denna enhet är ansluten till datorn i en av följande situationer, ˎˎ
kan det hända att datorn inte fungerar korrekt.

När du startar eller startar om datorn. ˋ
När datorn går in i strömsparläge eller viloläge, eller återställs  ˋ
från ettdera läget.

Koppla från denna enhet från datorn innan dessa åtgärder utförs.
Du bör säkerhetskopiera viktiga data.ˎˎ
Om du formaterar ett minneskort som innehåller data, kommer ˎˎ
alla data att raderas. Var försiktig så att du inte raderar data som 
behövs. Använd en kompatibel produkt, såsom en digitalkamera, 
för att formatera minneskort. Om en dator etc. används för 
att formatera ett minneskort, kan det hända att det inte blir 
kompatibelt med tillämpliga produkter. För närmare information, 
hänvisar vi till bruksanvisningen för den tillämpliga produkten, 
eller till produktens kundsupport.
Det finns risk för att inspelade data skadas eller går förlorade i ˎˎ
följande situationer:

Om något av följande skulle inträffa medan läsning/skrivning av  ˋ
data pågår:

läsaren tas bort.ˎ˖
minneskortet tas bort.ˎ˖
strömmen till den anslutna produkten stängs av.ˎ˖

Om du använder detta läsare på platser som är utsatta för statisk  ˋ
elektricitet eller elektriska störningar.
Om denna läsare används på annat sätt än som visas. ˋ

Det kan hända att du inte kan använda denna enhet om den är ˎˎ
ansluten till datorn via en USB-hubb. Om det sker, anslut denna 
enhet direkt till USB-porten på datorn.
Produktgarantin gäller endast för denna läsare. Garantin gäller ˎˎ
endast om denna läsare används på normalt sätt i enlighet med den 
medföljande bruksanvisningen och används med originaltillbehör 
och i den erforderliga eller rekommenderade operativsystemmiljön. 
Användarstöd och andra tjänster tillhandahålls också endast under 
ovanstående villkor.
När du använder ett minneskort med en spärr för skrivskydd ˎˎ
(Write-Protect) [2] och har aktiverat det genom att ställa in det på 
“LOCK” (spärrat) kan data varken lagras, redigeras eller raderas 
från kortet. (illustration )
Var försiktig när du vidrör SD-kort, då dessa kan blir vara varma ˎˎ
omedelbart efter att data har skrivits på eller lästs av från dem. 
Medan denna enhet används, blir huvudenheten varm. Detta är 
inte något fel.

Sony Corporation är inte ansvarigt för inspelade data som skadats 
eller förlorats.

För detaljer om användning och supportrelaterad information, se ˎˎ
följande webbadress.     
http://www.sony.net/memorycard/

Specifikationer 
Gränssnitt SuperSpeed USB (USB 3.1 Gen 1)
Storlek (B × H × D) 31,7 mm × 11,2 mm × 57,4 mm
         (Ca.)
Vikt (Ca.) 20 g
Driftsmiljö
Temperatur: 5 °C till 40 °C
Fuktighet: 95 % eller mindre (icke-kondenserande)
Lagringsmiljö
Temperatur: -40 °C till +60 °C 
Fuktighet: 95 % eller mindre (icke-kondenserande)

Utförande och specifikationer kan ändras utan föregående 
meddelande. 

Varumärken
SDXC Logo är ett varumärke som tillhör SD-3C, LLC.ˎˎ
Microsoft och Windows är registrerade varumärken eller ˎˎ
varumärken som tillhör Microsoft Corporation i USA och/eller 
andra länder.
Mac och OS X är varumärken som tillhör Apple Inc. registrerade i ˎˎ
USA och/eller andra länder.
Andra systemnamn och produktnamn i denna bruksanvisning är ˎˎ
varumärken eller registrerade varumärken som tillhör respektive 
ägare. ™ och ® är inte utsatta i varje enskilt fall denna manual.

相容的記憶卡
SDXC/SDHC UHS-II 記憶卡、SDXC/SDHC UHS-I 記憶
卡、SDXC/SDHC/SD 記憶卡

不保證能使⽤所有記憶卡類型。 ˎ

操作環境要求
有關支援的作業系統，請查看下列支援網站。
http://www.sony.net/memorycard/

以上支援網站所列作業系統必須為原廠安裝。 ˎ
操作不保證適⽤於所有電腦。 ˎ

使用裝置

將本產品連接至電腦
詳細說明，請參閱電腦或作業系統的使⽤說明書。

將本讀卡機連接至電腦。（請參考圖 1. ）
插入記憶卡。（請參考圖 2. ）

中斷本產品與電腦的連線

Windows 使用者
確認此裝置上的存取指示燈 [1] 沒有在閃爍。（請參考圖 1. 
）
選取螢幕右下方工作列上的 [安全地移除硬體]。2. 
選取儲存裝置的圖示。3. 
請等候直到出現訊息“可以放心移除硬體”。4. 
中斷電腦與SD記憶卡讀卡機的連接。5. 

Mac 使用者
確認此裝置上的存取指示燈 [1] 沒有在閃爍。（請參考圖 1. 
）
將儲存裝置的圖示移至垃圾桶圖示。2. 
中斷電腦與SD記憶卡讀卡機的連接。3. 

使用注意事項
請勿敲擊、彎折、掉落或弄濕此讀卡機。 ˎ
請勿試圖⾃⾏拆解、修理或改造讀卡機。 ˎ
請勿在以下場所使⽤或存放本產品，否則可能導致本產品故 ˎ
障。

過熱、過冷或潮溼的地方    ˋ
切勿將本產品放置在高溫的環境中，例如陽光直射處、接近
熱源處或夏日密閉的車內，否則可能導致本產品故障或變
形。

請⼩⼼不要讓任何灰塵、髒物或其他異物進⼊此讀卡機的記 ˎ
憶卡插槽。

請如插圖所示（ ˋ ），將記憶卡插⼊此讀卡機。如果沒有
正確插⼊記憶卡，可能無法操作，或者記憶卡可能會損壞。

在下列情況如果本產品仍連接至電腦，電腦可能無法正常運 ˎ
作。

啟動或重新啟動電腦時。 ˋ
電腦進⼊睡眠或休眠模式，或從前述模式喚醒時。 ˋ

在執⾏上述操作前，請先中斷本產品與電腦的連線。
建議您備份重要資料。 ˎ
如果您格式化包含資料的記憶卡，資料將會被刪除。⼩⼼不 ˎ
要刪除必要資料。若要格式化記憶卡，請使⽤相容的產品，如
數位相機。如果使⽤電腦等格式化記憶卡，可能會遺失與適
⽤產品的相容性。詳細說明，請參閱相容產品的使⽤說明書
或其客⼾支援。
在下列情況下，可能會損壞或遺失記錄的資料： ˎ

正在讀取/寫⼊資料時，如果發⽣以下任何情況： ˋ
讀卡機被移除。˖˖
記憶卡被移除。˖˖
所連接產品的電源關閉。˖˖

在受靜電或電子雜訊影響的場所使⽤本讀卡機。 ˋ
如果沒有依照插圖使⽤此讀卡機。 ˋ

若是透過 USB 集線器連接至電腦，可能無法使⽤本產品。發 ˎ
⽣此情況時，請將本產品重新連接至電腦的 USB 埠。
隨附產品保固僅適⽤於本讀卡機。本讀卡機必須依據隨附使 ˎ
⽤說明書並搭配原廠配件於規定或建議的操作環境中正常使
⽤，方可適⽤本保固。使⽤者支援及其他服務同樣僅於上述
條件下提供。
使⽤有防寫開關 [2] 的記憶卡時，啟⽤防寫開關上的  ˎ
“LOCK”，則無法記錄、編輯或刪除資料。（⾒插圖 ）
拿取 SD 卡時請⼩⼼，因其在寫⼊或讀取資料後，溫度可能變 ˎ
高。使⽤本產品時，本產品的主機會慢慢變熱。這並非故障。

對於任何記錄資料的損壞或遺失，Sony Corporation 恕
不負責。

有關操作及支援相關資訊的說明，請參閱下列網址。  ˎ
http://www.sony.net/memorycard/

規格

介⾯ SuperSpeed USB (USB 3.1 Gen 1)
尺⼨（寬 × 高 × 深） 31.7 mm × 11.2 mm × 57.4 mm
      （約）
質量（約） 20 g
操作環境
溫度： 5 ℃ 至 40 ℃
濕度： 95 %（含）以下（無凝結）
存放環境
溫度： –40 ℃ 至 +60 ℃
濕度： 95 %（含）以下（無凝結）

設計及規格如有變更，恕不另⾏通知。

商標
SDXC標誌為SD-3C, LLC.的商標。 ˎ
Microsoft及Windows是Microsoft Corporation在美國及/或其 ˎ
他國家的註冊商標或商標。
Mac及OS X為Apple Inc.於美國及/或其他國家註冊的商標。 ˎ
本使⽤說明書中的其他系統名稱和產品名稱是其相關所有者的 ˎ
商標或註冊商標。本說明書未在各處皆註明 ™ 與 ®。

兼容的存储卡
SDXC/SDHC UHS-II 存储卡、SDXC/SDHC UHS-I 存储
卡、SDXC/SDHC/SD 存储卡

无法保证在所有类型的存储卡上都能使用。 ˎ

操作环境要求
有关支持的操作系统，请检查以下支持站点。
http://www.sony.net/memorycard/

以上支持站点上列出的操作系统须为出厂时预装。 ˎ
无法保证对所有计算机都能正常操作。 ˎ

使用本装置

将本装置连接至计算机
有关详情，请参阅计算机或操作系统的使用说明书。
将本读卡器连接至计算机（参见插图1.	 ）。
插入存储卡。	（参见插图2.	 ）。

从计算机上断开本装置

Windows用户
确保本机上的访问灯[1]未亮起。	（参见插图1.	 ）
选择任务栏上的[安全删除硬件]（位于屏幕右下角）。2.	
选择存储图标。3.	
等到出现“安全地移除硬件”消息。4.	
从电脑上拔下SD存储卡读卡器。5.	

Mac用户
确保本机上的访问灯[1]未亮起。	（参见插图1.	 ）
将存储图标拖放到废纸篓图标中。2.	
从电脑上拔下SD存储卡读卡器。3.	

使用注意事项
不要撞击、弯曲或跌落本读卡器。不要使本读卡器受潮。 ˎ
不要试图自己拆解、维修或改装本读卡器。 ˎ
不要在以下场所中使用或存放本装置。否则可导致本装置故 ˎ
障。

非常热、非常冷或非常湿的地方    ˋ
切勿将本装置暴露在高温环境中，如直射的阳光下、加热器
附近或夏天封闭的车厢内。否则可导致本装置故障或变形。

小心不要让任何污垢、灰尘或其他异物进到本读卡器的存储 ˎ
卡插槽上。
请按图中所示（ ˎ ）将存储卡插入本读卡器中。 如果存储卡
插入不正确，则无法进行正常操作，或者会损坏存储卡。
在下列某种情况下，如果本装置仍连接在计算机上，则计算机 ˎ
可能无法正常操作。

启动或重新启动计算机时。 ˋ
计算机进入睡眠或冬眠模式，或从上述模式恢复时。 ˋ

在执行上述操作之前，请先将本装置从计算机上断开。
对重要的数据最好制作备份。 ˎ
如果对包含数据的存储卡进行格式化，上面的数据将被删除。  ˎ
小心不要删除有用的数据。 如需格式化存储卡，请使用兼容
产品，如数码相机。 如果使用计算机等设备来格式化存储
卡，可能无法再与相应的产品兼容。 有关详情，请参阅兼容
产品的使用说明书，或咨询其客户支持。
在下列情形中，可能会损坏或丢失记录的数据： ˎ

在数据读/写过程中发生以下事件： ˋ
移除读卡器。˖˖
取出存储卡。˖˖
关闭所连接产品的电源。˖˖

在受静电或电气噪声影响的地方使用本读卡器。 ˋ
未按图中所示使用本读卡器。 ˋ

如果是通过USB集线器连接到计算机，则可能无法使用本 ˎ
装置。在这种情况下，请重新将本装置直接连接到计算机的
USB端口。
附带的产品担保仅适用于本读卡器。 只有在本读卡器遵照附 ˎ
带的使用说明书，使用正品附件，且在指定或推荐的系统环境
下正常使用时，方适用本担保。 也只有在上述条件下，用户
支持及其他服务才有效。
使用有写保护开关[2]的存储卡时，如果启用写保护开关上 ˎ
的“LOCK（锁定）”，将无法记录、编辑或擦除数据。 
（参见插图）
触摸SD卡时请小心，SD卡在写入或读取数据后可能会很烫。 ˎ
使用本装置时，本装置的主体部分会变热。这并非故障。

Sony Corporation对所录制数据的任何损坏或丢失概不
负责。

有关操作详情及与支持有关的信息，请参阅以下URL：  ˎ
http://www.sony.net/memorycard/

规格

接口 SuperSpeed USB (USB 3.1 Gen 1)
尺寸（宽×高×长） 31.7 mm × 11.2 mm × 57.4 mm
      （约）
质量（约） 20 g
操作环境
温度： 5 ℃到40 ℃
湿度： 95 %或更低（无结露）
储存环境
温度： -40 ℃到+60 ℃
湿度： 95 %或更低（无结露）

设计或规格如有变动，恕不另行通知。

商标
SDXC徽标是SD-3C, LLC的商标。 ˎ
Microsoft和Windows是Microsoft Corporation在美国和/或其 ˎ
他国家或地区的注册商标或商标。
Mac和OS X是Apple Inc.在美国及其他国家或地区的注册商 ˎ
标。
本使用说明书中的其他系统名称及产品名称均为其各自持有者 ˎ
的商标或注册商标。™和®在本说明书中不再一一提及。

호환 메모리 카드
SDXC/SDHC UHS-II 메모리 카드, SDXC/SDHC 
UHS-I 메모리 카드, SDXC/SDHC/SD 메모리 카드

모든 종류의 메모리 카드에서 작동이 보증되는 것은  ˎ
아닙니다.

작동 환경 요구 조건
지원 OS 에 대해서는 다음 지원 사이트를 확인하십시오.
http://www.sony.net/memorycard/

위의 지원 사이트에 기재된 OS 는 공장 출하 시 설치되어야  ˎ
합니다.
모든 컴퓨터에서 작동이 보장되는 것은 아닙니다. ˎ

기기 사용

컴퓨터에 본 기기 연결하기
자세한 내용은 컴퓨터 또는 OS 사용설명서를 참조하십시오.

본 리더를 컴퓨터에 연결하십시오. (그림 1.  참조)
메모리 카드를 삽입합니다. (그림 2.  참조)

컴퓨터로부터 본 기기 분리하기

Windows 사용자
본 장치의 표시등 [1]이 꺼져 있는지 확인합니다. (그림 1. 
 참조)
화면의 오른쪽 아래에 있는 작업 트레이에서 [하드웨어 2. 
안전하게 제거]를 선택합니다.
스토리지 아이콘을 선택합니다.3. 
"하드웨어 안전 제거" 메시지가 나타날 때까지 기다립니다.4. 
컴퓨터에서 SD 메모리 카드를 뽑습니다.5. 

Mac 사용자
본 장치의 표시등 [1]이 꺼져 있는지 확인합니다. (그림 1. 
 참조)
스토리지 아이콘을 휴지통 아이콘으로 이동합니다.2. 
컴퓨터에서 SD 메모리 카드를 뽑습니다.3. 

사용에 관한 주의사항
리더를 세게 치거나, 구부리거나, 떨어뜨리거나, 물에 적시지  ˎ
마십시오.
리더를 직접 분해, 수리 또는 개조하지 마십시오. ˎ
다음과 같은 장소에서는 본 기기를 사용하거나 보관하지  ˎ
마십시오. 그렇게 하면 본 기기의 오작동을 유발할 수 
있습니다.

과도하게 뜨겁거나, 차갑거나 습도가 높은 곳    ˋ
본 기기는 직사광선, 열기구 근처 또는 여름철의 차량내 
등과 같이 고온에 노출되는 곳에 방치하지 마십시오. 
그렇게 하면 본 기기의 오작동을 유발하거나 변형될 수 
있습니다.

리더의 메모리 카드 슬롯이 더러워지거나, 먼지 또는  ˎ
이물질이 들어가지 않도록 주의하십시오.
그림  ˎ 와 같이 리더에 메모리 카드를 삽입하십시오. 메모리 
카드를 올바로 삽입하지 않으면 작동이 되지 않거나 메모리 
카드가 손상될 수 있습니다.
다음과 같은 상황 중의 하나에서 본 기기가 여전히 컴퓨터에  ˎ
연결된 상태라면 컴퓨터가 올바르게 작동하지 않을 수 
있습니다.

컴퓨터를 기동 또는 재기동하는 경우. ˋ
컴퓨터가 슬립 또는 동면으로 되거나, 그런 상태로부터  ˋ
복귀한 경우.

이들 조작을 하기 전에 컴퓨터로부터 본 기기를 
분리하십시오.
중요한 데이터는 백업하는 것이 좋습니다. ˎ
데이터가 들어있는 메모리 카드를 포맷하면 데이터가  ˎ
지워집니다. 필요한 데이터가 지워지지 않도록 
주의하십시오. 메모리 카드를 포맷하려면 디지털 카메라와 
같은 호환 제품을 사용하십시오. 컴퓨터 등을 사용해서 
메모리 카드를 포맷하는 경우 적용 가능한 제품과의 
호환성이 상실될 수 있습니다. 자세한 내용은 호환 제품의 
사용설명서를 참조하거나 고객 지원 사이트를 참조하십시오.
다음과 같은 경우 저장된 데이터가 손상되거나 소실될 수  ˎ
있습니다.

데이터를 읽기/쓰기 도중 다음 상황이 발생하는 경우: ˋ
리더를 분리하는 경우.˖˖
메모리 카드를 분리하는 경우.˖˖
연결된 제품의 전원이 꺼진 경우.˖˖

정전기 또는 전기적 노이즈에 노출되는 위치에서 본  ˋ
리더를 사용하는 경우.
리더를 그림과 다르게 사용하는 경우. ˋ

USB 허브를 통해 컴퓨터에 연결된 경우에는 본 기기를  ˎ
사용할 수 없는 경우가 있습니다. 이런 경우는 본 기기를 
컴퓨터의 USB 포트에 직접 재접속하십시오.
부속된 제품 보증서는 본 리더에만 해당하는 것입니다.  ˎ
보증서는 부속된 사용설명서에 따라 순정 액세서리와 함께 
필요 또는 권장 작동 환경에서 본 리더를 정상적으로 사용한 
경우에만 해당합니다. 사용자 지원 및 기타 서비스는 위의 
조건에 대해서만 제공됩니다.
쓰기 방지 스위치 [2]가 있는 메모리 카드를 사용하는 경우  ˎ
쓰기 방지 스위치를 “LOCK”으로 설정하 면 데이터를 
저장, 편집 또는 삭제할 수 없습니다. (그림 )
SD 카드를 만질 때는 주의하십시오. SD 카드에서 데이터를  ˎ
읽거나 쓴 직후에는 카드가 뜨거울 수 있습니다. 본 기기를 
사용하는 동안에는 본 기기의 본체가 뜨거워집니다. 이것은 
오작동이 아닙니다.

Sony Corporation은 저장된 데이터의 손상 또는 
소실에 대해 책임지지 않습니다.

조작 및 지원 관련 정보에 관한 상세한 내용은 다음 URL 을  ˎ
참조해 주십시오.    
http://www.sony.net/memorycard/

사양

인터페이스 SuperSpeed USB (USB 3.1  
 Gen 1)
치수(폭×높이×깊이) 31.7 mm × 11.2 mm × 57.4 mm
      (약)
중량(약) 20g
사용 환경
온도: 5℃에서 40℃
습도: 95% 이하(결로 현상 없음)
보관 환경
온도: -40℃에서 +60℃
습도: 95% 이하(결로 현상 없음)

디자인 및 사양은 예고 없이 변경될 수 있습니다.

상표
SDXC 로고는 SD-3C, LLC 의 등록 상표입니다. ˎ
Microsoft 및 Windows는 미국 및/또는 기타 국가에서  ˎ
Microsoft Corporation의 등록 상표 또는 상표입니다.
Mac 및 OS X는 Apple Inc.의 상표이며, 미국 및/또는  ˎ
기타 국가내에서 등록되었습니다.
본 설명서에 사용된 기타 시스템 이름 및 제품명은 해당  ˎ
소유자의 상표이거나 등록 상표입니다. 본 설명서에서는 ™ 
및 ®을 매번 표시하지 않습니다.

Ühilduvad mälukaardid
Mälukaart SDXC/SDHC UHS-II, mälukaart SDXC/SDHC UHS-I, 
mälukaart SDXC/SDHC/SD

Töötamine ei ole tagatud kõikide mälukaartidega.ˎˎ

Kasutuskeskkonna nõuded
Vaadake toetatud operatsioonisüsteeme järgmiselt veebilehelt.
http://www.sony.net/memorycard/

Ülaltoodud veebisaidil loetletud operatsioonisüsteemid peavad ˎˎ
olema tehase poolt installitud.
Töötamine ei ole tagatud kõikide arvutitega.ˎˎ

Seadme kasutamine

Seadme ühendamine arvutiga
Vaadake lisainfot arvuti või operatsioonisüsteemi kasutusjuhistest.

Ühendage lugeja arvutiga. (vt joonis 1. )
Sisestage mälukaart. (vt joonis 2. )

Seadme lahutamine arvutist
Windowsi kasutajad

Veenduge, et seadme pääsutuli [1] ei põleks. (vt joonis 1. )
Valige ekraani alumises parempooses osas asuval tegumiribal 2. 
olev [Riistvara ohutu eemaldamine].
Valige mäluseadme ikoon.3. 
Oodake, kuni ilmub teade „Riistvara eemaldamine on ohutu“.4. 
Ühendage SD-mälukaardilugeja arvutilt lahti.5. 

Mac-i kasutajad
Veenduge, et seadme pääsutuli [1] ei põleks. (vt joonis 1. )
Pukseerige mäluseadme ikoon prügikasti ikoonile.2. 
Ühendage SD-mälukaardilugeja arvutilt lahti.3. 

Märkused kasutamise kohta
Ärge lööge, väänake, kukutage maha ega tehke lugejat märjaks.ˎˎ
Ärge proovige seda lugejat ise demonteerida, remontida ega ümber ˎˎ
ehitada.
Ärge kasutage ega hoidke seadet järgmistes kohtades. See võib ˎˎ
põhjustada seadme talitlushäire.

Väga kuumad, külmad või niisked kohad.   ˋ
Ärge kunagi jätke seadet väga kõrge temperatuuriga kohta, 
nt otsesesse päikesevalgusse, küttekeha lähedusse või suvel 
kinnisesse autosse. See võib põhjustada seadme talitlushäire või 
seda deformeerida.

Jälgige, et selle lugeja mälukaardi pesasse ei satuks mustust, tolmu ˎˎ
ega muid võõrobjekte.
Sisestage mälukaart lugejasse nii, nagu näidatud joonisel (ˎˎ ). Kui 
mälukaart ei ole õigesti sisestatud, ei pruugi see töötada või saab 
mälukaart kahjustusi.
Arvuti ei pruugi töötada korralikult, kui seade on ühendatud ˎˎ
arvutiga järgmistes olukordades.

Arvuti käivitamisel või taaskäivitamisel. ˋ
Kui arvuti läheb une- või talveunerežiimi või väljub sealt. ˋ

Enne nimetatud toiminguid lahutage seade arvutist.
Soovitame olulised andmed varundada.ˎˎ
Kui vormindate mälukaarti, millele on salvestatud andmeid, ˎˎ
kustuvad need andmed. Jälgige, et te ei kustutaks vajalikke 
andmeid. Kasutage mälukaartide vormindamiseks ühilduvat 
toodet, nt digikaamera. Kui mälukaardi vormindamiseks 
kasutatakse näiteks arvutit, võib see kaotada oma ühilduvuse 
muude toodetega. Lisateabe saamiseks vaadake ühilduva toote 
kasutusjuhendit või pöörduge klienditoe poole.
Salvestatud andmed võivad kahjustuda või kaduda järgmistes ˎˎ
olukordades:

kui esineb mõni järgmisest andmete lugemise/kirjutamise ajal: ˋ
lugeja eemaldatakse.ˎ˖
mälukaart eemaldatakse.ˎ˖
ühendatud toote toide katkestatakse.ˎ˖

kui kasutate seda lugejat kohtades, kus esineb staatilist elektrit  ˋ
või elektrimüra.
kui seda lugejat kasutatakse ettenähtust erineval viisil. ˋ

Kui see seade on ühendatud arvutiga USB-jaoturi kaudu, ei pruugi ˎˎ
teil olla võimalik seadet kasutada. Sellisel juhul ühendage see seade 
otse arvuti USB-pordiga.
Toodud toote garantii kehtib ainult selle lugeja kohta. Garantii ˎˎ
kehtib ainult siis, kui seda lugejat kasutatakse tavapäraselt vastavalt 
kaasasolevatele kasutusjuhistele ja koos originaaltarvikutega 
ning nõutud või soovituslikus kasutuskeskkonnas. Ülaltoodud 
tingimustel pakutakse ka kliendituge ja muid teenuseid.
Kui kasutate kirjutuskaitselülitiga mälukaarti, mille ˎˎ
kirjutuskaitselüliti [2] on asendis „LOCK“, ei saa andmeid 
salvestada, redigeerida ega kustutada. (joonis )
Olge SD-kaartide puudutamisel ettevaatlik, sest need võivad ˎˎ
olla kuumad vahetult pärast andmete kirjutamist või lugemist. 
Seadme kasutamisel muutub seadme korpus kuumaks. See ei ole 
talitlushäire.

Sony ei vastuta mingil juhul salvestatud andmete 
kahjustumise ega kaotsimineku eest.
Täpsema teabe saamiseks kasutamise ja kasutajatoe kohta külastage ˎˎ
järgmist URL-i.     
http://www.sony.net/memorycard/ 

Tehnilised andmed     
Liides SuperSpeed USB (USB 3.1 Gen 1)
Mõõtmed (L × K × S)  31,7 mm × 11,2 mm × 57,4 mm 
          (umbes) 
Kaal (umbes) 20 g
Töökeskkond
Temperatuur: 5 °C kuni 40 °C
Õhuniiskus: 95% või vähem
 (mittekondenseeruv)
Hoiukeskkond
Temperatuur: -40 °C kuni +60 °C
Õhuniiskus: 95% või vähem
 (mittekondenseeruv)

Disain ja tehnilised andmed võivad muutuda ette teatamata.

Kaubamärgid
SDXC logo on SD-3C, LLC kaubamärk.ˎˎ
Microsoft ja Windows on USA ettevõtte Microsoft Corporation ˎˎ
registreeritud kaubamärgid või kaubamärgid Ameerika 
Ühendriikides ja/või muudes riikides.
Mac ja OS X on ettevõtte Apple Inc. kaubamärgid, mis on ˎˎ
registreeritud USA-s ja muudes riikides.
Kõik muud kasutusjuhendis mainitud süsteeminimed ja ˎˎ
tootenimed on vastavate arendusfirmade kaubamärgid või 
registreeritud kaubamärgid. Kasutusjuhendis ei kasutata tähiseid 

™ ja „®”.

Suderinama atminties kortelė
SDXC/SDHC UHS-II atminties kortelė, SDXC/SDHC UHS-I 
atminties kortelė, SDXC/SDHC/SD atminties kortelė

Veikimas negarantuojamas su visų tipų atminties kortelėmis.ˎˎ

Naudojimo aplinkos reikalavimai
Informaciją apie palaikomas OS žr. šioje palaikymo svetainėje.
http://www.sony.net/memorycard/

Aukščiau pateiktoje svetainėje nurodoma OS turi būti įdiegta ˎˎ
gamykloje.
Veikimas negarantuojamas visiems kompiuteriams.ˎˎ

Įrenginio naudojimas

Šio įrenginio prijungimas prie kompiuterio
Daugiau informacijos ieškokite kompiuterio arba OS naudojimo 
instrukcijoje.

Prijunkite šį skaitytuvą prie kompiuterio (žr. 1.  pav.).
Įdėkite atminties kortelę (žr. 2.  pav.).

Įrenginio atjungimas nuo kompiuterio
„Windows“ naudotojai

Įsitikinkite, kad šio įrenginio prieigos lemputė [1] nešviečia (žr. 1. 
 pav.).
Pasirinkite užduočių juostos piktogramą [Saugus aparatūros 2. 
šalinimas], rodomą ekrano dešiniajame apatiniame kampe.
Pasirinkite atmintinės piktogramą.3. 
Palaukite, kol pasirodys pranešimas „Aparatūrą galima saugiai 4. 
pašalinti“.
Atjunkite SD atminties kortelių skaitytuvą nuo kompiuterio.5. 

„Mac“ naudotojai
Įsitikinkite, kad šio įrenginio prieigos lemputė [1] nešviečia (žr. 1. 
 pav.).
Perkelkite saugyklos piktogramą ant šiukšlinės piktogramos.2. 
Atjunkite SD atminties kortelių skaitytuvą nuo kompiuterio.3. 

Pastabos dėl naudojimo
Nedaužykite, nelankstykite, nemėtykite ar nešlapinkite šios ˎˎ
skaitytuvo.
Nebandykite skaitytuvo patys ardyti, remontuoti ar keisti.ˎˎ
Nenaudokite ir nelaikykite šio įrenginio toliau nurodytose vietose. ˎˎ
Antraip įrenginys gali sugesti.

Labai karštoje, šaltoje arba drėgnoje aplinkoje   ˋ
Niekada nepalikite šio įrenginio vietoje, kurioje jį veiks aukšta 
temperatūra, pvz., tiesioginėje saulės šviesoje, šalia šildytuvo arba 
uždarytame automobilyje vasarą. Antraip įrenginys gali sugesti 
arba deformuotis.

Būkite atsargūs, kad į skaitytuvo atminties kortelės lizdą nepatektų ˎˎ
nešvarumų, dulkių arba kitų pašalinių medžiagų.
Įstatykite atminties kortelę į šį skaitytuvą kaip pavaizduota ˎˎ
paveikslėlyje (). Jei atminties kortelė netinkamai įstatyta, ji gali 
neveikti arba būti pažeista.
Jei šis įrenginys prijungtas prie kompiuterio vienoje iš toliau ˎˎ
nurodytų situacijų, kompiuteris gali veikti netinkamai.

Kai paleidžiate arba iš naujo paleidžiate kompiuterį. ˋ
Kai kompiuteris perjungiamas į miego ar užmigdymo režimą  ˋ
arba iš jų.

Prieš atlikdami tokius veiksmus atjunkite šį įrenginį nuo 
kompiuterio.
Rekomenduojame daryti svarbių duomenų atsargines kopijas.ˎˎ
Formatuojant atminties kortelę su duomenimis, duomenys bus ˎˎ
ištrinti. Būkite atsargūs, kad neištrintumėte reikiamų duomenų. 
Norėdami suformatuoti atminties korteles, naudokite suderinamą 
gaminį, pavyzdžiui, skaitmeninį fotoaparatą. Jei, pavyzdžiui, 
atminties kortelei suformatuoti naudojamas kompiuteris, ji 
gali tapti nebesuderinama su taikomais gaminiais. Daugiau 
informacijos ieškokite suderinamo gaminio naudojimo 
instrukcijoje arba kliento palaikymo medžiagoje.
Įrašyti duomenys gali būti pažeisti arba prarasti toliau nurodytose ˎˎ
situacijose:

Įvykus vienam iš toliau nurodytų dalykų, kai vyksta duomenų  ˋ
nuskaitymo / įrašymo procesas:

skaitytuvas yra atjungiamas;ˎ˖
atminties kortelė yra išimama;ˎ˖
išjungiamas prijungto gaminio maitinimas.ˎ˖

Jei šis skaitytuvas naudojamas vietose, kuriose yra statinės  ˋ
elektros poveikis arba elektros triukšmas.
Jei skaitytuvas naudojamas kitaip, nei pavaizduota. ˋ

Gali nepavykti naudoti šio įrenginio, jei jis prijungtas prie ˎˎ
kompiuterio per USB šakotuvą. Jei taip nutinka, prijunkite šį 
įrenginį tiesiogiai prie USB prievado kompiuteryje.
Pateikta gaminio garantija taikoma tik šiam skaitytuvui. Garantija ˎˎ
taikoma, tik jei šis skaitytuvas yra naudojamas įprastai pagal 
pateiktas naudojimo instrukcijas ir su originaliais priedais 
bei reikiamoje arba rekomenduojamoje naudojimo aplinkoje. 
Naudotojo palaikymas ir kitos paslaugos taip pat teikiamos, tik jei 
tenkinama prieš tai nurodyta sąlyga.
Kai naudojate atminties kortelę su „Write-Protect“ jungikliu, ˎˎ
nustačius „Write-Protect“ jungiklį [2] į padėtį LOCK (Užrakinti), 
duomenų negalima įrašyti, redaguoti arba ištrinti (žr.  pav.).
Būkite atsargūs, liesdami SD korteles, kadangi jos gali būti ˎˎ
įkaitusios iškart po informacijos įrašymo ar nuskaitymo. Naudojant 
šį įrenginį, pagrindinis šio įrenginio korpusas įkaista. Tai nėra 
gedimas.

„Sony“ neprisiima jokios atsakomybės už įrašytų duomenų 
sugadinimą ar praradimą.
Prireikus daugiau informacijos apie naudojimą ir palaikymą, ˎˎ
apsilankykite toliau nurodytoje svetainėje.   
http://www.sony.net/memorycard/

Specifikacijos
Sąsaja „SuperSpeed USB“ (USB 3.1 Gen 1)
Matmenys (plotis × aukštis × gylis)    
             (apytiksliai) 31,7 mm × 11,2 mm × 57,4 mm
Svoris (apytiksliai)  20 g
Naudojimo aplinka
Temperatūra:  nuo 5 °C iki 40 °C
Drėgmė:  95 % arba mažiau (nesikondensuojanti)
Laikymo sąlygos
Temperatūra:  nuo -40 °C iki +60 °C
Drėgmė:  95 % arba mažiau (nesikondensuojanti)

Konstrukcija ir specifikacijos gali būti keičiamos be įspėjimo.

Prekių ženklai
SDXC logotipas yra SD-3C, LLC prekės ženklas.ˎˎ
„Microsoft“ ir „Windows“ yra „Microsoft Corporation“ prekių ˎˎ
ženklai arba registruotieji prekių ženklai JAV ir/arba kitose šalyse.
„Mac“ ir „OS X“ yra „Apple Inc.“ registruotieji prekių ženklai JAV ˎˎ
ir kitose šalyse.
Visi kiti sistemų ir gaminių pavadinimai, minimi šiose naudojimo ˎˎ
instrukcijose, yra atitinkamų juos sukūrusių įmonių prekių ženklai 
arba registruotieji prekių ženklai. Šiose naudojimo instrukcijose 
nenaudojami ženklai ™ ir „®“.

Saderīga atmiņas karte
SDXC/SDHC UHS-II atmiņas karte, SDXC/SDHC UHS-I atmiņas 
karte, SDXC/SDHC/SD atmiņas karte

Nav garantēta darbība ar visu veidu atmiņas kartēm.ˎˎ

Prasības attiecībā uz ekspluatācijas apstākļiem
Informāciju par atbalstītajām operētājsistēmām skatiet tālāk 
norādītajā atbalsta vietnē.
http://www.sony.net/memorycard/

Iepriekš redzamajā atbalsta vietnē norādītajai operētājsistēmai jābūt ˎˎ
uzstādītai rūpnīcā.
Nav garantēta darbība visos datoros.ˎˎ

Lekārtas lietošana

Ierīces pievienošana datoram
Plašāku informāciju skatiet datora vai operētājsistēmas lietošanas 
instrukcijā.

Pievienojiet šo lasītāju datoram. (skatīt attēlu 1. )
Ievietojiet atmiņas karti. (skatīt attēlu 2. )

Ierīces atvienošana no datora
Windows lietotājiem

Pārliecinieties, ka piekļuves lampiņa [1] uz šīs ierīces nav 1. 
izgaismota. (skatīt attēlu )
Atlasiet [Droša aparatūras noņemšana] uzdevumu ikonjoslā 2. 
ekrāna labajā pusē apakšā.
Atlasiet atmiņas ikonu.3. 
Nogaidiet, līdz parādās ziņojums “Aparatūras noņemšana ir 4. 
droša”.
Atvienojiet SD atmiņas karšu lasītāju no datora.5. 

Mac lietotājiem
Pārliecinieties, ka piekļuves lampiņa [1] uz šīs ierīces nav 1. 
izgaismota. (skatīt attēlu )
Pārvietojiet atmiņas ikonu uz atkritnes ikonu.2. 
Atvienojiet SD atmiņas karšu lasītāju no datora.3. 

Piezīmes par lietošanu
Šo lasītāju nedrīkst pakļaut triecieniem, locīt, nomest zemē vai ˎˎ
samitrināt.
Nemēģiniet demontēt, remontēt vai modificēt lasītāju saviem ˎˎ
spēkiem.
Nelietojiet un neglabājiet šo ierīci tālāk norādītajās vietās. Pretējā ˎˎ
gadījumā ierīce var nedarboties pareizi.

Ļoti karstās, aukstās vai mitrās vietās.   ˋ
Nekādā gadījumā neatstājiet šo ierīci vietās, kur ir augsta 
temperatūra, piemēram, tiešos saules staros, sildītāja tuvumā vai 
slēgtā automašīnā vasarā. Pretējā gadījumā ierīce var nedarboties 
pareizi vai tikt deformēta.

Raugiet, lai šī lasītāja atmiņas kartes spraugā neiekļūtu netīrumi, ˎˎ
putekļi vai citi nepiemēroti materiāli.
Ievietojiet atmiņas karti šajā lasītājā, kā tas redzams attēlā (ˎˎ ). 
Ja atmiņas karte nav ievietota pareizi, iespējams, ka darbība nav 
iespējama vai atmiņas kartei var rasties bojājumi.
Ja šī ierīce joprojām ir savienota ar datoru kādā no tālāk ˎˎ
norādītājām situācijām, iespējams, dators nedarbosies pareizi.

Startējot vai restartējot datoru. ˋ
Kad dators tiek pārslēgts miega vai hibernācijas režīmā, vai arī  ˋ
tiek atjaunots no šiem režīmiem.

Pirms aprakstīto darbību veikšanas atvienojiet šo ierīci no datora.
Svarīgiem datiem ieteicams sagatavot dublējumkopiju.ˎˎ
Formatējot atmiņas karti, kurā ir dati, šie dati tiks izdzēsti. ˎˎ
Ievērojiet piesardzību, lai neizdzēstu vajadzīgus datus. Atmiņas 
karšu formatēšanā izmantojiet saderīgu ierīci, piemēram, digitālo 
fotokameru. Atmiņas kartes formatēšanā izmantojot datoru vai 
tml., ir iespējams zaudēt saderību ar lietojamajām ierīcēm. Plašāku 
informāciju skatiet saderīgās ierīces lietošanas instrukcijā vai 
klientu atbalsta informācijā.
Ierakstītie dati var tikt sabojāti vai zaudēti šādās situācijās:ˎˎ

Notiekot kādai no turpmāk nosauktajām darbībām, kamēr  ˋ
norisinās datu lasīšana/rakstīšana:

lasītājs tiek noņemts;ˎ˖
atmiņas karte tiek izņemta;ˎ˖
tiek izslēgta pievienotās ierīces barošana;ˎ˖

lietojot šo lasītāju vietās, kas pakļautas statiskās elektrības vai  ˋ
elektrisku traucējumu iedarbībai;
lietojot šo lasītāju citādi nekā attēlots. ˋ

Iespējams, jūs nevarēsiet izmantot šo ierīci, ja tā būs pievienota ˎˎ
datoram, izmantojot USB centrmezglu. Šādā gadījumā pievienojiet 
šo ierīci tieši pie datora USB porta.
Komplektācijā iekļautā izstrādājuma garantija attiecas tikai uz ˎˎ
šo lasītāju. Garantija ir spēkā tikai ar nosacījumu, ja lasītājs tiek 
izmantots parastos apstākļos saskaņā ar komplektācijā iekļautās 
lietošanas instrukcijas norādījumiem un tiek izmantots kopā 
ar oriģinālajiem piederumiem un noteiktajos vai ieteiktajos 
ekspluatācijas apstākļos. Arī lietotāju atbalsts un citi pakalpojumi 
tiek nodrošināti tikai tad, ja tiek ievēroti iepriekš redzamie 
nosacījumi.
Ja izmantojat atmiņas karti ar ierakstīšanas aizsardzības slēdzi, tad ˎˎ
gadījumā, ja ierakstīšanas aizsardzības slēdzis [2] tiek pārslēgts 
pozīcijā “LOCK” (bloķēts), datus nav iespējams ierakstīt, rediģēt vai 
dzēst. (attēls )
Pieskaroties SD kartēm, esiet piesardzīgi, jo tūlīt pēc datu ˎˎ
ierakstīšanas un nolasīšanas kartes var būt karstas. Lietojot šo ierīci, 
tās pamatkorpuss sakarst. Tā nav nepareiza darbība.

Sony neuzņemas atbildību par ierakstīto datu bojājumiem vai 
zudumu.
Detalizēta informācija par lietošanu un atbalstu ir atrodama tālāk ˎˎ
norādītajā tīmekļa adreses URL.   
http://www.sony.net/memorycard/

Specifikācijas
Saskarne SuperSpeed USB (USB 3.1 Gen 1)
Izmēri (P × A × D) 31,7 mm × 11,2 mm × 57,4 mm
          (apt.)
Svars (apt.)  20 g
Ekspluatācijas apstākļi
Temperatūra:  5 °C līdz 40 °C
Mitrums:  nepārsniedzot 95% (bez   
 kondensēšanās)
Glabāšanas apstākļi
Temperatūra:  -40 °C līdz +60 °C
Mitrums:  nepārsniedzot 95% (bez
 kondensēšanās)

Konstrukcija un specifikācijas var tikt mainītas bez paziņojuma.

Preču zīmes
SDXC logotips ir “SD-3C, LLC” prečzīme.ˎˎ
Microsoft un Windows ir korporācijas Microsoft reģistrētas preču ˎˎ
zīmes vai preču zīmes ASV un/vai citās valstīs.
Mac un OS X ir reģistrētas Apple Inc. preču zīmes ASV un citās ˎˎ
valstīs.
Visi pārējie sistēmu nosaukumi un produktu nosaukumi, kas ˎˎ
minēti šajās lietošanas instrukcijās, ir attiecīgo izstrādātāju preču 
zīmes vai reģistrētas preču zīmes. Zīmes ™ un “®” šajās lietošanas 
instrukcijās nav attēlotas.



Združljiva pomnilniška kartica
Pomnilniška kartica SDXC/SDHC UHS-II, pomnilniška kartica 
SDXC/SDHC UHS-I, pomnilniška kartica SDXC/SDHC/SD

Ne jamčimo, da je enota združljiva z vsemi vrstami pomnilniških ˎˎ
kartic.

Zahteve za operacijsko okolje
Podprti operacijski sistemi so navedeni na naslednjem spletnem 
mestu za podporo.
http://www.sony.net/memorycard/

Operacijski sistem, ki je naveden na zgornjem spletnem mestu za ˎˎ
podporo, mora biti tovarniško nameščen.
Ne jamčimo, da je enota združljiva z vsemi računalniki.ˎˎ

Uporaba enote

Povezovanje te enote z računalnikom
Podrobnosti so na voljo v navodilih za uporabo računalnika ali 
operacijskega sistema.

Priključite ta bralnik na računalnik. (glejte sliko 1. )
Vstavite pomnilniško kartico. (glejte sliko 2. )

Odklop te enote z računalnika
Uporabniki operacijskega sistema Windows

Preverite, da lučka za dostop [1] na enoti ne sveti. (glejte sliko 1. 
)
V opravilni vrstici v spodnjem desnem delu zaslona izberite 2. 
[Varno odstranjevanje strojne opreme].
Izberite ikono enote za shranjevanje.3. 
Počakajte, da se prikaže sporočilo »Odstranitev strojne opreme 4. 
je varna«.
Odklopite bralnik pomnilniških kartic SD z računalnika.5. 

Uporabniki operacijskega sistema Mac
Preverite, da lučka za dostop [1] na enoti ne sveti. (glejte sliko 1. 
)
Premaknite ikono enote za shranjevanje na ikono za smeti.2. 
Odklopite bralnik pomnilniških kartic SD z računalnika.3. 

Opombe o uporabi
Bralnika ni dovoljeno zvijati, metati na tla, zmočiti ali udarjati.ˎˎ
Ne poskušajte sami razstaviti, popraviti ali predelati bralnika.ˎˎ
Te enote ne uporabljajte ali hranite na naslednjih mestih. To lahko ˎˎ
povzroči nepravilno delovanje te enote.

Izredno vroča, hladna ali vlažna mesta   ˋ
Te enote nikoli ne puščajte izpostavljene visoki temperaturi, na 
primer na neposredni sončni svetlobi, blizu grelnika ali v zaprtem 
avtomobilu poleti. To lahko povzroči nepravilno delovanje ali 
deformacijo te enote.

Pazite, da v režo za pomnilniško kartico v bralniku ne pride ˎˎ
umazanija, prah ali druga tuja snov.
Vstavite pomnilniško kartico v bralnik tako, kot je prikazano na ˎˎ
sliki (). Če pomnilniška kartica ni pravilno vstavljena, morda ne 
bo delovala ali pa se lahko poškoduje.
Če je enota še vedno priključena na računalnik v kateri od ˎˎ
naslednjih situacij, računalnik morda ne bo deloval pravilno.

Ko zaženete ali znova zaženete računalnik. ˋ
Ko računalnik vstopi v spanje ali mirovanje ali ga prebudite iz  ˋ
spanja ali mirovanja.

Pred temi postopki enoto odklopite z računalnika.
Priporočamo, da ustvarite varnostno kopijo pomembnih podatkov.ˎˎ
Če formatirate pomnilniško kartico, na kateri so shranjeni podatki, ˎˎ
bodo podatki izbrisani. Pazite, da ne izbrišete pomembnih 
podatkov. Za formatiranje pomnilniških kartic uporabljajte 
združljive izdelke, npr. digitalne fotoaparate. Če za formatiranje 
pomnilniške kartice uporabite računalnik ipd., lahko izgubi 
združljivost z združljivimi izdelki. Za podrobnosti glejte navodila 
za uporabo združljivega izdelka ali pa se obrnite na podporo 
uporabnikom.
Shranjeni podatki se lahko poškodujejo ali izgubijo v naslednjih ˎˎ
primerih:

Če se med branjem/zapisovanjem podatkov zgodi karkoli od  ˋ
naslednjega:

Bralnik je odstranjen.ˎ˖
Pomnilniška kartica je odstranjena.ˎ˖
Napajanje priključenega izdelka je izklopljeno.ˎ˖

Če uporabljate bralnik na mestih s statično elektriko ali  ˋ
električnim šumom.
Če bralnik uporabljate drugače, kot je prikazano. ˋ

Enote morda ne boste mogli uporabljati, če je na računalnik ˎˎ
priključena prek razdelilnika USB. Če se to zgodi, enoto znova 
priključite neposredno na vmesnik USB na računalniku. 
Priložena izdelčna garancija velja samo za ta bralnik. Garancija ˎˎ
velja samo, če bralnik uporabljate pravilno in v skladu s 
priloženimi navodili za uporabo ter z originalno dodatno opremo 
v predpisanem ali priporočenem operacijskem okolju. Zgornji 
pogoji veljajo tudi za zagotavljanje podpore uporabnikom in drugih 
storitev.
Če uporabljate pomnilniško kartico s stikalom za zaščito pred ˎˎ
pisanjem in omogočite zaklepanje (»LOCK«) na stikalu za zaščito 
pred pisanjem [2], podatkov ni mogoče zapisovati, urejati ali 
izbrisati. (slika )
Bodite previdni pri dotikanju kartic SD, ker so takoj po zapisovanju ˎˎ
ali branju podatkov lahko vroče. Med uporabo te enote se njeno 
glavno ohišje segreje. To ni napaka.

Družba Sony Corporation ne odgovarja za poškodbe ali 
izgubo zapisanih podatkov.
Za podrobnosti o uporabi in podpori glejte naslednji naslov URL.ˎˎ
http://www.sony.net/memorycard/

Tehnični podatki
Vmesnik  SuperSpeed USB (USB 3.1 Gen 1)
Mere (š × v × g)  31,7 mm × 11,2 mm × 57,4 mm
         (pribl.)
Teža (pribl.)  20 g
Okolje za delovanje
Temperatura:  5 °C do 40 °C
Vlažnost:  95 % ali manj (brez kondenzacije)
Okolje za shranjevanje
Temperatura:  -40 °C do +60 °C
Vlažnost:  95 % ali manj (brez kondenzacije)

Pridržujemo si pravico do nenapovedane spremembe zasnove in 
tehničnih podatkov.

Blagovne znamke
Logotip SDXC je blagovna znamka družbe SD-3C, LLC.ˎˎ
Microsoft in Windows so zaščitene blagovne znamke ali blagovne ˎˎ
znamke podjetja Microsoft Corporation v ZDA in/ali drugih 
državah.
Mac in OS X so zaščitene blagovne znamke podjetja Apple Inc. v ˎˎ
ZDA in/ali drugih državah.
Vsa druga imena sistemov in izdelkov, ki so omenjena v teh ˎˎ
navodilih za uporabo, so blagovne znamke ali zaščitene blagovne 
znamke ustreznih razvojnih podjetij. Ta navodila za uporabo ne 
kažejo oznak ™ in »®«. 

Kompatibelt minnekort
SDXC/SDHC UHS-II minnekort, SDXC/SDHC UHS-I minnekort, 
SDXC/SDHC/SD minnekort

Det garanteres ikke at leseren fungerer med alle typer minnekort.ˎˎ

Krav til driftsmiljø
Se følgende supportside for støttede operativsystemer.
http://www.sony.net/memorycard/

Et operativsystem på supportsiden over må være fabrikkinstallert.ˎˎ
Det garanteres ikke at leseren fungerer med alle datamaskiner.ˎˎ

Bruke enheten

Slik kobler du denne enheten til datamaskinen
Se brukerveiledningen til datamaskinen eller operativsystemet for 
mer informasjon.

 Koble denne leseren til en datamaskin. (se illustrasjonen  1. )
 Sett inn et minnekort. (se illustrasjon 2. )

Slik kobler du denne enheten fra datamaskinen
Windows-brukere

Påse at tilgangslampen [1] på enheten ikke lyser. (se illustrasjon 1. 
)
Velg [Trygg fjerning av maskinvare] i oppgavelinjen, nederst i 2. 
høyre hjørne på skjermen.
Velg ikonet til disken.3. 
Vent til meldingen " Trygt å fjerne maskinvare " vises.4. 
Koble SD-minnekortleser fra datamaskinen.5. 

Mac-brukere
Påse at tilgangslampen [1] på enheten ikke lyser. (se illustrasjon 1. 
)
Flytt ikonet til disken til papirkurven.2. 
Koble SD-minnekortleser fra datamaskinen.3. 

Merknader angående bruk
Ikke slå, bøy eller mist leseren.ˎˎ
Ikke forsøk å demontere, reparere eller forandre på leseren selv.ˎˎ
Ikke bruk eller lagre denne enheten på følgende steder. Å gjøre ˎˎ
dette kan føre til at denne enheten svikter.

På et sted som er ekstremt varmt, kaldt eller fuktig   ˋ
La aldri denne enheten bli utsatt for høye temperaturer, slik 
som direkte sollys, i nærheten av et varmeapparat, eller inne i 
en lukket bil om sommeren. Å gjøre dette kan føre til at denne 
enheten svikter eller blir deformert.

Pass på at ikke skitt, støv eller andre fremmedlegemer kommer inn ˎˎ
i minnekortsporet på leseren.
Sett inn minnekortet i leseren som vist i illustrasjon (ˎˎ ). Hvis 
minnekortet ikke settes inn riktig, vil det muligens ikke være mulig 
å lese det, eller det kan skades.
Hvis denne enheten fortsatt er koblet til datamaskinen i en av de ˎˎ
følgende situasjoner, kan det være at datamaskinen ikke fungerer 
som den skal.

Når du starter datamaskinen eller foretar omstart. ˋ
Når datamaskinen går inn i hvile- eller dvalemodus, eller våkner  ˋ
opp fra en av disse.

Koble denne enheten fra datamaskinen før du utfører disse
operasjonene.
Vi anbefaler at du laver en sikkerhetskopi av viktige data.ˎˎ
Hvis du formaterer et minnekort med data, vil dataene slettes. Pass ˎˎ
på at du ikke sletter nødvendige data. For å formatere minnekort, 
må du bruke et kompatibelt produkt som digitalt kamera. Hvis 
en datamaskin e.l. brukes til å slette et minnekort, kan det miste 
kompatibilitet med aktuelle produkter. Se brukerveiledningen til 
det kompatible produktet for mer informasjon, eller snakk med 
kundestøtte.
Lagrede data kan skades eller gå tapt i følgende situasjoner:ˎˎ

Dersom noe av følgende skulle skje mens dataavlesning eller  ˋ
-skriving pågår:

leseren tas ut.ˎ˖
minnekortet tas ut.ˎ˖
strømmen til tilkoblet produkt skrus av.ˎ˖

Hvis du bruker denne leseren der den kan bli utsatt for statisk  ˋ
elektrisitet eller elektrisk støy.
Hvis leseren brukes på andre måter enn illustrert. ˋ

Det kan være at denne enheten ikke kan brukes hvis den er koblet ˎˎ
til datamaskinen via en USB-hub. Hvis dette skjer, kan du koble 
om denne enheten slik at den er koblet direkte til USB-porten på 
datamaskinen.
Garantien til det leverte produktet er bare for denne leseren. ˎˎ
Garantien gjelder bare hvis leseren brukes normalt i henhold til 
medlevert bruksanvisning og brukes med originalt tilbehør og i 
påkrevd eller anbefalt driftsmiljø. Brukerstøtte og andre tjenester 
leveres også bare basert på ovenstående vilkår.
Hvis du bruker et minnekort med en bryter for skrivebeskyttelse, ˎˎ
kan ikke data skrives, redigeres eller slettes hvis “LOCK” er påslått 
på bryteren for skrivebeskyttelse [2]. (illustrasjon )
Vær forsiktig når du berører SD-kort fordi de kan bli varme ˎˎ
umiddelbart etter at data er skrevet til eller lest fra dem. 
Hoveddelen av denne enheten blir varm under bruk. Dette er ikke 
en feil.

Sony Corporation er ikke ansvarlig for skade eller tap av
innspilt data.
Se følgende URL for detaljer om drift og informasjon om støtte.ˎˎ
http://www.sony.net/memorycard/

Spesifikasjoner
Grensesnitt  SuperSpeed USB (USB 3.1 Gen 1)
Mål (B × H × D)  31,7 mm × 11,2 mm × 57,4 mm 
         (ca.)
Vekt (ca.)  20 g
Driftsmiljø
Temperatur:  5 °C til 40 °C
Fuktighet:  95 % eller mindre (ikke   
 kondenserende)
Lagringsmiljø
Temperatur:  -40 °C til +60 °C
Fuktighet:  95 % eller mindre (ikke   
 kondenserende)

Design og spesifikasjoner kan endres uten varsel.

Varemerker
SDXC -logoene er et varemerke for SD-3C, LLC.ˎˎ
Microsoft og Windows er enten registrerte varemerker eller ˎˎ
varemerker tilhørende Microsoft Corporation i USA og/eller i 
andre land.
Mac og OS X er registrerte varemerker tilhørende Apple Inc. i USA ˎˎ
og andre land.
Alle andre systemnavn og produktnavn som er nevnt i disse ˎˎ
driftsinstruksjonene er varemerker eller registrerte varemerker 
tilhørende sine respektive utviklingsselskaper. Disse 
driftsinstruksjonene viser ikke merkene ™ og “®”.

Kompatibilna memorijska kartica
SDXC/SDHC UHS-II memorijska kartica, SDXC/SDHC UHS-I 
memorijska kartica, SDXC/SDHC/SD memorijska kartica

Nije zajamčen rad na svim vrstama memorijske kartice.ˎˎ

Zahtjevi za radno okruženje
Provjerite sljedeću stranicu za podršku za podržane operativne 
sustave.
http://www.sony.net/memorycard/

Operativni sustav na prethodno navedenoj stranici za podršku ˎˎ
mora biti instalirano u tvornici.
Nije zajamčen rad za sva računala.ˎˎ

Uporaba jedinice

Spajanje ovog uređaja na računalo
Za pojedinosti proučite radne upute računala i operativnog sustava.

Spojite ovaj čitač na računalo. (vidjeti sliku 1. )
Umetnite memorijsku karticu. (vidjeti sliku 2. )

Odspajanje ovog uređaja s računala
Windows korisnici

Pazite da pristupna lampica [1] na ovoj jedinic ne svijetli. (vidjeti 1. 
sliku )
Odaberite [Sigurno uklanjanje hardvera] na traci sa zadacima, 2. 
smješten u donjem desnom dijelu zaslona.
Odaberite ikonu za pohranu.3. 
Pričekajte dok se ne pojavi poruka " Pouzdano uklanjanje 4. 
hardvera ".
Odspojite čitač SD memorijske kartice iz računala.5. 

Mac korisnici
Pazite da pristupna lampica [1] na ovoj jedinic ne svijetli. (vidjeti 1. 
sliku )
Pomaknite ikonu za pohranu u ikonu za otpad.2. 
Odspojite čitač SD memorijske kartice iz računala.3. 

Napomene o uporabi
Nemojte udarati, savijati, ispuštati ili močiti ovaj čitač.ˎˎ
Nemojte sami pokušavati rastaviti, popraviti ili mijenjati čitač.ˎˎ
Nemojte koristiti niti čuvati ovaj uređaj na nekom od sljedećih ˎˎ
mjesta. To bi moglo uzrokovati nepravilnosti u radu uređaja.

ekstremno vruća, hladna ili vlažna mjesta    ˋ
Nikada ne ostavljajte ovaj uređaj na mjestima izloženima visokoj 
temperaturi, kao što su izravna sunčeva svjetlost, u blizini 
grijalice, ili u zatvorenom autu za vrijeme ljeta. To bi moglo 
uzrokovati deformacije ili nepravilnosti u radu uređaja.

Pazite da ne unesete nikakvu prljavštinu, prašinu ili druge strane ˎˎ
čestice na utor memorijske kartice ovog čitača.
Umetnite memorijsku karticu u ovaj čitač kako je to prikazani na ˎˎ
slici (). Ako memorijska kartica nije ispravno umetnuta, rad 
možda neće biti moguć ili se memorijska kartica može oštetiti.
Ako je ovaj uređaj i dalje povezan na računalo u jednoj od sljedećih ˎˎ
situacija, računalo možda neće ispravno raditi.

Prilikom pokretanja ili ponovnog pokretanja računala. ˋ
Kad računalo uđe u stanje mirovanja ili hibernacije, ili ako se  ˋ
povrati iz tih stanja.

Odspojite uređaj s računala prije obavljanja ovih radnji.
Preporučujemo da izradite pričuvnu kopiju važnih podataka.ˎˎ
Ako formatirate memorijsku karticu koja sadrži podatke, podaci ˎˎ
će biti izbrisani. Pazite da ne izbrišete potrebne podatke. Za 
formatiranje memorijskih kartica upotrijebite kompatibilni 
proizvod poput digitalne kamere. Ako se računalo itd. koristi 
za formatiranje memorijske kartice, može izgubiti svoju 
kompatibilnost s primjenjivim proizvodima. Za pojedinosti 
proučite radne upute kompatibilnog proizvoda ili njegovu 
korisničku podršku.
Snimljeni podaci mogu se oštetiti ili izgubiti u sljedećim ˎˎ
situacijama:

Ako se išta od sljedećeg pojavi dok se podaci čitaju/zapisuju: ˋ
čitač se uklanja.ˎ˖
memorijska kartica se uklanja.ˎ˖
napajanje spojenog proizvoda je isključeno.ˎ˖

Ako koristite ovaj čitač na lokacijama koje su podložne  ˋ
elektricitetu ili električnom šumu.
Ako se ovaj čitač koristi na način različit od onog prikazanog  ˋ
na slici.

Možda nećete moći koristiti ovaj uređaj ako je spojen na računalo ˎˎ
putem USB čvorišta. Ako je to slučaj, ponovno spojite ovaj uređaj 
izravno na USB priključak računala.
Jamstvo isporučenog proizvoda vrijedi samo za ovaj čitač. Jamstvo ˎˎ
vrijedi samo ako se ovaj čitač koristi u normalnim uvjetima u 
skladu s isporučenim radnim uputama i koristi se s izvornom 
opremom te u zahtijevanom i preporučenom radnom okruženju. 
Podrška korisnicima i druge usluge također se pružaju pod 
prethodno navedenim uvjetima.
Kada koristite memorijsku karticu sa sklopkom za zaštitu od ˎˎ
pisanja omogućivanjem tipke “LOCK” na sklopki za zaštitu od 
pisanja [2], podaci se ne mogu snimati, uređivati ili brisati. (slika 
)
Budite oprezni pri hvatanju SD kartice, jer može biti vruća odmah ˎˎ
nakon pisanja ili čitanja podataka. Glavni dio jedinice se zagrijava 
tijekom upotrebe jedinice. To nije kvar.

Sony Corporation ne snosi odgovornost za oštećenja ili
gubitke snimljenih podataka.
Za pojedinosti u vezi rukovanja i informacija glede podrške, ˎˎ
pogledajte sljedeći URL.     
http://www.sony.net/memorycard/

Specifikacije
Sučelje   SuperSpeed USB (USB 3.1 Gen 1)
Dimenzije (Š × V × D)  31,7 mm × 11,2 mm × 57,4 mm 
           (Pribl.)
Masa (Pribl.)   20 g
Radna okolina
Temperatura:  5 °C do 40 °C
Vlažnost:   95% ili manje (nekondenzirajuća)
Skladišno okruženje
Temperatura:  -40 °C do +60 °C
Vlažnost:   95% ili manje (nekondenzirajuća)

Dizajn i specifikacije podložni su promjenama bez prethodne
najave.

Zaštitni znakovi
Logotip SDXC trgovačka je marka tvrtke SD-3C, LLC.ˎˎ
Microsoft i Windows su ili registrirani zaštitni znakovi ili zaštitni ˎˎ
znakovi američke tvrtke Microsoft Corporation u Sjedinjem 
Državama i/ili drugim zemljama.
Mac i OS X su registrirani zaštitni znakovi tvrtke Apple Inc. u ˎˎ
Sjedinjem Državama i drugim zemljama.
Imena svih ostalih sustava i proizvoda spomenutih u ovim uputama ˎˎ
za rukovanje zaštitni su znakovi ili registrirani zaštitni znakovi 
njihovih tvrtki u razvoju. U ovim uputama za rukovanje nisu 
prikazani znakovi ™ i »®«.

Kompatibilna memorijska kartica
SDXC/SDHC UHS-II memorijska kartica, SDXC/SDHC UHS-I 
memorijska kartica, SDXC/SDHC/SD memorijska kartica

Funkcionisanje nije garantovano kod svih vrsta memorijske kartice.ˎˎ

Zahtevi u vezi sa radnim okruženjem
Posetite sledeći sajt za podršku za listu podržanih operativnih sistema.
http://www.sony.net/memorycard/

Operativni sistem naveden na sajtu za podršku mora da bude ˎˎ
fabrički instaliran.
Funkcionisanje nije garantovano na svim računarima.ˎˎ

Korišćenje jedinice

Spajanje ovog uređaja na računar
Za detalje pogledajte uputstva za rukovanje računarom ili 
operativnim sistemom.

Povežite ovaj čitač sa računarom. (pogledajte ilustraciju 1. )
Ubacite memorijsku karticu. (pogledajte ilustraciju 2. )

Odspojite ovaj uređaj s računara
Windows korisnici

Postarajte se da lampica za pristupanje [1] na ovoj jedinici ne 1. 
svetli. (pogledajte ilustraciju )
Izaberite [Bezbedno uklanjanje hardvera] na traci sa zadacima 2. 
koja se nalazi u donjem desnom delu ekrana.
Izaberite ikonicu uređaja za skladištenje.3. 
Sačekajte dok se ne pojavi poruka „Bezbedno za uklanjanje 4. 
hardvera“.
Iskopčajte čitač SD memorijske kartice iz računara.5. 

Mac korisnici
Postarajte se da lampica za pristupanje [1] na ovoj jedinici ne 1. 
svetli. (pogledajte ilustraciju )
Pomerite ikonicu uređaja za skladištenje na ikonicu kante za 2. 
smeće.
Iskopčajte čitač SD memorijske kartice iz računara.3. 

Napomene o upotrebi
Nemojte da udarate, savijate, ispuštate ili navlažite ovaj čitač.ˎˎ
Nemojte da pokušavate da rastavljate, popravljate ili vršite izmene ˎˎ
na čitaču sami.
Nemojte da koristite niti da čuvate ovaj uređaj na sledećim ˎˎ
mestima. To bi moglo da dovede do nepravilnog rada uređaja.

na ekstremno vrućim, hladnim ili vlažnim mestima  ˋ
Nikad nemojte da izlažete ovaj uređaj visokim temperaturama, 
kao što su direktno sunčevo svetlo, niti da ga ostavljate blizu 
grejalice, ili u zatvorenom automobilu za vreme leta. To bi moglo 
da dovede do deformacije ili do nepravilnog rada uređaja.

Budite pažljivi tako da nečistoće, prašina i druge strane materije ne ˎˎ
uđu u otvor za memorijsku karticu na čitaču.
Ubacite memorijsku karticu u ovaj čitač kao što je prikazano na ˎˎ
ilustraciji (). Ako se memorijska kartica ne ubaci ispravno, 
funkcionisanje možda neće biti moguće ili može doći do oštećenja 
memorijske kartice.
Ako je ova jedinica i dalje povezana sa računarom u sledećim ˎˎ
situacijama, računar možda neće funkcionisati ispravno.

Kada pokrenete ili restartujete računar. ˋ
Kada računar uđe u režim usnulosti ili hibernaciju ili se vrati iz  ˋ
njih.

Prekinite vezu ove jedinice sa računarom pre obavljanja ovih radnji.
Preporučujemo da napravite rezervnu kopiju važnih podataka.ˎˎ
Ako formatirate memorijsku karticu koja sadrži podatke, ti podaci ˎˎ
će se obrisati. Budite oprezni da ne obrišete potrebne podatke. 
Da biste formatirali memorijske kartice, koristite kompatibilni 
proizvod, kao što je digitalni fotoaparat. Ako se računar itd. 
koristi za formatiranje memorijske kartice, ona može izgubiti 
kompatibilnost sa primenljivim proizvodima. Za detalje pogledajte 
uputstva za rukovanje kompatibilnim proizvodima ili kontaktirajte 
korisničku podršku za te proizvode.
Snimljeni podaci se mogu oštetiti ili obrisati u sledećim situacijama:ˎˎ

Ukoliko dođe do sledećeg tokom čitanja/upisivanja podataka: ˋ
iskopčavanje čitača.ˎ˖
vađenje memorijske kartice.ˎ˖
isključivanje napajanja povezanog proizvoda.ˎ˖

Ako koristite ovaj čitač na mestima izloženim statičkim  ˋ
elektricitetom ili električnim šumom.
Ako se čitač koristi drugačije nego što je ilustrovano. ˋ

Možda nećete moći da koristite ovaj uređaj ako je spojen sa ˎˎ
računarom preko USB čvorišta. Ako do toga dođe, ponovo spojite 
ovaj uređaj direktno na USB priključak na računaru.
Priložena garancija za proizvod važi samo za čitač. Garancija ˎˎ
važi samo ako se čitač koristi normalno u skladu sa priloženim 
uputstvima za rukovanje i ako se koriste originalni dodaci i u 
zahtevanom ili preporučenom radnom okruženju. Korisnička 
podrška i druge usluge se takođe pružaju isključivo pod 
gorenavedenim uslovom.
Kada koristite memorijsku karticu sa prekidačem za sprečavanje ˎˎ
pisanja [2], njegovim postavljanjem u položaj „LOCK“, podaci se ne 
mogu snimati, uređivati ili brisati. (ilustracija )
Budite pažljivi prilikom dodirivanja SD kartica jer one mogu biti ˎˎ
vruće odmah nakon upisivanja ili očitavanja podataka sa njih. Pri 
korišćenju ove jedinice njeno glavno telo se zagreva. Ovo nije kvar.

Kompanija Sony Corporation nije odgovorna za oštećenje ili
gubitak snimljenih podataka.
Za detaljne informacije o radu i podršci, pogledajte sledeću URL ˎˎ
adresu.     
http://www.sony.net/memorycard/

Specifikacije
Interfejs SuperSpeed USB (USB 3.1 Gen 1)
Dimenzije (Š × V × D)  31,7 mm × 11,2 mm × 57,4 mm 
             (pribl.)
Težina (pribl.)  20 g
Radno okruženje
Temperatura:  5 °C do 40 °C
Vlažnost:  95% ili niža (bez kondenzacije)
Okruženje za skladištenje
Temperatura:  -40 °C do +60 °C
Vlažnost:  95% ili niža (bez kondenzacije)

Dizajn i specifikacije podležu promenama bez prethodnog 
obavešćenja.

Zaštitni znakovi
SDXC logo je zaštitni znak kompanije SD-3C, LLC.ˎˎ
Microsoft i Windows su ili registrovani zaštitni znakovi ili zaštitni ˎˎ
znakovi američke firme Microsoft Corporation u Sjedinjenim 
Državama i/ili u drugim zemljama.
Mac i OS X su registrovani zaštitni znakovi firme Apple Inc. u ˎˎ
SAD-u i u drugim zemljama.
Imena svih drugih sistema i proizvoda koji se spominju u ovim ˎˎ
uputstvima za rukovanje zaštitni su znakovi ili registrovani zaštitni 
znakovi njihovih firmi u razvoju. Ova uputstva za rukovanje ne 
prikazuju oznake ™ i „®“.

Компатибилна мемориска картичка
SDXC/SDHC UHS-II мемориска картичка, SDXC/SDHC UHS-I 
мемориска картичка, SDXC/SDHC/SD мемориска картичка

Нема гаранција дека уредот ќе функционира на сите видови ˎˎ
мемориски картички.

Услови за работната средина
Проверете на следниот сајт за поддршка за кои оперативни 
системи постои поддршка.
http://www.sony.net/memorycard/

Оперативен систем наведен на горенаведениот сајт за ˎˎ
поддршка мора да биде фабрички инсталиран.
Нема гаранција за функционирање на сите компјутери.ˎˎ

Користење на уредот

Поврзување на уредот со компјутерот
За подетални информации, погледнете во упатствата за употреба 
на компјутерот или oперативниот систем.

Поврзете го овој читач со компјутер. (видете ја сликата 1. )
Ставете мемориска картичка. (видете ги сликите 2. ) 

Исклучување на уредот од компјутерот
Корисници на Windows

Погрижете се ламбичката за пристап [1] на уредот да свети. 1. 
(видете ги сликите )
Изберете [Безбедно отстрани хардвер] во фиоката со задачи, 2. 
што се наоѓа на долниот десен дел од екранот.
Изберете ја иконата на меморијата.3. 
Почекајте додека не се појави пораката „Безбедно е да се 4. 
отстрани хардвер“.
Исклучете го читачoт на мемориската SD-картичка од 5. 
компјутерот.

Корисници на Mac
Погрижете се ламбичката за пристап [1] на уредот да свети. 1. 
(видете ги сликите )
Поместете ја иконата на меморијата до иконата за корпата 2. 
за отпадоци.
Исклучете го читачoт на мемориската SD-картичка од 3. 
компјутерот.

Мерки на претпазливост при употреба
Немојте да го чукате, превиткувате, фрлате на земја или ˎˎ
навлажнувате читачот.
Не обидувајте се сами да го расклопувате, поправате или ˎˎ
менувате читачот.
Немојте да го употребувате или чувате уредот на следниве ˎˎ
места. Така може да предизвикате дефект на уредот.

На места каде што е премногу жешко, студено или влажно  ˋ
Никогаш не оставајте го уредот изложен на висока 
температура, како на пример на директна сончева светлина, 
блиску до грејно тело или во затворен автомобил во лето. 
Така може да предизвикате дефект или деформација на 
уредот.

Внимавајте да не влезе нечистотија, прав или друга туѓа ˎˎ
материја во отворот за мемориска картичка на читачот.
Ставете ја мемориската картичка во читачот како што е ˎˎ
прикажано на сликата (). Ако мемориската картичка не е 
ставена правилно, уредот може да не функционира или да 
дојде до оштетување на мемориската картичка.
Ако уредот е уште поврзан со компјутерот во следниве ˎˎ
ситуации, компјутерот може да не функционира правилно.

Кога го вклучувате или рестартирате компјутерот. ˋ
Кога компјутерот се префрла на режим „спиење“ или  ˋ
„хибернација“ или кога се вклучува откако бил во некој од 
овие режими.

Исклучете го уредот од компјутерот пред да ги извршите 
следниве операции.
Препорачуваме на направите резервна копија на важните ˎˎ
податоци.
Ако форматирате мемориска картичка што содржи податоци, ˎˎ
податоците ќе се избришат. Внимавајте да не избришете 
неопходни податоци. За форматирање мемориски картички, 
користете компатибилен производ, како на пр. дигитална 
камера. Ако компјутер итн. се користи за форматирање 
мемориска картичка, може да ја загуби компатибилноста со 
конкретни производи. За подетални информации, погледнете 
во упатствата за употреба на компатибилниот производ или 
обратете се во службата за поддршка на корисници.
Снимените податоци може да се оштетат или загубат во ˎˎ
следниве ситуации:

Ако настане нешто од следниве работи додека читањето/ ˋ
снимањето податоци е во тек:

изваден е читачот.ˎ˖
извадена е мемориската картичка.ˎ˖
исклучено е напојувањето на поврзаниот производ.ˎ˖

Ако го користите читачот на места подложни на статичен  ˋ
електрицитет или електрична бучава.
Ако читачот се користи на друг начин освен на начинот  ˋ
прикажан на сликите.

Можеби нема да може да го користите уредот ако е поврзан ˎˎ
со компјутерот преку USB-разделник. Ако се случи ова, 
преповрзете го уредот директно со отворот за USB на 
компјутерот.
Испорачаната гаранција за производот се однесува само ˎˎ
на читачот. Гаранцијата е применлива само ако читачот се 
користи нормално во согласност со даденото упатство за 
употреба и ако се користи со оригинална дополнителна 
опрема и во потребната или препорачана работна средина. 
Поддршка за корисници и други услуги се достапни само под 
горенаведените услови.
Ако користите мемориска картичка со копче за заштита ˎˎ
против запишување [2], со активирање на „LOCK“ 
(ЗАКЛУЧИ) на копчето за заштита против запишување, 
податоците не може да се снимат, уредат или избришат. (слика 
)
Бидете внимателни кога ги допирате СД-картичките, ˎˎ
бидејќи може да бидат жешки по снимањето податоци или 
репродуцирањето податоци снимени на нив. При користење, 
главното тело на единицата се вжештува. Тоа не претставува 
дефект.

Sony Corporation не прифаќа никаква одговорност за 
оштетување или губење на снимените податоци.
За детални податоци во врска со функционирањето и за ˎˎ
информации за поддршка, проверете на наведениот URL. 
http://www.sony.net/memorycard/

Спецификации
Интерфејс SuperSpeed USB (USB 3.1 Gen 1)
Димензии (Ш × В × Д) 31,7 mm × 11,2 mm × 57,4 mm 
  (прибл.)
Тежина (прибл.) 20 g
Работна средина
Температура: од 5°C до 40°C
Влажност: 95% или помалку  
 (да нема кондензација)
Место за складирање
Температура: од -40°C до +60°C
Влажност: 95% или помалку  
 (да нема кондензација)

Дизајнот и спецификациите подлежат на промена без 
известување.

Трговски марки
Логото SDXC е заштитена трговска марка на SD-3C, LLC.ˎˎ
Microsoft и Windows се регистрирани трговски марки на ˎˎ
Microsoft Corporation во САД и/или други земји.
Mac и OS X се трговски марки на Apple Inc., регистрирани во ˎˎ
САД и/или во други земји.
Другите имиња на системи и имиња на производи се трговски ˎˎ
марки или регистрирани трговски марки на соодветните 
сопственици. ™ и ® не се споменати во ниеден случај во овој 
прирачник.

Kartë e pajtueshme memorieje
Kartë memorieje "SDXC/SDHC UHS-II", kartë memorieje "SDXC/
SDHC UHS-I", kartë memorieje "SDXC/SDHC/SD"

Funksionimi nuk garantohet për të gjitha llojet e kartave të ˎˎ
memories.

Kërkesat e sistemit të punës
Për sistemet e mbështetura operative, kontrolloni faqen e mëposhtme 
të mbështetjes teknike.
http://www.sony.net/memorycard/

Sistemet operative të renditura në faqen e mësipërme të mbështetjes ˎˎ
teknike duhet të instalohen që në fabrikë.
Funksionimi nuk garantohet për të gjithë kompjuterët.ˎˎ

Përdorimi i njësisë

Lidhja e njësisë me kompjuterin
Për hollësi, shihni udhëzimet e funksionimit të kompjuterit ose të 
sistemit operativ.

Lidhini lexuesin me kompjuterin. (shihni ilustrimin 1. )
Vendosni kartën e memories. (shihni ilustrimin 2. )

Shkëputja e njësisë nga kompjuteri
Përdoruesit e "Windows"

Sigurohuni që llamba e leximit [1] të njësisë të mos jetë e 1. 
ndezur. (shihni ilustrimin )
Zgjidhni [Largo harduerin në mënyrë të sigurt] në shiritin e 2. 
detyrave që gjendet poshtë në anën e djathtë të ekranit.
Zgjidhni ikonën e pajisjes ruajtëse.3. 
Prisni derisa të shfaqet mesazhi "I sigurt për të larguar 4. 
harduerin".
Hiqni lexuesin e kartës së memories "SD" nga kompjuteri.5. 

Përdoruesit e "Mac"
Sigurohuni që llamba e leximit [1] të njësisë të mos jetë e 1. 
ndezur. (shihni ilustrimin ) 
Lëvizeni ikonën e pajisjes ruajtëse tek ikona e mbeturinave.2. 
Hiqni lexuesin e kartës së memories "SD" nga kompjuteri.3. 

Masat paraprake për përdorimin
Mos e goditini, përthyeni, hidhni ose lagni lexuesin.ˎˎ
Mos u përpiqni ta çmontoni, riparoni apo modifikoni vetë lexuesin.ˎˎ
Mos e përdorni apo ruani njësinë në vendet e mëposhtme. Njësia ˎˎ
mund të pësojë avari.

Në vende jashtëzakonisht të nxehta, të ftohta apo me lagështirë   ˋ
Mos e lini kurrë njësinë të ekspozuar ndaj temperaturave të larta, 
si p.sh. drita e drejtpërdrejtë e diellit, pranë një ngrohësi apo 
brenda një automjeti të mbyllur gjatë stinës së verës. Përndryshe 
pajisja mund të pësojë avari ose të deformohet.

Bëni kujdes që në folenë e kartës së memories së lexuesit të mos ˎˎ
hyjnë papastërti, pluhura apo lëndë të huaja.
Futeni kartën e memories në lexues siç tregohet në ilustrimin (ˎˎ ). 
Nëse karta e memories nuk futet siç duhet, mund të dëmtohet ose 
mund të mos funksionojë.
Nëse njësia është ende e lidhur me kompjuterin në situatat e ˎˎ
mëposhtme, kompjuteri duhet mund të mos funksionojë siç duhet.

Kur ndizni ose rindizni kompjuterin. ˋ
Kur kompjuteri hyn ose del nga gjendja e pritjes ose e pezullimit. ˋ

Shkëputeni njësinë nga kompjuteri përpara se të kryeni këto 
veprime.
Rekomandojmë të bëni një kopje rezervë të të dhënave të ˎˎ
rëndësishme.
Nëse formatoni një kartë memorieje që përmban të dhëna, ato do ˎˎ
të fshihen. Bëni kujdes të mos fshini të dhënat e nevojshme. Për të 
formatuar kartat e memories, përdorni një produkt të pajtueshëm, 
si p.sh. kamera dixhitale. Nëse për formatimin e kartës së memories 
përdoret kompjuteri, ky mund ta humbë pajtueshmërinë me 
produktet përkatëse. Për hollësi, shihni udhëzimet e përdorimit të 
produktit të pajtueshëm ose te mbështetja përkatëse teknike.
Të dhënat e regjistruara mund të dëmtohen ose të humbasin në ˎˎ
situatat e mëposhtme:

Gjatë kryerjes së leximit/shkrimit të të dhënave, nuk duhet të  ˋ
kryhet asnjë nga veprimet e mëposhtme:

heqja e lexuesit.ˎ˖
heqja e kartës së memories.ˎ˖
fikja e energjisë së produktit të lidhur.ˎ˖

Nëse e përdorni lexuesin në vende me elektricitet statik ose  ˋ
zhurmë elektrike.
Nëse lexuesi përdoret ndryshe nga sa ilustrohet. ˋ

Njësia mund të mos jetë e përdorshme nëse lidhet me kompjuterin ˎˎ
nëpërmjet një grupi "USB". Nëse ndodh diçka e tillë, rilidheni 
njësinë drejtpërdrejt te foleja "USB" e kompjuterit.
Garancia e produktit të ofruar është vetëm për këtë lexues. ˎˎ
Garancia vlen vetëm nëse lexuesi përdoret normalisht në përputhje 
me udhëzimet e dhëna të përdorimit dhe nëse përdoret me 
aksesorë origjinalë e në sistemin e kërkuar apo të rekomanduar të 
punës. Mbështetja për përdoruesit dhe shërbimet e tjera ofrohen 
gjithashtu sipas kushtit të mësipërm.
Kur përdorni kartë memorieje me siguresë kundër regjistrimit [2], ˎˎ
me aktivizimin e opsionit "LOCK" (bllokim) në siguresën kundër 
regjistrimit, të dhënat nuk mund të regjistrohen, ndryshohen apo 
fshihen. (ilustrimi )
Kini kujdes kur prekni kartat "SD", pasi mund të jenë të nxehta ˎˎ
menjëherë pas shkrimit të të dhënave në to ose leximit të këtyre të 
fundit nga ato. Kur njësia është në përdorim, trupi i saj nxehet. Kjo 
nuk përbën avari.

"Sony Corporation" nuk mban përgjegjësi për dëmtime ose 
humbje të mundshme të të dhënave të regjistruara.
Për hollësi mbi funksionet dhe të dhëna në lidhje me mbështetjen ˎˎ
teknike, shihni adresën e mëposhtme. 
http://www.sony.net/memorycard/

Specifikimet
Ndërfaqja SuperSpeed USB (USB 3.1 Gen 1)
Përmasat (GJ × L × TH) 31,7 mm × 11,2 mm × 57,4 mm 
  (afërsisht) 
Pesha (afërsisht) 20 g 
Sistemi i punës 
Temperatura: 5°C deri në 40°C 
Lagështia: 95% e poshtë (pa kondensim) 
Ambienti i ruajtjes 
Temperatura: -40°C deri në +60°C 
Lagështia: 95% e poshtë (pa kondensim)

Disenjimi dhe specifikimet mund të ndryshojnë pa lajmërim 
paraprak.

Markat tregtare
Stema e "SDXC" është markë tregtare e "SD-3C, LLC".ˎˎ
"Microsoft" dhe "Windows" janë marka të regjistruara tregtare ose ˎˎ
marka tregtare të "Microsoft Corporation" në SHBA dhe/ose në 
shtete të tjera.
"Mac" dhe "OS X" janë marka tregtare të "Apple Inc." të regjistruara ˎˎ
në SHBA dhe/ose në shtete të tjera.
Emrat e sistemeve dhe të produkteve të tjera në këto udhëzime ˎˎ
përdorimi janë marka tregtare ose marka të regjistruara tregtare të 
zotëruesve të tyre përkatës. ™ dhe ® nuk përmenden në të gjitha 
rastet në këtë manual.

بطاقة الذاكرة المتوافقة
 ،SDXC/SDHC UHS-I بطاقة الذاكرة ،SDXC/SDHC UHS-II بطاقات الذاكرة

SDXC/SDHC/SD بطاقة الذاكرة
 .لا يمكن ضمان التشغيل لجميع أنواع بطاقة الذاكرة

متطلبات بيئة التشغيل
بخصوص أنظمة التشغيل المدعومة، تأكد من موقع الدعم التالي.

http://www.sony.net/memorycard/
 .لا بد من تثبيت نظام التشغيل المدرج في موقع الدعم المذكور أعلاه بمعرفة الصانع
 .لا يمكن ضمان التشغيل لكافة أجهزة الكمبيوتر

استخدام الوحدة
توصيل هذه الوحدة إلى الكمبيوتر

للحصول على التفاصيل، راجع تعليمات التشغيل الخاصة بجهاز الكمبيوتر أونظام 
التشغيل.

1 .( راجع الشكل التوضيحي) .صل هذا القارئ إلى الكمبيوتر
2 .( راجع الشكل التوضيحي) .قم بإدخال بطاقة ذاكرة

فصل هذه الوحدة عن الكمبيوتر
Windows لمستخدمي كمبيوتر

تأكد من عدم إضاءة مصباح الوصول [1] الموجودة على هذه الوحدة. (راجع . 1
( الشكل التوضيحي

اختر [Safely Remove Hardware] (إزالة الجهاز بأمان) على شريط المهام، . 2
الموجودة في الجزء السفلي الأيمن من الشاشة.

اختر أيقونة التخزين.. 3
انتظر إلى أن تظهر الرسالة "Safe to Remove Hardware" («إزالة الجهاز . 4

بأمان»).
افصل قارئ بطاقة الذاكرة SD عن الكمبيوتر.. 5

Mac لمستخدمي كمبيوتر
تأكد من عدم إضاءة مصباح الوصول [1] الموجودة على هذه الوحدة. (راجع . 1

( الشكل التوضيحي
انقل أيقونة التخزين إلى سلة المهملات.. 2
افصل قارئ بطاقة الذاكرة SD عن الكمبيوتر.. 3

احتياطات يجب مراعاتها عند الاستخدام
  تجنب تعريض وحدة القراءة هذه للصدمات أو طيها أو إسقاطها أو تعريضها

للبلل.
 .لا تحاول تفكيك وحدة القراءة أو إصلاحها أو تغييرها بنفسك
  لا تقم باستعمال أو تخزين هذه الوحدة في الأماكن التالية. القيام بذلك قد يؤدي

إلى حدوث خلل في هذه الوحدة. 
  الأماكن التي تكون فيها درجة الحرارة مرتفعة أو منخفضة جدًا أو شديدة

الرطوبة 
لا تترك هذه الوحدة معرضة لدرجة حرارة مرتفعة أبدًا كتركها تحت أشعة 

الشمس المباشرة أو بالقرب من جهاز التدفئة أو داخل سيارة مغلقة في الصيف. 
القيام بذلك قد يؤدي إلى وقوع خلل في هذه الوحدة أو تشوه شكلها.

  احذر تسرب الغبار أو الأتربة أو مواد غريبة أخرى إلى فتحة بطاقة الذاكرة بوحدة
القراءة هذه.

  أدخل بطاقة الذاكرة في وحدة القراءة هذه كما هو موضح في الشكل التوضيحي
(). إذا لم يتم إدخال بطاقة الذاكرة بطريقة صحيحة، فقد يتعذر تشغيلها، أو قد 

يتسبب ذلك في إتلاف بطاقة الذاكرة.
  قد لا يعمل الكمبيوتر بصورة صحيحة إذا ظلت هذه الوحدة موصولة به في

الحالات التالية.
 .عند بدء تشغيل الكمبيوتر أو إعادة بدء تشغيله
 .عندما يتحول الكمبيوتر إلى وضع السكون أو الاستعداد أو عند خروجه منه

افصل هذه الوحدة عن الكمبيوتر قبل تنفيذ هذه العمليات.
 .ونوصي بعمل نسخة احتياطية من البيانات الهامة
  عند تهيئة بطاقة ذاكرة تحتوي على بيانات، سيتم مسح البيانات. احذر أن تمسح

بيانات هامة. لتهيئة بطاقات الذاكرة، استخدم منتج متوافق، مثل الكاميرا الرقمية. 
في حالة استخدام جهاز كمبيوتر، وما إلى ذلك، لتهيئة بطاقة ذاكرة، قد تفقد توافقه 

مع المنتجات القابلة للاستخدام. للحصول على التفاصيل، راجع تعليمات التشغيل 
الخاصة بالمنتج المتوافق، أو دعم العملاء.

 :قد تتلف البيانات أو يتم فقدانها في الحالات التالية
 .إذا حدث أي من المواقف التالية أثناء قراءة/كتابة البيانات
 .إزالة وحدة القراءة
 .إزالة بطاقة الذاكرة
 .إيقاف تشغيل المنتج المتصل
  إذا استعملت هذا القارئ في أماكن معرضة لكهرباء استاتيكية أو ضوضاء

إلكترونية.
 .عند استخدام وحدة القراءة هذه بخلاف ما هو موضح
  قد لا تتمكن من استعمال هذه الوحدة إذا كانت موصولة بالكمبيوتر عبر مجمع

 USB إذا حدث ذلك، قم بإعادة توصيل هذه الوحدة مباشرة بمنفذ .USB وصلات
الخاص بالكمبيوتر.

  ضمان المنتج المرفق محدد لهذا القارئ فقط. الضمان قابل للتطبيق فقط إذا
تم استخدام هذا القارئ بشكل عادي انسجامًا مع تعليمات التشغيل المرفقة 

واستخدامه مع كماليات اصلية وفي بيئة التشغيل المطلوبة أو الموصى بها. كما يتم 
تقديم خدمات دعم الزبائن والخدمات الاخرى بناءًا على الشروط اعلاه. 

  عند استخدام بطاقة ذاكرة مزودة بمفتاح الحماية ضد الكتابة [2]، فمن خلال تمكين
"LOCK" (تأمين) بمفتاح الحماية ضد الكتابة، لا يمكن تسجيل البيانات أو تعديلها 

( الشكل التوضيحي) .أو مسحها
  فقد تكون ساخنة فور الانتهاء من كتابة ،SD توخى الحذر عند لمس بطاقات

البيانات عليها أو القراءة منها. أثناء استعمال هذه الوحدة، يكون الهيكل الرئيسي 
لهذه الوحدة ساخناً. هذا لا يعد خللاً.

لن تتحمل شركة Sony مسئولية أي تلف قد يحدث للبيانات المسجلة أو فقدان 
هذه البيانات.

  للتفاصيل عن عمليات التشغيل والمعلومات المتعلقة بخدمات الدعم، راجع الموقع
التالي على الإنترنت.

http://www.sony.net/memorycard/
المواصفات

SuperSpeed USB (USB 3.1 Gen 1) الواجهة 
الأبعاد (العرض × الارتفاع × العمق) 

31.7 ملم × 11.2 ملم × 57.4 ملم   (تقريباً) 
20 جرام الكتلة (تقريباً) 

بيئة التشغيل 
من 5 إلى 40 درجة مئوية درجة الحرارة: 

%95 أو أقل (بدون تكثيف) الرطوبة: 
بيئة التخزين 

من 40- إلى 60+ درجة مئوية درجة الحرارة: 
%95 أو أقل (بدون تكثيف) الرطوبة: 

التصميم والمواصفات عرضة للتغير دون إشعار مسبق.
العلامات التجارية

 .SD-3C, LLC. هي علامة تجارية لشركة SDXC العلامة
  علامات تجارية مسجلة أوعلامات تجارية مسجلة Windows و Microsoft تعد

لشركة Microsoft Corporation في الولايات المتحدة الأمريكية و/أو الدول 
الأخرى.

  مسجلة في الولايات Apple Inc. هي علامات تجارية لشركة OS X و Mac العلامة
المتحدة و/ أو بلدان أخرى.

  تعتبر أسماء أنظمة التشغيل الأخرى وأسماء المنتجات الواردة في تعليمات التشغيل
هذه علامات تجارية أو علامات تجارية مسجلة خاصة بأصحابها المعنيين. ™ و ® 

غير مذكورتين في كل حالة بهذا الدليل.
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